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PART A

(I) PROPOSED DISPOSAL BY EUROSPAN HOLDINGS BERHAD (“EHB” OR “COMPANY”) 
OF 2,600,000 ORDINARY SHARES IN DYNASPAN FURNITURE SDN BHD (“DFSB”) AND 
15,000,000 NON-CUMULATIVE REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERENCE SHARES 
IN DFSB, REPRESENTING THE ENTIRE EQUITY INTEREST IN DFSB, TO GUAN KOK 
BENG, GUAN SHAW YIN AND GUAN SHAW KEE FOR A TOTAL DISPOSAL 
CONSIDERATION OF RM38.90 MILLION TO BE FULLY SATISFIED VIA CASH;

(II) PROPOSED DISPOSAL BY EUROSPAN FURNITURE SDN BHD (“EFSB”), A WHOLLY-
OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF THE COMPANY, OF 2 PARCELS OF FREEHOLD INDUSTRIAL 
LAND HELD UNDER DOCUMENTS OF TITLE GERAN MUKIM 1058, LOT 3564 AND 
GERAN MUKIM 1059, LOT 3565, BOTH IN MUKIM 16, DAERAH SEBERANG PERAI 
UTARA, NEGERI PULAU PINANG, TOGETHER WITH THE BUILDINGS ERECTED 
THEREON (COLLECTIVELY, “EFSB PROPERTIES”) TO DFSB FOR A TOTAL DISPOSAL 
CONSIDERATION OF RM15.65 MILLION TO BE FULLY SATISFIED VIA CASH
(“PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF EFSB PROPERTIES”); AND

(III) PROPOSED TENANCY BETWEEN DFSB, AS LANDLORD, AND EFSB, AS TENANT, IN 
RESPECT OF EFSB PROPERTIES UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL 
OF EFSB PROPERTIES

(COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS THE “PROPOSALS”)

PART B

INDEPENDENT ADVICE LETTER FROM MAINSTREET ADVISERS SDN BHD TO THE NON-
INTERESTED SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSALS



DEFINITIONS 

i

Except where the context otherwise requires, the following definitions shall apply throughout this Circular:

3M-FPE : 3-month financial period ended

Act : Companies Act, 2016

Board : Board of Directors

Bursa Depository : Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd

Bursa Securities : Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

Circular : This circular to the shareholders of our Company dated 20 November 2023

DFSB : Dynaspan Furniture Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company

DFSB Properties : Collectively, the Sungai Baong Factory and Sungai Baong Land

DFSB Shares : Ordinary shares in DFSB

DFSB NCRCPS : Non-cumulative redeemable convertible preference shares in DFSB

Director(s) : A person defined in Section 2(1) of the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007 
and for purposes of the Proposals includes any person who is or was within the 
preceding 6 months of the date on which the terms of the transaction were
agreed upon, a director or a chief executive of our Company, our subsidiary or 
holding company

Disposal of Kulim Property : Disposal by DFSB of the Kulim Property to Khoo Kok Seang, Khoo Kay Sen 
and Khoo Yi Sen for a cash disposal consideration of RM6.95 million pursuant 
to a sale and purchase agreement dated 3 March 2023, which was completed 
on 2 August 2023

EFSB : Eurospan Furniture Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company

EFSB Properties : 2 parcels of freehold industrial land held under documents of title Geran 
Mukim 1058, Lot 3564 and Geran Mukim 1059, Lot 3565, both in Mukim 16, 
Daerah Seberang Perai Utara, Negeri Pulau Pinang, together with the buildings
erected thereon

EGM : Extraordinary general meeting of our Company

EHB or Company : Eurospan Holdings Berhad

EHB Group or Group : Collectively, our Company and subsidiaries

EHB Shares : Ordinary shares in our Company

EPS : Earnings per EHB Share

FYE : Financial year ended or ending, as the case may be

GKB : Guan Kok Beng

GSK : Guan Shaw Kee

GSY : Guan Shaw Yin

Interested Directors : Collectively, GKB, GSY and GSK

i



DEFINITIONS (Cont’d)

ii

Interested Parties : Collectively, GKB, GSY, GSK and TBHL

Kulim Property : A parcel of industrial land in Kulim, Kedah with a 60-year sub-lease expiring 
in November 2041 together with a single storey terrace office building cum 
factory erected thereon

LAT : Loss after tax

Laurelcap or Valuer : Laurelcap Sdn Bhd, being the Independent Property Valuer appointed by our
Company for the Proposals

Listing Requirements : Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities

LPD : 31 October 2023, being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this 
Circular

LPS : Loss per EHB Share

m2 : Square meters

m3 : Cubic metres

MainStreet or Independent 
Adviser

: MainStreet Advisers Sdn Bhd, being the Independent Adviser for the Proposals 

Major Shareholder(s) : A person who has an interest or interests in one or more voting shares in our 
Company and the number or aggregate number of those shares is 10% or more 
of the total number of voting shares in our Company or 5% or more of the total 
number of voting shares in the corporation where such person is the largest 
shareholder of our Company, as defined under Paragraph 1.01 of the Listing 
Requirements, and for purposes of the Proposals includes any person who is or 
was within the preceding 6 months of the date on which the terms of the 
transaction were agreed upon, a major shareholder of our Company (as defined 
under Paragraph 1.01 of the Listing Requirements) or any other corporation 
which is our subsidiary or holding company, as the case may be

NA : Net assets

NBV : Net book value

PAT : Profit after tax

Proposals : Collectively, the Proposed Disposals and the Proposed Tenancy

Proposed Disposal of 
DFSB

: Proposed disposal by EHB of the Sale Shares, representing the entire equity 
interest in DFSB, to the Purchasers for the SSA Consideration pursuant to the 
SSA

Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties

: Proposed disposal by EFSB of the EFSB Properties to DFSB for the SPA
Consideration pursuant to the SPA

Proposed Disposals : Collectively, the Proposed Disposal of DFSB and Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties

Proposed Tenancy : Proposed tenancy between DFSB, as landlord, and EFSB, as tenant, in respect 
of the EFSB Properties upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties pursuant to the Tenancy Agreement

ii



DEFINITIONS (Cont’d)

iii

Proposed Distribution : Proposed distribution of approximately RM8.88 million to our Company’s 
shareholders via a special dividend, which translates into RM0.20 per EHB 
Share

Purchasers : Collectively, GKB, GSY and GSK, being the purchasers for the Proposed 
Disposal of DFSB

Rental : The monthly rent of RM87,671 for the rental of the EFSB Properties pursuant 
to the Proposed Tenancy throughout the Tenancy Period

RPGT : Real property gain tax

Sale Shares : Collectively, 2,600,000 DFSB Shares and 15,000,000 DFSB NCRCPS

SPA : The conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 24 August 2023 entered 
between EFSB and DFSB for the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties

SPA Consideration : Disposal consideration of RM15.65 million to be fully settled via cash in 
relation to the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties

sq. ft. : Square feet

SSA : The conditional share sale agreement dated 24 August 2023 entered between 
our Company and the Purchasers for the Proposed Disposal of DFSB

SSA Consideration : Disposal consideration of RM38.90 million to be fully settled via cash in 
relation to the Proposed Disposal of DFSB

Sungai Baong Factory : A single storey detached factory built on 2 parcels of freehold industrial land 
held under title no. HS(D) 6740, Lot 2966 and HS(D) 6743, Lot 2969 in Mukim 
04, Daerah Seberang Perai Selatan, Negeri Pulau Pinang

Sungai Baong Land : 2 contiguous parcels of vacant freehold industrial land held under title no. 
HS(D) 6745, Lot 2971 and HS(D) 6746, Lot 2972 in Mukim 04, Daerah 
Seberang Perai Selatan, Negeri Pulau Pinang

TA Securities or Principal 
Adviser

: TA Securities Holdings Berhad, being the Principal Adviser for the Proposals

TBHL : TBHL Holdings Sdn Bhd

Tenancy Agreement : The tenancy agreement dated 24 August 2023 entered between EFSB and 
DFSB for the Proposed Tenancy

Tenancy Period : Tenancy period of 2 years with an option to further renew the tenancy for a 
period of 2 years pursuant to the Proposed Tenancy

TNB : Tenaga Nasional Berhad

TNB Sublease : Sublease of a part of the freehold industrial land held under title no. Geran 
Mukim 1059, Lot 3565, Mukim 16, Daerah Seberang Perai Utara, Negeri Pulau 
Pinang with land size of approximately 525 sq. ft. for a period of 30 years 
commencing from 25 November 1997 to 24 November 2027 granted to TNB 
and registered under the National Land Code (Revised 2020)

CURRENCY

RM and sen : Ringgit Malaysia and sen

iii



DEFINITIONS (Cont’d)

iv

All references to “we”, “us”, “our” and “ourselves” in this Circular, if any, shall mean EHB or where the context 
requires, our Group.

References to “you” or “your” are to the shareholders of our Company, unless the context otherwise requires.

Words denoting the singular shall, where applicable, include the plural and vice versa, and words denoting the 
masculine gender shall, where applicable, include the feminine and/or neuter genders, and vice versa. Reference 
to persons shall include corporations, unless otherwise specified.

Any reference in this Circular to any statutes, rules, regulations, enactments or rules of the stock exchange is a reference 
to such statutes, rules, regulations, enactments or rules of the stock exchange currently in force and as may be amended 
from time to time and any re-enactment thereof.

Any reference to a time of day and date in this Circular shall be a reference to Malaysian time of day and date, unless 
otherwise stated.

Any discrepancy in the figures included in this Circular between the amounts listed, actual figures and the totals 
thereof are due to rounding adjustments.

Certain statements in this Circular may be forward-looking in nature, which are subject to uncertainties and 
contingencies. Forward-looking statements may contain estimates and assumptions made by our Board after due 
inquiry, which are nevertheless subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may 
cause the actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from the anticipated results, 
performance or achievements expressed or implied in such forward-looking statements. In light of these and other 
uncertainties, the inclusion of a forward-looking statement in this Circular should not be regarded as a 
representation or warranty that our Group’s plans and objectives will be achieved.

Any exchange rate translation in this Circular is provided solely for your convenience and should not be 
constituted as representative that the translated amount stated in this Circular could have been or would have been 
converted into such other amounts or vice versa. 

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

v

THIS EXECUTIVE SUMMARY SETS OUT THE SALIENT INFORMATION ON THE PROPOSALS.
PLEASE READ THIS CIRCULAR (INCLUDING ITS APPENDICES AND THE INDEPENDENT 
ADVICE LETTER FROM MAINSTREET CONTAINED HEREIN) CAREFULLY FOR FURTHER 
DETAILS ON THE PROPOSALS BEFORE VOTING ON THE RESOLUTIONS PERTAINING TO THE 
PROPOSALS TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM.

Our Board is recommending the non-interested shareholders of our Company to vote IN FAVOUR of the 
resolutions in relation to the Proposals to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM.

Summary
Details of the 
Proposals

(A) Proposed Disposal of DFSB

The Proposed Disposal of DFSB entails the disposal by EHB of 2,600,000 DFSB 
Shares and 15,000,000 DFSB NCRCPS, representing the entire equity interest in 
DFSB, to the Purchasers for a total disposal consideration of RM38.90 million, 
subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the SSA.

The SSA Consideration is to be satisfied entirely in cash by the Purchasers to 
EHB.

(B) Proposed Disposal of EFSB

The Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties entails the disposal of the EFSB 
Properties by EFSB to DFSB for a total disposal consideration of RM15.65 
million upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB, subject to the terms 
and conditions set forth in the SPA.

The SPA Consideration is to be satisfied entirely in cash by DFSB to EFSB.

(C) Proposed Tenancy

The Proposed Tenancy entails the renting of the EFSB Properties by EFSB, as 
tenant, from DFSB, as landlord, upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of 
EFSB Properties, for a period of 2 years with an option to further renew the 
tenancy for a period of 2 years, subject to the terms and conditions of the Tenancy 
Agreement.

EFSB shall pay to DFSB a monthly rent of RM87,671 for the rental of the EFSB 
Properties throughout the Tenancy Period pursuant to the Proposed Tenancy.

Please refer to Section 3, Part A of this Circular for further information on the 
Proposals.

Basis and 
justification for
the SSA
Consideration,
SPA
Consideration and 
Rental

SSA Consideration
In arriving at the SSA Consideration, our Board has considered, among others, the 
following:
(i) the adjusted unaudited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023 of approximately RM38.89 

million, including the value of issued DFSB NCRCPS in issue of RM15.00 
million, after taking into consideration, among others, the market values of the 
DFSB Properties of RM24.00 million in aggregate as appraised by the Valuer as 
at 30 June 2023;

(ii) the original cost of investment by our Company in DFSB of approximately 
RM20.69 million as set out in Section 2.1.6, Part A of this Circular; and

(iii) the rationale and benefits of the Proposals as set out in Section 4, Part A of this 
Circular.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Cont’d)
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Summary
Basis and 
justification for
the SSA
Consideration,
SPA
Consideration and 
Rental (Cont’d)

SPA Consideration
In arriving at the SPA Consideration, our Board has considered, among others, the 
following:

(i) market value of the EFSB Properties (excluding the Extensions (as defined in 
Section 2.2.1, Part A of this Circular)) of RM15.00 million as appraised by Valuer 
as at 30 June 2023. The total estimated value of the EFSB Properties including the 
Extensions is approximately RM15.54 million;

(ii) the total audited NBV of the EFSB Properties (including the Extensions) as at 31 
May 2022 and 31 May 2023 of approximately RM4.29 million and RM4.18 
million, respectively; and

(iii) the rationale and benefits of the Proposals as set out in Section 4, Part A of this 
Circular.

Rental
The Rental was arrived at after taking consideration the market rental rate of comparable 
properties based on the comparable rental analysis conducted by the Valuer as at 30 
June 2023.

Please refer to Sections 2.1.2, 2.2.2, 2.3.1, Part A of this Circular for further 
information on the basis and justification for the Disposal Consideration and Appendix 
VI of this Circular for the valuation certificates for the DFSB Properties and EFSB 
Properties.

Use of proceeds The total proceeds from the Proposed Disposals are as follows:

RM’000
Proposed Disposal of DFSB 38,900

Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties 15,650

54,550

Our Company intends to use the proceeds from the Proposed Disposals in the following 
manner:

Description RM’000
Estimated timeframe for use of 
proceeds

Distribution of special dividend 
to shareholders

8,884 Within 1 month from completion of 
the Proposed Disposal of DFSB

Payment for amount owing to 
DFSB

4,279 Within 1 month from completion of 
the Proposed Disposal of DFSB

Acquisition of new business(es) 
/ asset(s) to be identified

15,000 Within 24 months from completion 
of the Proposed Disposals

Working capital 24,737 Within 24 months from completion 
of the Proposed Disposals

Estimated expenses for the 
Proposals

1,650 Immediately

54,550

Please refer to Section 3, Part A of this Circular for further information on the use of 
proceeds from the Proposed Disposals.
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Summary
Rationale and 
benefits of the 
Proposed 
Disposals

The Proposed Disposals are expected to provide the following benefits:

• to realise the value of its investments in DFSB and the EFSB Properties at the 
SSA Consideration and SPA Consideration respectively in cash;

• to use the cash proceeds from the Proposed Disposals in the manner as set out in 
Section 3, Part A of this Circular;

• the cash proceeds from the Proposed Disposals will also ease our Group’s funding 
requirements for its working capital;

• allow our Group to acquire new business(es) or asset(s) to expand and diversify 
our Group’s revenue stream and improve its profitability;

• record a total net pro forma gain on disposals of approximately RM27.28 million
(net of estimated RPGT applicable for the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties);

• strengthen our Group’s financial position and liquidity;

• allow our Group to adopt an asset light strategy which will reduce fixed overheads 
and improving the use of our Group’s resources as well as enabling our Group to 
compete on a more cost-efficient manner;

Furthermore, part of the proceeds from the Proposed Disposals of approximately 
RM8.88 million is intended to be used for the Proposed Distribution to reward the 
shareholders of our Company for their investments in our Group.

The Proposed Tenancy is expected to have the following benefits:

• allows our Group to ensure that its business operations at the EFSB Properties are 
not disrupted as a result of the Proposed Disposals;

• flexibility for our Group to either continue its operations at the EFSB Properties 
beyond the Tenancy Period or seek for new location which is more suitable and 
strategic;

• provides our Group with a reasonable time to review its business operations and 
implement plans to improve the efficiency on the use of our Group’s resources 
and cost management.

In view of the foregoing, the Proposals represent an opportunity for our Group to realise 
the value of its investments in DFSB and the EFSB Properties and provide our Group 
with cash to explore for opportunities which could expand the revenue stream and 
improve the profitability of our Group without any dilution to the existing shareholders’ 
shareholdings in our Company or disruption to the existing business operations of our 
Group.

Please refer to Section 4, Part A of this Circular for further information on the rationale 
and benefits of the Proposals.

Risk factors • Our Company and EFSB have given representations, warranties and undertakings 
as set out in the SSA and SPA in favour of the Purchasers and DFSB, respectively. 
In this regard, our Company and/or EFSB may be subject to claims in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of the SSA and SPA for the breach of 
representations, warranties and/or undertakings given by our Company and/or 
EFSB.

• The SSA, SPA and Tenancy Agreement is conditional upon fulfilment of the 
conditions precedent set forth in the respective agreement. There is no assurance 
that all the conditions precedent can be fulfilled and that the Proposals can be 
completed within the time period permitted under the SSA, SPA and/or Tenancy 
Agreement. In the event that any of the conditions precedent is/are not fulfilled 
and/or waived within the stipulated time period set out in the respective 
agreement, the Proposals may be delayed or terminated.
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Summary
Risk factors 
(Cont’d)

• Currently, our Group’s business operations are carried out at the EFSB Properties. 
Accordingly, the Proposed Disposals will result in our Group losing ownership 
over its principal place of business. 

• The SSA Consideration which is largely based on the adjusted unaudited NA of 
DFSB as at 31 May 2023, which in turn is based on the unaudited NA of DFSB 
as at 31 May 2023 and the market values of DFSB Properties as appraised by the 
Valuer as at 30 June 2023.  Similarly, the SPA Consideration is also based on the 
market value of the EFSB Properties as appraised by the Valuer as at 30 June
2023.

As such, our Company will not be able to benefit from any potential increase in 
values of DFSB’s NA, DFSB Properties and the EFSB Properties in the future 
after the completion of the Proposals.

Please refer to Section 5, Part A of this Circular for further information on the risk 
factors relating to the Proposals.

Approvals 
required

The Proposals subject to the following being obtained:

(i) approval of the non-interested shareholders of our Company at the forthcoming 
EGM; 

(ii) consent from TNB for the transfer of the EFSB Properties by EFSB to DFSB 
pursuant to the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties; and

(iii) approvals/consents from any other relevant authorities and/or parties, if required.

The Proposed Disposal of DFSB, Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties and Proposed 
Tenancy are inter-conditional upon each other only in terms of the approval of the non-
interested shareholders of our Company to be obtained at the forthcoming EGM. The 
Proposed Distribution is conditional upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal of 
DFSB but not vice versa. The completion of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties 
is conditional upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB and Proposed 
Distribution but not vice versa. The implementation of the Proposed Tenancy is 
conditional upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties but not 
vice versa.

Please refer to Section 8, Part A of this Circular for further information on the approvals 
required for the Proposals.

Highest 
percentage ratio

The highest percentage ratio applicable for the Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 
10.02(g)(ii) of the Listing Requirements is more than 100%.

For avoidance of doubt, the Proposals are not a major disposal pursuant to Paragraph 
10.02(eA) of the Listing Requirements.

Please refer to Section 9, Part A of this Circular for further information on the highest 
percentage ratio in relation to the Proposals.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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EUROSPAN HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Registration No. 199501022724 (351927-M))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registered Office
35, 1st Floor, Jalan Kelisa Emas 1

Taman Kelisa Emas
13700 Seberang Jaya, Penang

Malaysia

20 November 2023

Board of Directors
Guan Kok Beng (Executive Chairman)
Guan Shaw Yin (Managing Director)
Guan Shaw Kee (Deputy Managing Director)
Sim Yee Fuan (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Ch’ng Lay Hoon (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Ting Hon Sum (Independent Non-Executive Director)

To: The shareholders of our Company

Dear Sir/ Madam,

(I) PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF DFSB;
(II) PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF EFSB PROPERTIES; AND
(III) PROPOSED TENANCY
(COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS THE “PROPOSALS”)

1. INTRODUCTION

On 24 August 2023, our Board announced that:

(i) EHB had on 24 August 2023 entered into the SSA with the Purchasers for the Proposed Disposal 
of DFSB; and

(ii) EFSB had on 24 August 2023 entered into the following:

(a) the SPA with DFSB for the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties; and

(b) the Tenancy Agreement with DFSB for the Proposed Tenancy.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS CIRCULAR IS TO PROVIDE YOU WITH THE RELEVANT 
INFORMATION ON THE PROPOSALS AND TO SET OUT THE VIEWS AND 
RECOMMENDATION OF OUR BOARD ON THE PROPOSALS AS WELL AS TO SEEK YOUR 
APPROVAL FOR THE RESOLUTIONS PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSALS TO BE TABLED 
AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM. THE NOTICE OF EGM AND THE PROXY FORM ARE 
ENCLOSED IN THIS CIRCULAR.

Company No. 199501022724 (351927-M)
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EUROSPAN HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Registration No. 199501022724 (351927-M))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registered Office
35, 1st Floor, Jalan Kelisa Emas 1

Taman Kelisa Emas
13700 Seberang Jaya, Penang

Malaysia

20 November 2023

Board of Directors
Guan Kok Beng (Executive Chairman)
Guan Shaw Yin (Managing Director)
Guan Shaw Kee (Deputy Managing Director)
Sim Yee Fuan (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Ch’ng Lay Hoon (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Ting Hon Sum (Independent Non-Executive Director)

To: The shareholders of our Company

Dear Sir/ Madam,

(I) PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF DFSB;
(II) PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF EFSB PROPERTIES; AND
(III) PROPOSED TENANCY
(COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS THE “PROPOSALS”)

1. INTRODUCTION

On 24 August 2023, our Board announced that:

(i) EHB had on 24 August 2023 entered into the SSA with the Purchasers for the Proposed Disposal 
of DFSB; and

(ii) EFSB had on 24 August 2023 entered into the following:

(a) the SPA with DFSB for the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties; and

(b) the Tenancy Agreement with DFSB for the Proposed Tenancy.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS CIRCULAR IS TO PROVIDE YOU WITH THE RELEVANT 
INFORMATION ON THE PROPOSALS AND TO SET OUT THE VIEWS AND 
RECOMMENDATION OF OUR BOARD ON THE PROPOSALS AS WELL AS TO SEEK YOUR 
APPROVAL FOR THE RESOLUTIONS PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSALS TO BE TABLED 
AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM. THE NOTICE OF EGM AND THE PROXY FORM ARE 
ENCLOSED IN THIS CIRCULAR.
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YOU ARE ADVISED TO READ AND CONSIDER CAREFULLY THE CONTENTS OF THIS 
CIRCULAR TOGETHER WITH THE APPENDICES AND INDEPENDENT ADVICE LETTER 
FROM MAINSTREET CONTAINED HEREIN BEFORE VOTING ON THE RESOLUTIONS
PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSALS TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM.

2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS

2.1 Proposed Disposal of DFSB

The Proposed Disposal of DFSB entails the disposal by EHB of 2,600,000 DFSB Shares and 15,000,000 
DFSB NCRCPS, representing the entire equity interest in DFSB, to the Purchasers for a total disposal 
consideration of RM38.90 million, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the SSA, the salient 
terms of which are set out in Appendix I of this Circular.

The proportion of the Sale Shares to be disposed to each Purchaser and the corresponding SSA 
Consideration are as follows:

Purchasers No. of DFSB Shares No. of DFSB NCRCPS
SSA Consideration

(RM)
GKB 1,326,000 7,650,000 19,839,000
GSK 637,000 3,675,000 9,530,500
GSY 637,000 3,675,000 9,530,500
Total 2,600,000 15,000,000 38,900,000

The SSA Consideration is to be satisfied entirely in cash by the Purchasers to EHB in the manner as set 
out in Section 1 of Appendix I of this Circular.

Pursuant to the SSA, EHB shall dispose the Sale Shares to the Purchasers free from all liens, charges and 
encumbrances and with full legal and beneficial title with all rights attaching thereto (including all 
dividends and distributions (if any) which may be declared, made or paid in respect thereof).

Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB with the receipt of the SSA Consideration, our Board 
shall propose to distribute approximately RM8.88 million to our Company’s shareholders via a special 
dividend, which translates into RM0.20 per EHB Share based on the existing issued 44,421,700 EHB 
Shares as at the LPD. In this regard, the distribution pursuant to the Proposed Distribution is expected to 
be made after the completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB but before the completion of the Proposed 
Disposal of EFSB Properties.

In conjunction with the Proposed Disposal of DFSB and in accordance with the SSA (i.e. Section 1(ii)(c) 
of Appendix I of this Circular), our Group is required to settle the outstanding inter-company balance 
owing by EFSB to DFSB arising from the supply by DFSB of the component parts for EFSB’s furniture 
products over the course of its day-to-day operations. For information, the amount payable by EFSB to 
DFSB as at 31 May 2023 is approximately RM4.28 million. 

2.1.1 Information on DFSB

DFSB is a private limited company incorporated in Malaysia on 4 January 1992 under the 
Companies Act 1965. DFSB is principally involved in the manufacturing of furniture and wood-
based products.

As at the LPD, DFSB’s issued share capital is RM17,600,000 comprising 2,600,000 DFSB Shares
and 15,000,000 DFSB NCRCPS. 

As at the LPD, DFSB is a wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company and all the DFSB NCRCPS in 
issue are held by our Company.
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As at the LPD, the directors of DFSB are as follows:

Name Designation Nationality
GKB Director Malaysian
Lee Beng Tek Director Malaysian
GSK Director Malaysian
GSY Director Malaysian
Mahendran A/L Ramachandran Director Malaysian

As at the LPD, DFSB does not have any subsidiary or associated company.

Further details on the information on DFSB is set out in Appendix IV of this Circular.

2.1.2 Basis and justification for the SSA Consideration

The SSA Consideration was arrived at on a “willing-buyer willing-seller” basis between our 
Company and the Purchasers. In arriving at the SSA Consideration, our Board has considered, 
among others, the following:

(i) the adjusted unaudited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023* of approximately RM38.89 million 
(including the value of issued DFSB NCRCPS of RM15.00 million) as follows:

RM’000
Unaudited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023* 17,644
Add: Gain on disposal from the Disposal of Kulim 

Property(1)
5,186

Add: Insurance claim by DFSB(2) 1,344
Add: Net revaluation surplus(3) 14,720
Adjusted unaudited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023* 38,894

Notes:

* On the date of the SSA, i.e. 24 August 2023, the parties have relied on the unaudited statement 
of financial position of DFSB as at 31 May 2023. Subsequent to the date of the SSA, on 18
September 2023, the audited statement of financial position of DFSB as at 31 May 2023 has 
been made available. For information, there is no change/variation to the NA of DFSB as at 
31 May 2023 between the unaudited statement of financial position of DFSB and audited 
statement of financial position of DFSB as at 31 May 2023.

(1) DFSB disposed the Kulim Property for a disposal consideration of RM6.95 million pursuant 
to a sale and purchase agreement dated 3 March 2023, which was completed on 2 August 
2023.

The gain on disposal from the Disposal of the Kulim Property was computed based on the net 
selling price of approximately RM6.42 million (after taking into account the RPGT as well as 
legal and associated expenses of approximately RM0.53 million) and unaudited NBV of the 
Kulim Property as at 31 May 2023 of approximately RM1.23 million.

(2) DFSB has filed an insurance claim of up to RM1,343,561.24 with Takaful Malaysia for 
damages to its stocks resulting from flood at 2, Lorong Bakau 3, Kawasan Perusahaan Perabot 
Sungai Baong, 14200 Sungai Bakap, Pulau Pinang on 3 February 2023. As at the LPD, the 
insurer has appointed an adjuster to appraise the estimated loss pursuant to the insurance 
claims which is currently still pending.

For avoidance of doubt, any variance between the actual amount paid by the insurer to DFSB 
for the settlement of the said insurance claim and the amount claimed by DFSB will not result 
in the SSA Consideration being adjusted or varied.
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(3) Being the surplus of total market values of the DFSB Properties of RM24.00 million as 
appraised by the Valuer as at 30 June 2023, over total unaudited NBV of the DFSB Properties 
as at 31 May 2023 of approximately RM6.23 million, net of applicable tax rates as detailed 
below:

(A) (B) (C) = (A) – (B) (D) (C) – (D)

DFSB 
Properties Component

Market 
value

(RM’000)

NBV as at 31 
May 2023
(RM’000)

Revaluation 
surplus

(RM’000)

Deferred 
tax

(RM’000)

Net revaluation 
surplus

(RM’000)
Sungai 
Baong 
Factory

(i) Building 11,950 2,866 9,084 (2,180)* 6,904
(ii) Land 6,050 1,559 4,491 (449)^ 4,042

Sungai 
Baong Land

- 6,000 1,807 4,193 (419)^ 3,774

Total 24,000 6,232 17,768 (3,048) 14,720

* Being the deferred tax liability applicable to the revaluation surplus for the building 
component of the Sungai Baong Factory at 24%, being the statutory corporate income tax 
rate in Malaysia.

^ Being the deferred tax liability applicable to the revaluation surplus for the freehold land 
component of the Sungai Baong Factory and the Sungai Baong Land at 10%, being the 
applicable RPGT in Malaysia.

The DFSB Properties comprise of the Sungai Baong Factory and Sungai Baong Land.

The market values of the DFSB Properties of RM24.00 million in aggregate as appraised by
the Valuer as at 30 June 2023 are as follows:

DFSB Properties
Market value

(RM’000)
Sungai Baong Factory 18,000
Sungai Baong Land 6,000

Total 24,000

Based on the Valuer’s opinion:

(a) in respect of the Sungai Baong Factory, the cost approach is the most suitable 
valuation method in arriving at its market value as the Sungai Baong Factory is a
factory built for specific purpose; and

(b) in respect of Sungai Baong Land, the comparison approach is the most suitable 
valuation method in arriving at its market value as there are consistent and recent 
transactions with similar characteristics as the Sungai Baong Land and located in 
similar area.

Further details on the DFSB Properties are set out in Section 2.1.4, Part A of this Circular
and details of the valuation on the DFSB Properties are set out in the valuation certificates
by the Valuer as enclosed in Appendix VI of this Circular.

(ii) the original cost of investment by our Company in DFSB of approximately RM20.69 million 
as set out in Section 2.1.6, Part A of this Circular; and

(iii) the rationale and benefits of the Proposals as set out in Section 4, Part A of this Circular.
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The SSA Consideration approximates the adjusted unaudited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023 of 
RM38.89 million as detailed above. Therefore, our Board is of the view that the SSA Consideration 
is reasonable considering the adjusted unaudited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023, original cost of 
investment by our Company in DFSB and the pro forma net gain on disposal from the Proposed 
Disposal of DFSB of approximately RM16.68 million as well as the rationale and benefits of the 
Proposals as set out in Section 4, Part A of this Circular which are expected to contribute positively 
to our Group’s financial position and performance.

2.1.3 Information on the Purchasers

(a) GKB

Guan Kok Beng, a Malaysian, aged 71, is a Major Shareholder of our Company by virtue of 
TBHL’s and his direct shareholdings in our Company. He is currently the Executive 
Chairman of our Company.

He was appointed as Managing Director of our Company on 30 April 2000 and was re-
designated as Executive Chairman of our Company on 1 June 2022.

With over 42 years of experience in the furniture industry, he is responsible for strategic 
business development, providing direction and overseeing the overall marketing and 
production operations of our Group. He was the President of the Penang Furniture 
Manufacturers and Dealers Association (PFMDA) from 1992 to 1995 and subsequently 
appointed as the Advisor since 1996. He was also a committee member of the Malaysian 
Furniture Industry Council from 1992 to 1995.

He is a director and major shareholder of EHB, through his direct interest of 4,996,100 EHB 
Shares and indirect interest of 18,511,200 EHB Shares via TBHL (a company which he holds 
99.98% equity interest), representing approximately 11.25% and 41.67% of the total issued 
EHB Shares, respectively, as at the LPD. He is the father to GSY and GSK.

(b) GSY

Guan Shaw Yin, a Malaysian, aged 45, is currently the Managing Director of our Company.

He joined our Group since 2006 and was appointed as an Executive Director of our Company 
on 28 April 2008. He was re-designated as Managing Director of our Company on 1 June 
2022.

He is primarily involved in manufacturing, logistic, finance as well as the quality control and 
assurance procedures of our Group. He graduated from Northwood University, USA with a 
Bachelor Degree in Business Administration.

He is a director of TBHL, a son of GKB and brother to GSK.

(c) GSK

Guan Shaw Kee, a Malaysian, aged 47, is currently the Deputy Managing Director of our
Company.

He joined our Group since 2002 and was appointed as an Executive Director of our Company 
on 28 April 2008. He was re-designated as Deputy Managing Director on 1 June 2022. 

He is primarily involved in sales and marketing, research and development, human resources 
and administrative functions and overseeing the management information systems of our
Group. He graduated from Alexander Institute of Technology in Australia with Diploma in 
Computing & Information Technology.

He is a director of TBHL, a son of GKB and brother to GSY.

5



6

2.
1.

4
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 th
e 

D
FS

B 
Pr

op
er

tie
s

A
 su

m
m

ar
y 

of
 th

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 th
e 

D
FS

B 
Pr

op
er

tie
s a

re
 a

s f
ol

lo
w

s:

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

D
FS

B 
Pr

op
er

tie
s

Ti
tle

 / 
Lo

t N
o.

H
S(

D
) 6

74
0,

 L
ot

 2
96

6
H

S(
D

) 6
74

3,
 L

ot
 2

96
9

H
S(

D
) 6

74
5,

 L
ot

 2
97

1
H

S(
D

) 6
74

6,
 L

ot
 2

97
2

Po
st

al
 a

dd
re

ss
Lo

t 2
, L

or
on

g 
B

ak
au

 3
, T

am
an

 
In

du
st

ri 
Pe

ra
bo

t, 
Su

ng
ai

 B
ao

ng
, 

14
20

0 
Su

ng
ai

 Ja
w

i, 
Pu

la
u 

Pi
na

ng

Lo
t 2

, L
or

on
g 

B
ak

au
 3

, T
am

an
 

In
du

st
ri 

Pe
ra

bo
t, 

Su
ng

ai
 B

ao
ng

, 
14

20
0 

Su
ng

ai
 Ja

w
i, 

Pu
la

u 
Pi

na
ng

Pl
ot

 A
9,

 L
or

on
g 

B
ak

au
 5

, 
Ta

m
an

 In
du

st
ri 

Pe
ra

bo
t, 

Su
ng

ai
 

B
ao

ng
, 1

42
00

 S
un

ga
i J

aw
i, 

Pu
la

u 
Pi

na
ng

Pl
ot

 A
10

, L
or

on
g 

B
ak

au
 5

, 
Ta

m
an

 In
du

st
ri 

Pe
ra

bo
t, 

Su
ng

ai
 

B
ao

ng
, 1

42
00

 S
un

ga
i J

aw
i, 

Pu
la

u 
Pi

na
ng

R
eg

is
te

re
d 

ow
ne

r
D

FS
B

D
FS

B
D

FS
B

D
FS

B
Te

nu
re

G
ra

nt
 in

 p
er

pe
tu

ity
 (o

r f
re

eh
ol

d)
G

ra
nt

 in
 p

er
pe

tu
ity

(o
r f

re
eh

ol
d)

G
ra

nt
 in

 p
er

pe
tu

ity
 (o

r f
re

eh
ol

d)
G

ra
nt

 in
 p

er
pe

tu
ity

 (o
r f

re
eh

ol
d)

La
nd

 a
re

a
11

,3
31

.2
0 

m
2

(a
pp

ro
xi

m
at

el
y 

12
1,

96
9.

00
 sq

. f
t.)

11
,2

50
.2

6 
m

2
(a

pp
ro

xi
m

at
el

y 
12

1,
09

7.
80

 sq
. f

t.)
10

,9
66

.9
8 

m
2

(a
pp

ro
xi

m
at

el
y 

11
8,

04
8.

57
 sq

. f
t.)

11
,1

69
.3

2 
m

2
(a

pp
ro

xi
m

at
el

y 
12

0,
22

6.
59

 sq
. f

t.)
C

at
eg

or
y 

of
 la

nd
 u

se
In

du
st

ria
l

In
du

st
ria

l
In

du
st

ria
l

Ex
is

tin
g 

us
e

Si
ng

le
 st

or
ey

 d
et

ac
he

d 
fa

ct
or

y
V

ac
an

t l
an

d
V

ac
an

t l
an

d
Pr

op
os

ed
 u

se
N

ot
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

N
ot

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
N

ot
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

R
es

tri
ct

io
n 

in
 in

te
re

st
N

on
e

N
on

e
N

on
e

Ex
pr

es
s c

on
di

tio
ns

Fo
r i

nd
us

tri
al

 p
ur

po
se

 o
nl

y
Fo

r i
nd

us
tri

al
 p

ur
po

se
 o

nl
y

Fo
r i

nd
us

tri
al

 p
ur

po
se

 o
nl

y
En

cu
m

br
an

ce
s

A
pa

rt 
of

 th
e 

la
nd

 w
ith

 la
nd

 si
ze

 
of

 a
pp

ro
xi

m
at

el
y 

32
4

sq
.f

t. 
is

 
le

as
ed

 to
 T

N
B

fo
r a

 p
er

io
d 

of
 3

0 
ye

ar
s c

om
m

en
ci

ng
 fr

om
 3

1
Ja

nu
ar

y 
20

04
to

 3
0 

Ja
nu

ar
y

20
34

N
on

e
N

on
e

N
on

e

A
pp

ro
xi

m
at

e 
ag

e 
of

 
bu

ild
in

g
23

 y
ea

rs
N

ot
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

N
ot

 a
pp

lic
ab

le

G
ro

ss
 fl

oo
r a

re
a

15
5,

13
9.

50
 sq

. f
t.

N
ot

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
N

ot
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

V
al

ue
r

La
ur

el
ca

p
La

ur
el

ca
p

La
ur

el
ca

p
V

al
ua

tio
n 

m
et

ho
d

C
os

t a
pp

ro
ac

h
C

om
pa

ris
on

 a
pp

ro
ac

h
C

om
pa

ris
on

 a
pp

ro
ac

h
D

at
e 

of
 v

al
ua

tio
n

30
 Ju

ne
 2

02
3

30
 Ju

ne
 2

02
3

30
 Ju

ne
 2

02
3

M
ar

ke
t v

al
ue

R
M

18
.0

0 
m

ill
io

n
R

M
3.

00
 m

ill
io

n
R

M
3.

00
 m

ill
io

n

6



7

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

D
FS

B 
Pr

op
er

tie
s

A
ud

ite
d 

N
B

V
 a

s a
t 3

1 
M

ay
 

20
22

R
M

4.
52

 m
ill

io
n

R
M

0.
90

 m
ill

io
n

R
M

0.
91

 m
ill

io
n

A
ud

ite
d 

N
B

V
 a

s a
t 3

1 
M

ay
 

20
23

R
M

4.
42

 m
ill

io
n

R
M

0.
90

 m
ill

io
n

R
M

0.
91

 m
ill

io
n

2.
1.

5
L

ia
bi

lit
ie

s w
hi

ch
 w

ill
 r

em
ai

n 
w

ith
 o

ur
 G

ro
up

Sa
ve

 fo
r a

ny
 li

ab
ili

ty
ar

is
in

g 
fro

m
 th

e 
gi

vi
ng

 o
f r

ep
re

se
nt

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 w

ar
ra

nt
ie

s
in

 th
e 

SS
A

by
ou

rC
om

pa
ny

 in
 re

la
tio

n 
to

 th
e 

Pr
op

os
ed

 D
is

po
sa

l o
f D

FS
B

as
 se

t 
ou

t i
n 

Se
ct

io
n 

6
of

 A
pp

en
di

x 
I o

f t
hi

s C
irc

ul
ar

,t
he

re
 a

re
 n

o
ot

he
rl

ia
bi

lit
y,

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
co

nt
in

ge
nt

 li
ab

ili
ty

, w
hi

ch
 w

ill
re

m
ai

n 
w

ith
 o

ur
C

om
pa

ny
 a

nd
/o

r o
ur

G
ro

up
 

in
 re

sp
ec

t o
f t

he
 P

ro
po

se
d 

D
is

po
sa

l o
f D

FS
B

.

In
 a

dd
iti

on
, t

he
re

 is
 n

o
gu

ar
an

te
e 

gi
ve

n 
by

ou
rC

om
pa

ny
 a

nd
/o

r o
ur

G
ro

up
 to

 D
FS

B 
or

 th
e 

Pu
rc

ha
se

rs
in

 re
la

tio
n 

to
 th

e 
Pr

op
os

ed
 D

is
po

sa
l o

f D
FS

B
.

2.
1.

6
O

ri
gi

na
l c

os
t o

f i
nv

es
tm

en
t

Th
e 

de
ta

ils
 o

f o
ur

Co
m

pa
ny

’s
 c

os
t o

f i
nv

es
tm

en
t i

n 
D

FS
B 

ar
e 

as
 fo

llo
w

s:

D
at

e
D

et
ai

ls
 o

f i
nv

es
tm

en
t

C
os

t o
f i

nv
es

tm
en

t
(R

M
’0

00
)

30
 A

pr
il 

20
00

25
0,

00
3 

of
 D

FS
B 

Sh
ar

es
3,

34
1

22
 M

ay
 2

01
3

2,
34

9,
99

7 
of

 D
FS

B 
Sh

ar
es

2,
35

0
30

 A
pr

il 
20

21
15

,0
00

,0
00

 D
FS

B 
N

C
R

C
PS

15
,0

00
(1

)

T
ot

al
20

,6
91

N
ot

e:

(1
)

O
n 

30
 A

pr
il 

20
21

, o
ur

Co
m

pa
ny

 h
ad

 s
ub

sc
ri

be
d 

fo
r

th
e 

15
,0

00
,0

00
 D

FS
B 

N
CR

C
PS

by
 w

ay
 o

f 
co

nv
er

tin
g 

am
ou

nt
 d

ue
 f

ro
m

 D
FS

B 
to

 o
ur

C
om

pa
ny

am
ou

nt
in

g 
to

 
RM

15
,0

00
,0

00
.

[T
he

 r
em

ai
nd

er
 o

f t
hi

s p
ag

e 
ha

s b
ee

n 
in

te
nt

io
na

lly
 le

ft
 b

la
nk

]

7



8

2.2 Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties

The Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties entails the disposal of the EFSB Properties by EFSB to DFSB 
for a total disposal consideration of RM15.65 million upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB, 
subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the SPA, the salient terms of which are set out in Appendix 
II of this Circular.

The SPA Consideration is to be satisfied entirely in cash by DFSB to EFSB in the manner as set out in 
Section 2 of Appendix II of this Circular.

The EFSB Properties are sold by EFSB to DFSB free from all encumbrances, save for the sublease of a 
part of the freehold industrial land held under title no. Geran Mukim 1059, Lot 3565, Mukim 16, Daerah 
Seberang Perai Utara, Negeri Pulau Pinang with land size of approximately 525 sq. ft. for a period of 30 
years commencing from 25 November 1997 to 24 November 2027 granted to TNB and registered under 
the National Land Code (Revised 2020) (i.e., the TNB Sublease).

2.2.1 Information on the EFSB Properties

A summary of the information on the EFSB Properties are as follows:

Information EFSB Properties
Title / Lot No. Geran Mukim 1058, Lot 3564 Geran Mukim 1059, Lot 3565
Postal address 1168, Kampung Teluk, Sungai 

Dua, Kawasan Perusahaan Sungai 
Lokan, 13800 Butterworth, Pulau 
Pinang

1169, Kampung Teluk, Sungai 
Dua, Kawasan Perusahaan Sungai 
Lokan, 13800 Butterworth, Pulau 
Pinang

Registered owner EFSB EFSB
Tenure Grant in perpetuity (or freehold) Grant in perpetuity (or freehold)
Land area 5,778 m2 (approximately 

62,194.39 sq. ft.)
6,465 m2 (approximately 

69,589.26 sq. ft.)
Category of land use Industrial Industrial
Existing use 2 single storey detached factories connected with covered driveway 

and 3-storey office building annexed
Proposed use After the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties, EFSB will be the 

tenant for the EFSB Properties pursuant to the Proposed Tenancy
Restriction in interest None None
Express conditions (1) This land shall be used for 

furniture company purposes 
only.

(2) The building plan shall be in 
accordance with the approval 
of Majlis Bandaraya Seberang 
Perai (“MBSP”).

(1) This land shall be used for 
furniture company purposes 
only.

(2) The building plan shall be in 
accordance with the approval 
of state authority.

Encumbrances None TNB Sublease
Approximate age of 
building

25 years 25 years

Gross floor area 98,211 sq. ft. (1)

Valuer Laurelcap
Valuation method Cost approach
Date of valuation 30 June 2023
Market value RM15.00 million
Audited NBV as at 31 
May 2022

RM4.29 million
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Information EFSB Properties
Audited NBV as at 31 
May 2023

RM4.18 million

Note:

(1) The Valuer had excluded a portion of the extensions to the EFSB Properties, with total built-up area 
of approximately 15,612 sq. ft., from its valuation as such extensions were not stipulated in the building 
plans approved by MBSP (“Extensions”). The audited NBV of the Extensions is approximately 
RM0.54 million as at 31 May 2023.

2.2.2 Basis and justification for the SPA Consideration

The SPA Consideration was arrived at after taking consideration the following:

(i) market value of the EFSB Properties (excluding the Extensions) of RM15.00 million as 
appraised by Laurelcap, the independent valuer appointed by our Company to value the 
EFSB Properties, as at 30 June 2023.

Based on the Valuer’s opinion, the cost approach is the most suitable valuation method in 
arriving at the market value of the EFSB Properties as the EFSB Properties comprise of 
factory and office building built for specific purpose.

Further details of the valuation on the EFSB Properties are set out in the valuation certificates
by the Valuer as enclosed in Appendix VI of this Circular.

The total estimated value of the EFSB Properties including the Extensions, based on the 
market value of EFSB Properties (excluding the Extensions) of RM15.00 million as set out 
above and the audited NBV of the Extensions as at 31 May 2023 of RM0.54 million, is 
approximately RM15.54 million. The SPA Consideration represents a premium of RM0.11
million or approximately 0.70% to the total estimated value of the EFSB Properties 
(including the Extensions).

(ii) the total audited NBV of the EFSB Properties (including the Extensions) as at 31 May 2022
and 31 May 2023 of approximately RM4.29 million and RM4.18 million; and

(iii) the rationale and benefits of the Proposals as set out in Section 4, Part A of this Circular.

Premised on the above, our Board is of the view that the SPA Consideration is reasonable.

2.2.3 Information on DFSB

Please refer to Section 2.1.1, Part A of this Circular for the information on DFSB.

2.2.4 Liabilities which will remain with our Group

Save for the Rental to be paid by EFSB to DFSB pursuant to the Proposed Tenancy, there is no
liability, including contingent liability and/or guarantee, which will remain with our Group and/or 
assumed by our Group in respect of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB and the Proposed Tenancy.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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2.2.5 Original cost of investment

The 2 parcels of freehold industrial land on which the EFSB Properties are built on, under title no. 
Geran Mukim 1058, Lot 3564, Mukim 16, Daerah Seberang Perai Utara, Negeri Pulau Pinang and 
title no. Geran Mukim 1059, Lot 3565, Mukim 16, Daerah Seberang Perai Utara, Negeri Pulau 
Pinang, were acquired by EFSB for approximately RM1.20 million and RM1.74 million in 1995 
and 1992 respectively.

The construction of the factories and office building at the EFSB Properties was completed in 1997,
with total cost of construction (including costs of renovations and refurbishments) up to the LPD of 
approximately RM6.95 million.

Based on the foregoing, EFSB’s total cost of investment in respect of the EFSB Properties is 
approximately RM9.89 million. 

2.3 Proposed Tenancy

The Proposed Tenancy entails the renting of the EFSB Properties by EFSB, as tenant, from DFSB, as 
landlord, upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties, for a period of 2 years with an 
option to further renew the tenancy for a period of 2 years, subject to the terms and conditions of the
Tenancy Agreement.

EFSB shall pay to DFSB a monthly rent of RM87,671 for the rental of the EFSB Properties throughout the 
Tenancy Period pursuant to the Proposed Tenancy.

2.3.1 Basis and justification for the Rental

The Rental in respect of the Proposed Tenancy is based on the following:

Rental

EFSB Properties
Built-up area

(sq. ft.) RM per sq. ft. RM
Main floor area 77,131 1.00 77,131
Ancillary floor area 21,080 0.50 10,540
Total 98,211 87,671

The Rental was arrived at after taking consideration the market rental rate of comparable properties 
based on the comparable rental analysis conducted by the Valuer as at 30 June 2023, which involves 
the comparison of the EFSB Properties with the asking rental rates of properties with similar nature 
and/or in the vicinity, as detailed below:

Asking monthly 
rental

Adjusted 
asking monthly 

rental(1)

No. Property
Built-up area 

(sq. ft.) RM
RM per 

sq. ft. RM per sq. ft.
1 A detached factory located 

along Jalan Talang, Taman 
Emas, Perai, Penang

35,000 50,000 1.43 1.01

2 A detached factory located 
along Tingkat Mak Mandin 3, 
Butterworth, Penang

23,800 32,000 1.34 0.99

3 A detached factory located 
along Lorong Perusahaan 6a, 
Perai, Penang (“Comparable 
3”)

26,745 38,000 1.42 0.98
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Note:

(1) Adjustments are made for differences in location, size and usage restriction imposed on the EFSB 
Properties as well as discount to cater for negotiation process considering that the rates stated above 
are asking monthly rentals which are subject to negotiations (“Adjustments”).

The Valuer had taken into consideration the Adjustments to derive at the adjusted asking monthly 
rental rates of the comparable properties of between RM0.98 per sq. ft. and RM1.01 per sq. ft.. The 
Valuer placed greater emphasis on comparable 3 as Comparable 3 has similar characteristics and it 
is the latest asking rental rate (i.e. 14 July 2023). 

With Comparable 3 as the most suitable comparable, the Valuer have adopted the rental rate for the 
main floor area of RM 1.00 per sq. ft. (rounded from RM0.98 per sq. ft.) and the rental rate for the 
ancillary floor area would be half of the main floor area (i.e. RM0.50 per sq. ft.).

Premised on the above, our Board is of the view that the Rental is reasonable.

3. USE OF PROCEEDS

The total proceeds from the Proposed Disposals (“Total Proceeds”) are as follows:

RM’000
Proposed Disposal of DFSB 38,900

Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties 15,650

54,550

Our Company intends to use the Total Proceeds in the following manner:

Description Note RM’000
Estimated timeframe for use of 
proceeds

Distribution of special dividend 
to shareholders

(1) 8,884 Within 1 month from completion of the 
Proposed Disposal of DFSB

Payment for amount owing to 
DFSB

(2) 4,279 Within 1 month from completion of the 
Proposed Disposal of DFSB

Acquisition of new business(es) 
/ asset(s) to be identified

(3) 15,000 Within 24 months from completion of 
the Proposed Disposals

Working capital (4) 24,737 Within 24 months from completion of 
the Proposed Disposals

Estimated expenses for the 
Proposals

(5) 1,650 Immediately

54,550

Notes:

(1) As set out in Section 2.1, Part A of this Circular, upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of 
DFSB with the receipt of the SSA Consideration, our Board shall propose the Proposed Distribution 
(i.e., distribution of approximately RM8.88 million to our Company’s shareholders via a special 
dividend, which translates into RM0.20 per EHB Share based on the existing issued 44,421,700 
EHB Shares as at the LPD).

The actual amount to be paid to the shareholders of our Company for the Proposed Distribution is 
dependent on the EHB Shares in issue as at an entitlement date for the Proposed Distribution to be 
determined and announced by our Board at a later date after the completion of the Proposed 
Disposal of DFSB.
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The distribution pursuant to the Proposed Distribution is expected to be made after the completion 
of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB but before the completion of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties.

Any variation to the amount allocated for the Proposed Distribution will be adjusted to or from the 
amount allocated for our Group’s working capital, of which the allocation will be adjusted 
accordingly among each category as the management of EHB deems appropriate.

(2) In conjunction with the Proposed Disposal of DFSB and in accordance with the SSA (i.e. Section 
1(ii)(c) of Appendix I of this Circular), our Group intends to allocate up to RM4.28 million to settle 
the outstanding inter-company balance owing by EFSB to DFSB arising from the supply by DFSB 
of the component parts for EFSB’s furniture products over the course of its day-to-day operations.

Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB, DFSB will cease to be a subsidiary of our
Company and our Group will settle any outstanding inter-company balance owing to DFSB at such 
point in time. For information, the amount payable by EFSB to DFSB as at 31 May 2023 is 
approximately RM4.28 million. 

Any purchases by our Group from DFSB subsequent to the completion of the Proposed Disposal of 
DFSB shall be carried out on arm’s length basis and based on normal commercial terms which are 
not more favourable to DFSB than those generally available to third parties and, where applicable, 
subject to the approval of our Company’s shareholders in accordance with the Listing 
Requirements.

Any variation to the amount payable by EFSB to DFSB at completion of the Proposed Disposal of 
DFSB will be adjusted to or from the amount allocated for our Group’s working capital, of which 
the allocation will be adjusted accordingly among each category as the management of EHB deems 
appropriate.

(3) Our Group intends to allocate up to RM15.00 million for acquisition of new business(es) or asset(s) 
to be identified by our Group as part of its efforts to expand and diversify the revenue stream and 
improve the profitability of our Group in view of our Group’s financial performance (which has 
been relying on its manufacturing and trading of furniture and wood-based products operations) 
which have been recording losses for the past 6 financial years up to FYE 31 May 2023, save for 
FYE 31 May 2021, as detailed in Section 4, Part A of this Circular.

At this juncture, our Board has yet to identify the type or nature of the business(es) or asset(s) to be 
acquired by our Group, which may be business(es) or asset(s) within the furniture sector and/or 
complementary to our Group’s existing businesses. Notwithstanding the foregoing, our Group 
endeavours to undertake the acquisition of new business(es) or asset(s) within 24 months from the 
completion of the Proposed Disposals.

Our Company shall make the necessary announcement(s) and seek for approval(s) from its 
shareholders, if required, upon such business(es) or asset(s) being identified by our Board and 
relevant agreements are entered into, where applicable, subject always to the compliance with the 
Listing Requirements. 

(4) Our Group intends to allocate up to RM24.74 million to meet its day-to-day working capital 
requirements for its existing businesses and/or new business(es) as set out in Note (3) above in the 
following manner:

Description Notes RM’000
Payments to suppliers and creditors (a) 18,037

Staff salaries and related costs (b) 4,200

Other operating and administrative expenses (c) 2,500

24,737
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(a) Comprising payments to suppliers for, among others, purchase of raw materials, parts, 
accessories and consumables as well as services in relation to our Group’s operations.

(b) Comprising staff salaries, wages and allowances as well as statutory payments and/or 
contributions.

(c) Comprising, among others, payments for the Rental of approximately RM0.09 million per 
month (i.e. RM2.10 million for a period of 24 months after the completion of the Proposed 
Disposals), utilities, upkeep of office and professional fees in relation to audit, secretarial, 
legal and consultancy.

(5) The breakdown of the estimated expenses for the Proposals of approximately RM1.65 million is as 
follows:

Description RM’000
Professional fees(a) 635

Fees to relevant authorities 30

Estimated RPGT for the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties 871

Other incidental expenses in relation to the Proposals(b) 114

1,650

(a) Comprising professional fees payable to the adviser, solicitors, Valuer, reporting 
accountants, share registrar and company secretary.

(b) Comprising expenses to convene the forthcoming EGM, printing, advertising and other 
ancillary expenses in relation to the Proposals.

Any variation to the estimated expenses relating to the Proposals will be adjusted to or from the 
amount allocated for our Group’s working capital, of which the allocation will be adjusted 
accordingly among each category as the management of EHB deems appropriate.

Pending the use of the proceeds from the Proposed Disposals as set out above, the unused proceeds will be 
placed in interest-bearing deposits with financial institutions and/or short-term money market instruments 
as our Board deems fit. The interest derived from the deposits placed with financial institutions and/or any 
gains arising from the short-term money market instruments will be used for the working capital 
requirements of our Group such as, among others, payments to suppliers and creditors, professional fees,
utilities and other operating expenses for our Group’s operations, the allocation of which cannot be
determined at this juncture and will be based on our Group’s requirements at the relevant time. 

In the event of a material change to the utilisation of proceeds as detailed above, the approval from our 
Company’s shareholders is required pursuant to Paragraph 8.22 of the Listing Requirements.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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4. RATIONALE AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSALS

The Proposed Disposals are expected to allow our Group to:

(i) realise the value of its investments in DFSB and the EFSB Properties at the SSA Consideration and 
SPA Consideration respectively in cash; 

(ii) use the cash proceeds from the Proposed Disposals in the manner as set out in Section 3, Part A of 
this Circular, among others, to acquire new business(es) or asset(s) to be identified by our Group.

For information, our Group’s financial performance, which has been relying on its manufacturing 
and trading of furniture and wood-based products operations, have been recording losses for the 
past 6 financial years up to FYE 31 May 2023, save for FYE 31 May 2021, as detailed below:

Audited FYE 31 May
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Revenue 60,241 48,077 47,051 52,583 39,980 37,646

(Loss)/Profit before tax (1,676) (4,102) (2,178) 4,096 (5,311) (6,086)

(Loss)/Profit after tax (1,383) (3,956) (2,491) 3,458 (4,606) (6,144)

Our Group has been facing with a challenging business environment amidst increasing competition 
in its furniture and wood-based products business which saw its revenue declined to the lowest level 
since 2003 at RM39.98 million and RM37.65 million for the FYE 31 May 2022 and FYE 31 May 
2023 respectively. On the back of the lower revenue, our Group has suffered loss after tax of 
approximately RM4.61 million and RM6.14 million for the FYE 31 May 2022 and FYE 31 May 
2023 respectively.

In addition, the cash proceeds from the Proposed Disposals will also ease our Group’s funding 
requirements for its working capital after taking into consideration our Group’s net cash used in 
operating activities of approximately RM5.45 million and RM3.77 million recorded in the FYE 31 
May 2022 and FYE 31 May 2023 respectively.

Based on the foregoing, it is imperative for our Group to manage its cost and seek for opportunities 
which may involve acquiring new business(es) or asset(s) to expand and diversify our Group’s 
revenue stream and improve its profitability to create value for the shareholders of our Company.

The intended use of cash proceeds from the Proposed Disposals is expected to have favourable 
impact to our Group’s financial performance upon realisation of the benefits deriving from such use 
of proceeds from the Proposed Disposals;

(iii) record a total net pro forma gain on disposals of approximately RM27.28 million (net of estimated 
RPGT applicable for the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties) as set out in Section 7.3, Part A of 
this Circular or approximately RM26.50 million (after taking into account the other estimated 
expenses for the Proposals of RM0.78 million);

(iv) strengthen its financial position and liquidity. Upon completion of the Proposals, our Group’s 
consolidated NA expected to increase from RM33.04 million (or RM0.74 per Share) to RM56.69
million (or RM1.28 per Share) while its cash and cash equivalents are also expected to increase 
significantly from RM2.95 million to RM43.10 million (after taking into consideration the Proposed 
Distribution, payment for amount owing to DFSB and the estimated expenses for the Proposals as 
set out in Section 3 of this Circular). Further, the improved liquidity will provide greater flexibility 
to our Group in its efforts to seek expansion and diversification of our Group’s revenue stream and 
improving its profitability, without relying on financing via bank borrowings which will incur 
finance costs to our Group; and

(v) adopt an asset light strategy which will reduce fixed overheads and improving the use of our
Group’s resources as well as enabling our Group to compete on a more cost-efficient manner amid 
the increasing competitive environment of its existing furniture and wood-based products business.
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Furthermore, part of the proceeds from the Proposed Disposals of approximately RM8.88 million is 
intended to be used for the Proposed Distribution to reward the shareholders of our Company for their 
investments in our Group.

The Proposed Tenancy allows our Group to ensure that its business operations at the EFSB Properties are 
not disrupted as a result of the Proposed Disposals. Our Group may continue its operations at the EFSB 
Properties beyond the Tenancy Period (subject to mutual agreement between EFSB and DFSB at the end 
of the Tenancy Period) or seek for new location which is more suitable and strategic subject to our Group’s 
strategic planning and business needs moving forward. The Proposed Tenancy provides our Group with a
reasonable time to review its business operations and implement plans to improve the efficiency on the use 
of our Group’s resources and cost management, which may include the determination of a strategic location 
for its business operations, to improve our Group’s financial performance.

In view of the foregoing, the Proposals represent an opportunity for our Group to realise the value of its 
investments in DFSB and the EFSB Properties and provide our Group with cash to explore for 
opportunities which could expand the revenue stream and improve the profitability of our Group without 
any dilution to the existing shareholders’ shareholdings in our Company or disruption to the existing 
business operations of our Group after taking into consideration, among others, EFSB being the sales arm 
of our Group and the under-utilisation of our Group’s existing production capacity in respect of its furniture
and wood-based products business as detailed in Section 6, Part A of this Circular.

Further details on our Group’s future plans after the Proposed Disposals are set out in Section 6, Part A of 
this Circular.

5. RISK FACTORS

5.1 Contractual risk

Our Company and EFSB have given representations, warranties and undertakings as set out in the SSA 
and SPA (i.e., Section 6 of Appendix I and Section 7 of Appendix II of this Circular) in favour of the 
Purchasers and DFSB, respectively. In this regard, our Company and/or EFSB may be subject to claims in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the SSA and SPA for the breach of representations, warranties 
and/or undertakings given by our Company and/or EFSB.

Nevertheless, our Board and the management of our Company will endeavour to ensure compliance with 
its obligations under the SSA and SPA in order to minimise the risk of any breach of representations, 
warranties and/or undertakings committed by our Company and/or EFSB.

5.2 Non-completion of the Proposals

The SSA, SPA and Tenancy Agreement is conditional upon fulfilment of the conditions precedent set forth 
in the respective agreement, as detailed in Appendix I, II and III of this Circular, respectively. There is no 
assurance that all the conditions precedent can be fulfilled and that the Proposals can be completed within 
the time period permitted under the SSA, SPA and/or Tenancy Agreement. In the event that any of the
conditions precedent is/are not fulfilled and/or waived within the stipulated time period set out in the 
respective agreement, the Proposals may be delayed or terminated.

In this regard, our Board shall take reasonable steps to ensure that the conditions precedent are met within 
the time period stipulated in the SSA, SPA and Tenancy Agreement in order to complete the Proposals.

5.3 Loss of principal place of business

Currently, our Group’s business operations are carried out at the EFSB Properties. Accordingly, the 
Proposed Disposals will result in our Group losing ownership over its principal place of business.

Nevertheless, the Proposed Tenancy provides our Group with the right to continue to operate from its 
existing principal place of business over the Tenancy Period. Meanwhile, our Group may source for a new 
location or premise to relocate its business operations, if necessary and is in the interest of our Group.
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5.4 Loss of potential higher value of DFSB and the EFSB Properties

The SSA Consideration which is largely based on the adjusted unaudited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023, 
which in turn is based on the unaudited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023 and the market values of DFSB 
Properties as appraised by the Valuer as at 30 June 2023.  Similarly, the SPA Consideration is also based 
on the market value of the EFSB Properties as appraised by the Valuer as at 30 June 2023.

As such, our Company will not be able to benefit from any potential increase in values of DFSB’s NA, 
DFSB Properties and the EFSB Properties in the future after the completion of the Proposals.

Notwithstanding the above, there is no guarantee that our Group will be able to secure purchasers for the 
DFSB Properties and the EFSB Properties at higher values and/or the NA of DFSB will increase in the 
future.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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6. OUR GROUP’S FUTURE PLANS

Our Group is principally involved in the manufacturing and trading of furniture and wood-based products 
which is mainly contributed by EFSB’s sales to its customers. DFSB is merely carrying out manufacturing 
activities to provide additional production capacity to EFSB by producing and supplying component parts 
(such as, among others, table base, table legs, chair legs and drawers) to EFSB, whilst EFSB carries out 
the sales function for our Group with long established relationships with its customers and operates the full 
manufacturing operations, which include production of component parts and finishing operations such as 
assembly of finished goods and packing, at the EFSB Properties. The EFSB Properties has an estimated 
production capacity of approximately 800 m3 per month representing approximately 57% of our Group’s 
total production capacity of approximately 1,400 m3 per month. Our Group’s manufacturing facilities have 
been operating at an average utilisation rate of approximately 55% (or approximately 770 m3 per month)
for the past 1 year up to the LPD. In view of the foregoing, our Group is expected to be able to fulfil its 
customers’ orders based on the level of orders for the past 1 year up to the LPD by utilising the EFSB 
Properties’ capacity after the completion of the Proposals.

The revenue contributions from DFSB to our Group through the sales of component parts for furniture 
products by DFSB to external parties (i.e. other than sales by DFSB to EFSB) were approximately RM0.77 
million or 1.93% and RM0.27 million or 0.72% of our Group’s total revenue for the FYE 31 May 2022
and FYE 31 May 2023, respectively.

For information, DFSB only involves in production and supply of component parts for furniture products 
and does not involve in the process of producing the finished furniture products supplied by our Group to 
its customers. EFSB carries out the sales function for our Group with long established relationships with 
its customers. Further, EFSB is the entity with the rights to the use of technical specifications and designs 
provided by its customers and has the manufacturing capability to produce the finished furniture products 
(including the component parts from DFSB) supplied by our Group on its own.

Upon completion of the Proposals, whilst our Group intend to explore and acquire new business(es) or 
asset(s) to be identified by utilising the proceeds from the Proposed Disposals to improve its financial 
performance as set out in Section 3, Part A of this Circular, our Group will continue with its existing core 
business of manufacturing and trading of furniture and wood-based products through EFSB. Our Group 
will undertake a review on its business operations and implement plans and/or take the necessary steps to 
improve the efficiency on the use of our Group’s resources and its cost management to improve our
Group’s financial performance and/or profitability.

In this regard, our Group is not expected to face with any shortage of supply to meet its customers’ orders 
considering the available capacity of EFSB’s manufacturing facilities and availability of suppliers in the 
furniture and wood products market, including DFSB. Nevertheless, any purchases by our Group from 
DFSB moving forward shall be carried out on arm’s length basis and based on normal commercial terms 
which are not more favourable to DFSB than those generally available to third parties and, where 
applicable, subject to the approval of our Company’s shareholders in accordance with the Listing 
Requirements.

Our Board does not expect the purchases of goods by EFSB from DFSB for our Group’s furniture and 
wood-based products business to be materially affected in unfavourable manner due to, among others, 
availability of continued supply, considering that there are abundant furniture and wood products 
manufacturers available in the market with competitive pricing.

Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB, DFSB will be de-consolidated from and no longer 
be part of our Group. The Purchasers have provided an irrevocable written undertaking (which is infinite, 
i.e. not subject to any limited time period or expiry) to ensure DFSB will not engage in any activities which 
may directly compete with our Group or may give rise to a potential conflict of interest whether directly 
or indirectly with our Group upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB. 

Premised on the factors, plans and steps to be implemented and/or undertaken by our Group as detailed 
above, the Proposals are expected to enable our Group to turnaround the financial performance of our 
Group without any significant disruption to the existing business operations of our Group and strengthen 
our Group’s financial position and liquidity as detailed in Section 4, Part A of this Circular.
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(ii) disposal by EFSB of a parcel of industrial land together with a 1 ½ storey terrace factory erected 
thereon in Butterworth, Pulau Pinang for a disposal consideration of RM1.20 million pursuant to a 
sale and purchase agreement dated 22 March 2023, which was completed in July 2023 and resulted 
in a gain on disposal of approximately RM0.84 million.

(2) After taking into consideration the pro forma net gain on disposal arising from the Proposed Disposal of DFSB 
of approximately RM16.68 million as set out in Section 7.3, Part A of this Circular.

(3) After taking into consideration the Proposed Distribution, i.e. declaration and payment of special dividend to 
our Company’s shareholders, of RM8.88 million.

(4) After taking into consideration the pro forma net gain on disposal arising from the Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties of approximately RM10.60 million (after deducting the applicable RPGT) as set out in Section 7.3,
Part A of this Circular and the estimated expenses for the Proposals of approximately RM0.78 million.

(5) Computed based on NA attributable to the owners of our Company divided by the number of EHB Shares in 
issue.

(6) Computed based on total borrowings divided by total equity.

7.2 Earnings and EPS

For illustration purposes only, based on the audited consolidated financial statements of our Company for 
the FYE 31 May 2023 and assuming that the Proposed Disposals had been effected on 1 June 2022, the 
pro forma effects of the Proposed Disposals on the consolidated earnings of our Company and EPS or 
losses and LPS, as the case may be, are as follows:

RM’000

Basic (LPS) / 
EPS(1)

(sen)
Loss after tax attributable to owners of our Company for the FYE 31 May 2023 (6,144) (13.83)(2)

Add:
- Deconsolidation of DFSB’s loss after tax for the FYE 31 May 2023 4,901 11.03
- Pro forma net gain on disposal from the Proposed Disposal of DFSB 16,678 37.54
- Pro forma net gain on disposal from the Proposed Disposal of EFSB 

Properties
10,604 23.87

Less:
- Expenses in relation to the Rental(2) (1,126) (2.53)
- Estimated expenses in relation to the Proposals (779) (1.75)

Pro forma profit after tax attributable to owners of our Company for the 
FYE 31 May 2023

24,134 54.33

Notes:

(1) Computed based on the weighted average number of EHB Shares in issue of 44,421,700 for the FYE 31 May 
2023.

(2) Comprising the depreciation of right-of-use assets and finance cost on lease liabilities.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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7.3 Expected gain to our Group arising from the Proposed Disposals

Based on the latest audited consolidated financial statements of our Company for the FYE 31 May 2023,
the Proposed Disposals are expected to result in pro forma net gain on disposal as follows:

(a) Proposed Disposal of DFSB

RM’000
SSA Consideration 38,900

Less: Audited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023 (17,644)

Less: Gain on disposal from the Disposal of Kulim Property (5,186)

Add: Deconsolidation effect of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB 608

Pro forma net gain on disposal from Proposed Disposal of DFSB 16,678

(b) Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties

RM’000
SPA Consideration 15,650

Less: NBV of the EFSB Properties as at 31 May 2023 (4,175)

Less: RPGT(1) (871)

Pro forma net gain on disposal from Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties

10,604

Note:

(1) Based on RPGT of 10% on the SPA Consideration less costs of investment of the EFSB Properties.

8. APPROVALS REQUIRED

The Proposals are subject to the following being obtained:

(i) approval of the non-interested shareholders of our Company at the forthcoming EGM; 

(ii) consent from TNB for the transfer of the EFSB Properties by EFSB to DFSB pursuant to the 
Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties; and

(iii) approvals/consents from any other relevant authorities and/or parties, if required.

The written request to TNB for its consent to the transfer of the EFSB Properties by EFSB to DFSB has 
been made on 18 September 2023. As at the LPD, the consent from TNB is still pending and is expected 
to be obtained by end of 2023.

The Proposed Disposal of DFSB, Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties and Proposed Tenancy are inter-
conditional upon each other only in terms of the approval of the non-interested shareholders of our 
Company to be obtained at the forthcoming EGM. The Proposed Distribution is conditional upon the 
completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB but not vice versa. The completion of the Proposed Disposal 
of EFSB Properties is conditional upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB and Proposed 
Distribution but not vice versa. The implementation of the Proposed Tenancy is conditional upon the 
completion of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties but not vice versa.

The Proposals are not conditional upon any other corporate exercise/scheme undertaken or to be 
undertaken by our Company.
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9. HIGHEST PERCENTAGE RATIO

The highest percentage ratio applicable for the Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 10.02(g)(ii) of the Listing 
Requirements is approximately 140.12%. The Proposals are considered as a very substantial transaction 
(i.e. having percentage ratio of more than 100%) but not a major disposal pursuant to Paragraph 10.11A of 
the Listing Requirements.

For avoidance of doubt, the Proposals are not a major disposal pursuant to Paragraph 10.02(eA) of the 
Listing Requirements as the completion of the Proposals will not result in our Company being no longer 
suitable for continued listing on the Official List of Bursa Securities such as triggering any of the criteria 
in respect of a cash company, having an inadequate level of operations to warrant continued listing on the 
Official List of Bursa Securities (i.e., becoming an affected listed issuer) or becoming a Practice Note 17 
Issuer pursuant to Paragraphs 8.03, 8.03A and Practice Note 17 of the Listing Requirements, respectively.

10. CORPORATE EXERCISE ANNOUNCED BUT PENDING COMPLETION

Save for the Proposals, there is no other corporate exercise which have been announced by our Company 
on Bursa Securities but not yet completed as at the LPD.

11. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS AND PERSONS CONNECTED

Save as disclosed below, none of the directors, Major Shareholders of our Company or persons connected 
with them has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposals:

(i) GKB, a Major Shareholder of our Company by virtue of TBHL (a company which he holds 99.98% 
equity interest) and his direct shareholdings in our Company and the Executive Chairman of our 
Company, is one of the Purchasers and father to GSY and GSK;

(ii) GSY, the Managing Director of our Company, is one of the Purchasers and a son of GKB and 
brother to GSK;

(iii) GSK, the Deputy Managing Director of our Company, is one of the Purchasers and a son of GKB 
and brother to GSY; and

(iv) TBHL, a Major Shareholder of our Company with 41.67% equity interest in our Company, is a 
company controlled by GKB with 99.98% equity interest in TBHL. In addition, the directors of 
TBHL are GKB, GSY and GSK.

Accordingly, the Interested Directors have abstained and will continue to abstain from all deliberations and 
voting of the Proposals at the relevant Board meetings pertaining to the Proposals.

The Interested Parties will also abstain from voting in respect of their direct and/or indirect shareholdings 
in our Company, if any, on the resolutions pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM.

The Interested Parties have undertaken that they will ensure that persons connected with them will abstain 
from voting in respect of their direct and/or indirect shareholdings in our Company, if any, on the 
resolutions pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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As at the LPD, the shareholdings of the Interested Parties in our Company are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Interested Parties
No. of EHB

Shares %(1)
No. of EHB

Shares %(1)

GKB 4,996,100 11.25 18,511,200(2) 41.67
GSY - - - -
GSK - - - -
TBHL 18,511,200 41.67 - -

Note:

(1) Based on issued 44,421,700 EHB Shares as at the LPD.

(2) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholding in TBHL.

12. TRANSACTIONS WITH THE SAME RELATED PARTIES FOR THE PRECEDING 12 
MONTHS

Save for the Proposals, our Group has not entered into any transaction with the Interested Parties and 
persons connected to them for the past 12 months preceding the LPD.

13. AUDIT COMMITTEE’S STATEMENT

Our Audit Committee, after having considered all aspects of the Proposals, including but not limited to the 
salient terms of the SSA, SPA and Tenancy Agreement, bases and justifications for the SSA Consideration, 
SPA Consideration and the Rental, rationale, benefits and effects of the Proposals and the market values 
of the DFSB Properties and EFSB Properties as appraised by the Valuer, as well as the views of the 
Independent Adviser as set out in Part B of this Circular, is of the view that the Proposals are:

(i) in the best interest of our Company;

(ii) fair, reasonable and on normal commercial terms; and

(iii) not detrimental to the interest of the non-interested shareholders of our Company.

14. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT / RECOMMENDATION

Our Board (save for the Interested Directors), after having considered all aspects of the Proposals including 
but not limited to the salient terms of the SSA, SPA and Tenancy Agreement, bases and justifications for 
the SSA Consideration, SPA Consideration and the Rental, rationale, benefits and effects of the Proposals 
and the market values of the DFSB Properties and EFSB Properties as appraised by the Valuer, as well as 
the views of the Independent Adviser as set out in Part B of this Circular, is of the opinion that the Proposals 
are in the best interests of our Company.

Accordingly, our Board (save for the Interested Directors) recommends that you vote in favour of the 
resolutions pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM.
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15. ADVISERS

TA Securities has been appointed as the Principal Adviser to our Company for the Proposals.

In view of the interests of the Interested Parties in the Proposals as set out in Section 11, Part A of this 
Circular and in compliance with Paragraph 10.08 of the Listing Requirements, MainStreet has been 
appointed to act as Independent Adviser to undertake the following in relation to the Proposals:

(i) comment as to whether the Proposals are:

(a) fair and reasonable so far as the non-interested shareholders of our Company are concerned; 
and

(b) to the detriment of the non-interested shareholders of our Company;

and such opinion must set out the reasons for, the key assumptions made and the factors taken into 
consideration in forming that opinion;

(ii) advise the non-interested shareholders of our Company on whether they should vote in favour of 
the Proposals; and

(iii) take all reasonable steps to satisfy itself that it has a reasonable basis to make the comments and 
advice in relation to items (i) and (ii) above.

The independent advice letter from MainStreet to the non-interested shareholders of our Company in 
relation to the Proposals is set out in Part B of this Circular.

16. TENTATIVE TIMEFRAME FOR COMPLETION

Barring any unforeseen circumstances and subject to all relevant approvals set out in Section 8, Part A of 
this Circular being obtained and the fulfilment of all the conditions precedent set out in the SSA and SPA,
our Board expects the Proposed Disposals to be completed and Proposed Tenancy to commence in the 1st

quarter of 2024.

The tentative timeline for implementation of the Proposals is as follows:

Tentative timing Event
8 December 2023 EGM for the Proposals
End February 2024 (i) Completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB; and

(ii) Announcement of entitlement date for the Proposed Distribution
(iii) Consent from TNB for its consent to the transfer of the EFSB 

Properties by EFSB to DFSB expected
Mid March 2024 Entitlement date and payment date for the Proposed Distribution
End May 2024 (i) Completion of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties

(ii) Commencement of the Proposed Tenancy

17. EGM

The notice convening the EGM and the Proxy Form are enclosed in this Circular and are available at our
Company’s website at https://www.eurospan.com.my. The EGM will be held at Forum 3, Level 1, G Hotel 
Kelawai, 2 Persiaran Maktab, 10250 Penang on Friday, 8 December 2023 at 10:30 a.m., for the purpose of 
considering and, if thought fit, passing the resolutions to give effect to the Proposals.
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If you are unable to attend and vote at the forthcoming EGM, you may appoint a proxy or proxies to attend 
and vote on your behalf. If you wish to do so, you must complete and deposit the Proxy Form in accordance 
with the instructions thereon so as to arrive at the registered office of our Company at 35, 1st Floor, Jalan 
Kelisa Emas 1, Taman Kelisa Emas, 13700 Seberang Jaya, Penang, Malaysia not less than 48 hours before 
the time appointed for holding the EGM or at any adjournment thereof. The lodgement of the Proxy Form 
does not preclude you from attending and voting at the forthcoming EGM should you subsequently wish 
to do so.

18. FURTHER INFORMATION

You are advised to refer to the enclosed appendices for further information.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of our Board of
EUROSPAN HOLDINGS BERHAD

Sim Yee Fuan
Independent Non-Executive Director
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PART B

INDEPENDENT ADVICE LETTER FROM MAINSTREET TO THE NON-INTERESTED 
SHAREHOLDERS OF OUR COMPANY IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSALS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

All the definitions used in this executive summary shall have the same meanings and expressions as 
defined in the Definitions section of the Circular, except where the context otherwise requires or where 
otherwise defined herein.

All references to “you” and “your” are to the shareholders of EHB, whilst references to “we”, “us” and 
“our” are to MainStreet, being the Independent Adviser for the Proposals.

This executive summary highlights the salient information of the Proposals. Shareholders of 
EHB are advised to read and understand this IAL in its entirety, together with Part A of the 
Circular and the appendices thereto for any other relevant information, and are not to rely solely 
on the executive summary before forming an opinion on the Proposals.

You are also advised to consider carefully the recommendation contained herein before voting 
on the relevant resolutions pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM of 
EHB.

If you are in any doubt as to the course of action to be taken, you should consult your 
stockbroker, investment adviser, accountant, solicitor or other professional advisers 
immediately.

1. INTRODUCTION

On 24 August 2023, TA Securities had, on behalf of the Board, announced the following
proposals:

(i) Proposed Disposal of DFSB;

(ii) Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties; and

(iii) Proposed Tenancy.

Upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB, the Board proposes to distribute part of 
the SSA Consideration of RM8.88 million, to all entitled shareholders of EHB, by way of special 
distribution, which translates into RM0.20 per EHB Share based on the existing issued 
44,421,700 EHB Shares as at LPD.

The Proposed Disposal of DFSB, Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties and Proposed Tenancy 
are inter-conditional upon each other only in terms of the approval of the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB to be obtained at the forthcoming EGM. The Proposed Distribution is 
conditional upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB but not vice versa. The 
completion of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties is conditional upon the completion of 
the Proposed Disposal of DFSB and Proposed Distribution but not vice versa. The 
implementation of the Proposed Tenancy is conditional upon the completion of the Proposed 
Disposal of EFSB Properties but not vice versa.

The Proposals are considered as a very substantial transaction (i.e. having percentage ratio of 
140.12% pursuant to subparagraph 10.02(g)(ii) of the Listing Requirements, which is more than 
100%) but not a major disposal pursuant to Paragraph 10.11A of the Listing Requirements.

The Proposals are deemed as related party transactions pursuant to Paragraph 10.08 of the 
Listing Requirements in view of the interests of the Interested Parties in the Proposals as set out 
in Section 11 of Part A of the Circular.

Please refer to Sections 2 and 3 of Part A of the Circular for details on the Proposals.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Cont’d)

2. OUR EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSALS

In evaluating the Proposals, we have taken into consideration the following factors:

Section in 
this IAL

Area of evaluation Comments

Section 
6.1

Rationale for the 
Proposals 

Proposed Disposals

The proceeds from the Proposed Disposals will enable EHB:

(i) to realise the value of the Group’s investment in DFSB 
and the EFSB Properties in cash;

(ii) to acquire new business(es) or asset(s) to be identified 
by the Group to expand and diversify the revenue 
stream and improve the profitability of the Group in 
view of the Group’s poor financial performance which 
have been recording losses for the past six (6)
financial years, save for FYE 31 May 2021;

(iii) to meet its working capital needs of RM24.32 million
which include, payments for the Rental (approximately 
RM2.10 million for the period of 24 months), payments 
to suppliers and creditors, staff salaries and related 
costs, other operating and administrative expenses;

(iv) to strengthen the Group’s financial position and 
liquidity. Upon completion of the Proposals, the 
Group’s consolidated NA is expected to increase from 
RM0.74 per EHB Share to RM1.28 per EHB Share. 
Additionally, its cash and cash equivalents are 
expected to increase from RM2.95 million to RM43.10 
million; 

(v) to adopt an asset light strategy which will reduce fixed 
overheads and improving the use of the Group’s 
resources as well as enabling the Group to compete 
on a more cost-efficient manner; and

(vi) to reward the shareholders of EHB via distribution of 
special dividend of RM0.20 per EHB Share from part 
of the proceeds from the Proposed Disposals of 
RM8.88 million.

Arising from the Proposed Disposals, EHB is expected to 
record a net pro forma gain on disposals of RM27.28 million 
(net of estimated RPGT for the Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties) or RM26.50 million (after taking into account the 
other estimated expenses for the Proposals of RM0.78 
million);.

Proposed Tenancy

The Proposed Tenancy is expected to have the following 
benefits:
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Section in 
this IAL

Area of evaluation Comments

(i) to ensure that the Group’s business operations at the 
EFSB Properties are not disrupted as a result of the 
Proposed Disposals;

(ii) flexibility for the Group to either continue its operations 
at the EFSB Properties beyond the Tenancy Period or 
seek a new location which is more suitable and 
strategic; and

(iii) to provide the Group with a reasonable time to review 
its business operations and implement plans to 
improve the efficiency on the use of the Group’s 
resources and cost management.

Based on the above, we are of the view that the rationale for 
the Proposals is fair and reasonable and not detrimental
to the non-interested shareholders of EHB.

Section 
6.2

Evaluation of the 
Proposed Disposal 
of DFSB

Basis and justification of the SSA Consideration

The basis and justification on arriving at the SSA 
Consideration are set out in Section 2.1.2 of Part A of the 
Circular.

The management of EHB Group had appointed Laurelcap as 
the Valuer to conduct valuation of the DFSB Properties. 
Based on valuation as at 31 May 2023 as appraised by the 
Valuer, the market value of the DFSB Properties amounts to 
RM24.00 million.

The valuation methodology considered and selected by 
MainStreet for the implied valuation of DFSB is adjusted NA 
based on the following considerations:

(i) DFSB owns a significant portion of assets comprising 
land and buildings of which the carrying value 
constitutes approximately 32.80% of total assets as at 
31 May 2023; and

(ii) DFSB’s historical financial performance has been on a 
declining trend and recorded losses for the past two 
(2) financial years. Therefore, DFSB is not expected to 
have a predictable earnings stream or cashflow in the 
immediate term.

The adjusted NA of RM38.89 million is based on the audited 
NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023 as illustrated below:

Description RM’000
Audited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023 17,644
Add: Gain from the Disposal of Kulim 

Property 5,186
Add: Insurance claim 1,344
Add: Net revaluation surplus 14,720
Adjusted NA of DFSB 38,894
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Section in 
this IAL

Area of evaluation Comments

Premised on the above and our detailed evaluation as set out 
in Section 6.2 of this IAL, we are of the view that the SSA 
Consideration is fair and reasonable and not detrimental 
to the non-interested shareholders of EHB as the SSA 
Consideration approximates the estimated adjusted NA of 
DFSB of RM38.89 million.

Salient terms of the SSA

We are of the view that the salient terms of the SSA are 
generally on normal commercial terms for transactions of 
such nature and the said terms are reasonable and not 
detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB.

Section 
6.3

Evaluation of the 
Proposed Disposal 
of EFSB Properties

Basis and justification of the SPA Consideration

The basis and justification on arriving at the SPA 
Consideration are set out in Section 2.2.2 of Part A of the 
Circular.

The management of EHB Group had appointed Laurelcap as 
the Valuer to conduct valuation of the EFSB Properties. 
Based on valuation as at 31 May 2023 as appraised by the 
Valuer, the market value of the EFSB Properties amounts to 
RM15.00 million.

We note that the Valuer had excluded a certain section of the 
factory whereby extensions were erected on Lot 3565 which 
were not stipulated within the approved building plan by 
Majlis Bandaraya Seberang Perai (“MBSP”) with a NBV of 
RM0.54 million as at 31 May 2023. Therefore, we have 
included this extension to arrive at the adjusted market value 
of RM15.54 million.

Premised on the above and our detailed evaluation as set out 
in Section 6.3 of this IAL, we are of the view that the SPA 
Consideration is fair and reasonable and not detrimental 
to the non-interested shareholders of EHB as it approximates 
the adjusted market value of the EFSB Properties of 
RM15.54 million.

Salient terms of the SPA

We are of the view that the salient terms of the SPA are 
generally on normal commercial terms for transactions of 
such nature and the said terms are reasonable and not 
detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB.

Section 
6.4

Evaluation of the 
Proposed Tenancy

Basis and justification of the Rental

The basis and justification on arriving at the Rental are set 
out in Section 2.3.1 of Part A of the Circular.

The Rental was based on adjusted asking monthly rental 
rates of comparable properties as appraised by the Valuer as 
at 30 June 2023.
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Section in 
this IAL

Area of evaluation Comments

Premised on the above and our detailed evaluation as set out 
in Section 6.4 of this IAL, we are of the opinion that the rental 
of RM1.00 per sq. ft. for main floor area is fair and 
reasonable and not detrimental to the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB as it is within the range of adjusted 
asking monthly rental of the comparable properties (RM0.98 
per sq. ft. – RM1.01 per sq. ft.).

Salient terms of the Tenancy Agreement

We are of the view that the salient terms of the Tenancy 
Agreement are generally on normal commercial terms for 
transactions of such nature and the said terms are 
reasonable and not detrimental to the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB.

Section 
6.5

Effects of the 
Proposals

Share capital and substantial shareholders’ 
shareholdings

The Proposals will not have any effect on the issued share 
capital and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings as the 
Proposals do not involve any issuance of new EHB Shares 
by EHB.

NA, NA per EHB Share and gearing

(i) EHB’s NA per Share will increase from RM0.74 as at 31 
May 2023 to RM1.25 after the completion of the 
Proposed Disposal of DFSB, subsequently decrease to 
RM1.05 after the Proposed Distribution and finally 
increase to RM1.28 after the Proposed Disposal of 
EFSB Properties. 

(ii) EHB’s gearing will improve from 0.02 times as at 31 May 
2023 to 0.01 times after the completion of the Proposals.

Earnings and EPS

For illustration purposes, assuming the Proposed Disposals 
were completed at the beginning of the FYE 31 May 2023, 
the pro forma effects of the Proposed Disposals on the 
earnings and EPS of EHB Group for the FYE 31 May 2023 
will result in the turnaround of losses from RM6.14 million or 
LPS of RM0.14 to a pro forma PAT of RM24.13 million or 
EPS of RM0.54. The turnaround in earnings and EPS is due 
to the total net pro forma gain on disposals (based on EHB’s 
audited NA for the FYE 31 May 2023) of RM27.28 million, 
comprising net gain on disposal from the Proposed Disposal 
of DFSB (RM16.68 million) and net gain on disposal from 
Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties of RM10.60 million 
respectively.

Based on the above, we are of the view that the overall 
financial effects of the Proposals are not detrimental to the 
non-interested shareholders of EHB.
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Section in 
this IAL

Area of evaluation Comments

Section 
6.6

Risk factors 
relating to the 
Proposals

We take cognisance of the risk factors pertaining to the 
Proposals as set out in Section 5 of Part A of the Circular.

We wish to highlight that although measures will be taken by 
the Board and the management of EHB to limit/mitigate the 
risks highlighted herein, no assurance can be given that the 
abovementioned risk factors will not occur and give rise to 
material and adverse impact on the operations and business 
of EHB, financial positions and/or EHB’s prospects thereon.
In evaluating the Proposals, you should carefully consider the 
said risk factors prior to voting on the resolutions pertaining 
to the Proposals at the forthcoming EGM.

3. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

We have assessed and evaluated the Proposals and have set out our evaluation in Section 6 of
this IAL. Shareholders of EHB should carefully consider the merits and demerits of the Proposals 
based on all relevant and pertinent factors including those set out above and other considerations 
as enumerated in this IAL, the Circular and the appendices. 

Based on our assessment and evaluation, we are of the opinion that the Proposals are in the 
best interest of the Company, fair and reasonable and not detrimental to the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB. Accordingly, we recommend that shareholders of EHB vote in favour of 
the resolutions pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM of EHB.

As far as our analyses and assessment as contained in the IAL are concerned, we have 
considered factors which we believe to be of general relevance to the shareholders of EHB as a 
whole. We have not taken into consideration any specific investment objectives, financial 
situation, risk profile and particular need of any individual shareholder or any specific groups of 
shareholders of EHB.

30



MainStreet
Registered Office:

Lot 805, Blok F
Pusat Perdagangan Phileo 

Damansara 1
Jalan 16/11, Off Jalan 

Damansara
46350 Petaling Jaya
Selangor, Malaysia

Place of Business:

Unit 906, Level 9, Block A
Pusat Perdagangan Phileo 

Damansara 1
No. 15 Jalan 16/11 Off Jalan 

Damansara
46350 Petaling Jaya
Selangor, Malaysia
Tel: (603) 7968 3398
Fax: (603) 7954 2299

20 November 2023

To: The Non-Interested Shareholders of EHB

Dear Sir/Madam,

EHB BERHAD

INDEPENDENT ADVICE LETTER (“IAL”) TO THE NON-INTERESTED SHAREHOLDERS OF EHB
IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSALS

This IAL is prepared for the inclusion in the circular to the shareholders of EHB dated 20 November
2023 (“Circular”) in relation to the Proposals. All the definitions used in this IAL shall have the same 
meanings and expressions as defined in the Definitions section of the Circular, except where the content 
otherwise requires or where otherwise defined herein.
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On 24 August 2023, TA Securities had, on behalf of the Board, announced the following 
proposals:

(i) Proposed Disposal of DFSB;

(ii) Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties; and

(iii) Proposed Tenancy.

Upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB, the Board proposes to distribute part of 
the SSA Consideration of approximately RM8.88 million to all entitled shareholders of EHB, by 
way of special distribution, which translates into RM0.20 per EHB Share based on the existing 
issued 44,421,700 EHB Shares as at LPD.
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The Proposed Disposal of DFSB, Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties and Proposed Tenancy 
are inter-conditional upon each other only in terms of the approval of the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB to be obtained at the forthcoming EGM. The Proposed Distribution is 
conditional upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB but not vice versa. The 
completion of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties is conditional upon the completion of 
the Proposed Disposal of DFSB and Proposed Distribution but not vice versa. The implementation 
of the Proposed Tenancy is conditional upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties but not vice versa.

The Proposals are considered as a very substantial transaction (i.e. having percentage ratio of 
more than 100%) but not a major disposal pursuant to Paragraph 10.11A of the Listing 
Requirements as the completion of the Proposals will not result in the Company:

(i) being no longer suitable for continued listing on the Official List of Bursa Securities such as 
triggering any of the criteria in respect of a cash company;

(ii) having an inadequate level of operations to warrant continued listing on the Official List of 
Bursa Securities (i.e., becoming an affected listed issuer); or

(iii) becoming a Practice Note 17 Issuer pursuant to Paragraphs 8.03, 8.03A and Practice Note 
17 of the Listing Requirements, respectively.

In view of the interests of the Interested Parties in the Proposals as set out in Section 11 of Part 
A of the Circular, the Proposals are deemed as related party transactions pursuant to Paragraph 
10.08 of the Listing Requirements. Accordingly, the Board had on 17 August 2023 appointed 
MainStreet as the Independent Adviser to undertake the following in relation to the Proposals: 

(i) comment as to whether the Proposals are fair and reasonable and not detrimental in so far 
as the shareholders are concerned, including the reasons for the key assumptions made 
and the factors taken into consideration in forming that opinion; and 

(ii) advise the non-interested Directors and non-interested shareholders of EHB whether they 
should vote in favour of the Proposals.

The purpose of this IAL is to provide the non-interested Directors and non-interested shareholders 
of EHB with an independent evaluation on the Proposals together with our comments, opinion 
and recommendation thereon, subject to the scope and limitations of our role and evaluation as 
specified herein, in relation to the Proposals.

The non-interested shareholders of EHB should nonetheless rely on their own evaluation of the 
merits and demerits of the Proposals before making a decision on the course of action to be 
taken.

Other than for this intended purpose, this IAL should not be used or relied upon by any other 
parties for any other purpose whatsoever.

YOU ARE ADVISED TO READ BOTH THIS IAL AND PART A OF THE CIRCULAR TOGETHER 
WITH THE ACCOMPANYING APPENDICES AND CAREFULLY CONSIDER THE 
RECOMMENDATION CONTAINED HEREIN BEFORE VOTING ON THE RESOLUTIONS
PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSALS TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM. 

IF YOU ARE IN ANY DOUBT AS TO THE COURSE OF ACTION TO BE TAKEN, YOU SHOULD 
CONSULT YOUR STOCKBROKER, INVESTMENT ADVISER, ACCOUNTANT, SOLICITOR 
OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS IMMEDIATELY.
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2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS

The full details of the Proposals are set out in Sections 2 and 3 of Part A of the Circular, which 
should be read in its entirety by the non-interested shareholders of EHB.

3. SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS TO OUR EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSALS

We were not involved in the formulation of, deliberations, negotiations or discussion of the terms 
and conditions of the Proposals nor were we involved in the deliberations leading up to the 
decision by the Board in respect of the Proposals. The terms of reference of our appointment as 
the Independent Adviser to the non-interested shareholders of EHB in relation to the Proposals
are in accordance with the requirements set out in Paragraph 10.08 of the Listing Requirements
and the Best Practice Guide in relation to Independent Advice Letters issued by Bursa Securities.

Our scope as the Independent Adviser is limited to expressing an independent opinion on the 
fairness and reasonableness of the Proposals together with our recommendation on whether you 
should vote in favour of the resolutions pertaining to the Proposals, based on the information and 
documents requested and provided to us or which are available to us, including the following:

(a) audited financial statements of EHB for the FYEs 31 May 2022 and 2023 as well as the 
unaudited financial results for the 3M-FPE 31 August 2023;

(b) audited financial statements of DFSB for the FYEs 31 May 2022 and 2023 as well as the 
unaudited financial results for the 3M-FPE 31 August 2023;

(c) the valuation certificates and reports dated 30 June 2023 by Laurelcap on the properties 
held by DFSB and EFSB;

(d) the SSA, the SPA and the Tenancy Agreement;

(e) information contained in Part A of the Circular, and the appendices attached thereto;

(f) information furnished to us by the Board and management of EHB; and

(g) other relevant publicly available information.

We have relied on the Board and management of EHB to exercise due care and undertaken 
reasonable checks and where possible, corroboration the information provided by EHB with 
independent sources to ensure that all information, documents, confirmations and 
representations provided to us to facilitate our evaluation of the Proposals are complete, 
reasonable, reliable and accurate and there is no omission of any material facts. After making all 
reasonable enquiries and to the best of our knowledge, we are satisfied that sufficient information
has been obtained are reasonable and free from material omission and we have no reason to 
believe that the aforesaid information provided to us or which are available to us is unreliable, 
incomplete, misleading and/or inaccurate as at the LPD.

The Board has seen, reviewed and accepted this IAL. The Board, collectively and individually, 
accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this IAL (save for the 
views and recommendation of MainStreet) and confirms that, after having made all reasonable 
enquiries and to the best of their knowledge, there are no omissions of any material facts which 
would make any statement in this IAL false or misleading.

In rendering our advice, we have taken into consideration pertinent factors which we believe are 
of relevance and importance to you for a holistic assessment of the Proposals and, therefore, are 
of general concern to you. Notwithstanding the following:
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(i) it is not within our terms of reference to express any opinion on the legal, accounting and 

taxation issues relating to the Proposals; and

(ii) we have not taken into consideration any specific investment objectives, financial situation, 
risk profile or particular needs of any individual shareholder or any specific groups of 
shareholders. We recommend that any of you who require specific advice in relation to the 
Proposals in the context of your individual investment objectives, financial situation, risk 
profile or particular needs should consult your stockbroker, bank manager, solicitor, 
accountant or other professional adviser immediately.

Our advice should be considered in the context of the entirety of this IAL. Our evaluation and 
opinion as set out in this IAL are based on, amongst others, the equity capital market, economic, 
industry, regulatory and other prevailing conditions and the information/documents made 
available to us as at the LPD. It is also based on the assumption that the parties to the SSA, SPA 
and Tenancy Agreement are able to fulfil their respective obligations in accordance with the terms 
and conditions of the SSA, SPA and Tenancy Agreement.

After the despatch of this IAL, MainStreet will immediately notify the non-interested shareholders 
of EHB if, we become aware of the following:

(i) significant change affecting the information contained in this IAL;

(ii) there is reasonable ground to believe that the statements in this IAL are misleading or 
deceptive; or

(iii) there is a material omission in this IAL.

4. DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND OUR CREDENTIALS, EXPERIENCE AND 
EXPERTISE

We are a corporate finance advisory firm licensed by the SC to carry out the regulated activity of 
advising on corporate finance under the Capital Market and Services Act 2007. We have in the 
past assumed the role as an Independent Adviser for other corporate exercises, which included 
the following transactions for the past two (2) years:

(i) Voluntary withdrawal of MyKRIS International Berhad (currently known as Zenworld 
Holdings Berhad) from the official list of the LEAP Market of Bursa Securities pursuant to 
Rules 8.05 and 8.06 of the LEAP Market Listing Requirements, as per our independent 
advice letter dated 16 December 2021;

(ii) Conditional voluntary take-over offer by Hextar Tech Sdn Bhd and Dato’ Ong Choo Meng 
through M&A Securities to acquire all the remaining ordinary shares in Complete Logistic 
Services Berhad not already owned by Hextar Tech Sdn Bhd and Dato’ Ong Choo Meng, 
as per our independent advice circular dated 31 December 2021;

(iii) Unconditional voluntary take-over offer by Chew Choo Soon and Chang Wai Hoong 
through UOB Kay Hian Securities (M) Sdn Bhd to acquire all the remaining ordinary shares 
in Zenworld Holdings Berhad not already owned by Chew Choo Soon and Chang Wai 
Hoong, as per our independent advice circular dated 14 February 2022; 

(iv) Unconditional mandatory take-over offer by Dato’ Sri Dr. Pang Chow Huat through M&A 
Securities to acquire all the remaining ordinary shares in Computer Forms (Malaysia) 
Berhad not already owned by Dato’ Sri Dr. Pang Chow Huat, as per our independent advice
circular dated 5 May 2022;
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(v) Proposed acquisition of the entire equity interest in iMedia Asia Sdn Bhd by Catcha Digital 

Berhad (“Catcha Digital”) from Catcha Investments Ltd and iCreative Asia Sdn Bhd for a 
total purchase consideration of RM10.00 million (“Proposed Acquisition of iMedia”); and 
proposed exemption under subparagraphs 4.08(1)(a) and 4.08(1)(b) of the Rules for 
Patrick YKin Grove, Catcha Group Pte Ltd and the persons acting in concert with them 
from the obligation to undertake a mandatory take-over offer upon completion of the 
Proposed Acquisition of iMedia and the proposed rights issue in Catcha Digital, as per our 
independent advice letter dated 30 June 2022;

(vi) Proposed disposal of 100% equity interest in Lee Soon Seng Plastic Industries Sdn Bhd, a 
wholly owned subsidiary of SCGM Bhd for a total cash consideration of approximately 
RM544.38 million, as per our independent advice letter dated 29 July 2022; 

(vii) Proposed exemption under subparagraph 4.08(1)(b) of the Rules to Heng Holdings Sdn 
Bhd and persons acting in concert with it, from the obligation to undertake a mandatory 
offer for the remaining Hua Yang Berhad (“HYB”) shares and warrants not already owned 
by them pursuant to the proposed renounceable rights issue of issue of new shares and 
warrants in HYB, as per our independent advice letter dated 12 August 2022; 

(viii) Unconditional voluntary take-over offer by Lee Ming Tee, Lee Seng Huang, Lee Seng Hui, 
Klang Enterprise Sdn Bhd, Sagittarius Management Sdn Bhd, Mount Glory Investments 
Limited, Magic Unicorn Limited, Mountbatten Corporation & Nautical Investments Limited 
(collectively, the "Joint Offerors") to acquire all the remaining ordinary shares in Mulpha 
International Bhd not already held by the Joint Offerors, as per our independent advice 
circular dated 25 October 2022; 

(ix) Conditional mandatory take-over offer by Intisari Delima Sdn Bhd (“IDSB”) through TA 
Securities Holdings Berhad to acquire all the remaining ordinary shares in Ornapaper 
Berhad not already owned by IDSB as well as Sai Ah Sai, Sai Han Siong, Sai Chin Hock 
and persons acting in concert with them, as per our independent advice circular dated 25 
October 2022;

(x) Proposed disposal of 100% equity interest in Seng Yip Furnitures Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of SYF Resources Berhad (“SYF”) to Mieco Chipboard Berhad for a total cash 
consideration of RM50.0 million, proposed disposal of two (2) parcels of freehold land to 
Juta Development Sdn Bhd for a total cash consideration of RM21.2 million, proposed 
acquisition of the entire equity interest and redeemable convertible preference shares in 
M&A Securities by SYF from Insas Berhad (“Insas”) for a purchase consideration of 
RM222.0 million (“Proposed Acquisition of M & A Securities”) and proposed exemption 
under subparagraph 4.08(1)(a) of the Rules for Insas and the persons acting in concert 
with it from the obligation to undertake a mandatory offer to acquire the remaining shares 
in SYF not already owned by them upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition of M&A 
Securities, as per our independent advice letter dated 28 December 2022; 

(xi) Proposals of three (3) industrial properties by RHB Trustees Berhad, being the trustee of 
AME Real Estate Investment Trust, from the subsidiaries of AME Elite Consortium Berhad 
for a total cash consideration of RM69,250,000, as per our independent advice letter dated
10 February 2023; 

(xii) Proposed private placement of 240,405,370 new ordinary shares in LFE Corporation 
Berhad (“LFE”), representing approximately 30.0% of the total number of issued shares in 
LFE; and proposed acquisition of 367,500 ordinary shares in Cosmo Property Management 
Sdn Bhd (“CPBMSB”), representing the remaining 49.0% equity interest in CPMSB from 
Resolute Accomplishment Sdn Bhd for a purchase consideration of RM29,400,000 to be 
satisfied via a combination of cash and the issuance of new shares in LFE, as per our 
independent advice letter dated 12 April 2023; 
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(xiii) Conditional mandatory take-over offer by Special Flagship Holdings Sdn Bhd (“SFHSB”) 

through UOB Kay Hian Securites (M) Sdn Bhd to acquire all the remaining ordinary shares 
in Minda Global Berhad not already held by SFHSB and Tan Sri Dato’ Dr Palaniappan A/L 
Ramanathan Chettiar, as per our independent advice circular dated 19 June 2023; and

(xiv) Proposed acquisition of 100% equity interest by Maxim Global Berhad in Zapland Property 
Sdn Bhd from Gan Lee Ha and Lee Cheh Hian for a purchase consideration of 
RM39,034,668.65; proposed acquisition of 100% equity interest in Asiatic Network Sdn 
Bhd from Chai Chang Guan and Chai Seong Min for a purchase consideration of 
RM32,196,845.87; proposed acquisition of 100% equity interest in Brogan Maxim Sdn Bhd 
from Tan Sri Gan Seong Lam and Gan Kuok Chyuan for a purchase consideration of 
RM21,411,281.71; proposed acquisition of 100% equity interest in Maxim Realty Sdn Bhd 
from Tan Sri Gan Seong Liam and Puan Sri Loh Foong Ping for a purchase consideration 
of RM10,757,108.81 and proposed acquisition of 13.11% equity interest in Maxim Holdings 
Sdn Bhd from Sanlens Sdn Bhd for a purchase consideration of RM15,600,094.96, as per 
our independent advice letter dated 20 July 2023.

MainStreet confirms that it is not aware of any circumstances which exist or likely to give rise to 
a possible conflict of interest situation for MainStreet to carry out the role as the Independent 
Adviser in connection with the Proposals. MainStreet also confirms that it has not had any 
professional relationship with the Company, and their related parties in the past two (2) years. 

Premised on the foregoing, we confirm that we are capable and competent to carry out the role 
and responsibilities as the Independent Adviser to advise the non-interested Directors and the 
non-interested shareholders of EHB in relation to the Proposals.

5. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS OF EHB AND/OR PERSONS 
CONNECTED WITH THEM

The interests of the Directors, Major Shareholders of EHB and/or persons connected with them 
are disclosed in Section 11 of Part A of the Circular. Save for those disclosed in Section 11 of 
Part A of the Circular, none of the Directors, Major Shareholders of EHB and/or persons 
connected with them have any interests in the Proposals.

6. OUR EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSALS

In evaluating the Proposals, we have taken into consideration the following factors:

No. Factors Details in 
this IAL

(1) Rationale for the Proposals Section 6.1

(2) Evaluation of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB Section 6.2

(3) Evaluation of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties Section 6.3

(4) Evaluation of the Proposed Tenancy Section 6.4

(5) Effects of the Proposals Section 6.5

(6) Risk factors relating to the Proposals Section 6.6
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6.1 Rationale for the Proposals

We take note of the rationale for the Proposals as set out in Section 4 of Part A of the Circular.

6.1.1 Proposed Disposals

(i) Realise the value of investment in DFSB and EFSB Properties

The Proposed Disposals will provide an opportunity for EHB to unlock and monetise 
the value of its investment in DFSB and EFSB Properties in cash. As highlighted in 
the Group’s future plans under Section 6 of Part A of the Circular, we note that there 
will be minimal disruption to the Group’s existing business operations arising from 
the Proposed Disposal of DFSB premised on the following considerations:

(a) the Group is principally involved in the manufacturing and trading of furniture 
and wood-based products which is mainly contributed by EFSB. EFSB carries 
out the sales function for the Group and operates the full manufacturing 
operations, which covers the production of component parts, assembly of 
finished goods as well as packing. On the other hand, DFSB only provides 
additional production capacity to EFSB by producing and supplying 
component parts for furniture products such as table base, table legs, chair 
legs and drawers to EFSB. EFSB also has the ability to produce components 
parts for its furniture products; 

(b) the revenue contribution from DFSB to the Group through the sales of 
component parts for furniture products to third parties were immaterial, 
approximately RM0.27 million or 0.72% of the Group’s total revenue for the 
FYE 31 May 2023 as compared to EFSB which contributed approximately 
RM36.97 million or 98.20% of the Group’s total revenue; and

(c) The EFSB Properties has a production capacity of approximately 800.0 cubic 
metres (“m3”) per month representing 57.14% of the Group’s total production 
capacity of approximately 1,400 m3 per month. The Group’s manufacturing 
facilities has been operating at an average utilisation rate of approximately 
55.0% (or approximately 770.0 m3 per month) for the past one (1) year up to 
the LPD.

In this regard, the Group is not expected to face with shortage of supply to 
meet its customers’ orders as a result of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB 
based on the available capacity of EFSB’s existing manufacturing facilities 
and availability of suppliers in the furniture and wood products market, 
including DFSB. We understand from the management of EHB that there are 
many furniture and wood products manufacturers available in Pulau Pinang 
which offer prices that are similar to what DFSB currently offers, approximately 
1.0% to 2.0% variance. 

Nevertheless, in the event the Group purchases supplies from DFSB in the 
foreseeable future, this transaction:

(1) shall be carried out on arm’s length basis;

(2) based on normal commercial terms which are not more favourable to 
DFSB than those generally available to third parties; and

(3) will be subject to the approval of the shareholders of EHB in accordance 
with the Listing Requirements.
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We further note that the Purchasers have provided an irrevocable written 
undertaking (which is infinite, i.e. not subject to any limited time period or 
expiry) to ensure DFSB will not engage in any activities which may directly 
compete with the Group or may give rise to a potential conflict of interest 
whether directly or indirectly with the Group upon completion of the Proposed 
Disposal of DFSB.

Arising from the Proposed Disposals, EHB is expected to record a total net pro forma 
gain on disposals of RM27.28 million or RM26.50 million (after taking into account 
the estimated expenses of RM0.78 million for the Proposals), based on the audited 
financial statements of EHB for the FYE 31 May 2023.

Please refer to Sections 6.2.1 and 6.3.1 of this IAL for more details on our evaluation 
of the basis and justification of the SSA Consideration and SPA Consideration 
respectively.

(ii) Cost management and seeking new opportunities

The Group has been facing with a challenging business environment amidst 
increasing competition in its furniture and wood-based products business. For the 
past six (6) financial years up to FYE 31 May 2023 (save for FYE 31 May 2021), the 
Group has been recording losses which saw its revenue declined to the lowest level 
since FYE 31 May 2003 at RM37.65 million during the FYE 31 May 2023. We have 
considered the Group’s revenue, profits and/ or losses and cash flows for the past 
six (6) FYEs up to FYE 31 May 2023 as well as the latest financial quarter of 3M-
FPE 31 August 2023 as set out below:

Audited FYE 31 May Unaudited 
3M-FPE 31

August
2018

RM’000
2019

RM’000
2020

RM’000
2021

RM’000
2022

RM’000
2023

RM’000
2023

RM’000
Revenue 60,241 48,077 47,051 52,583 39,980 37,646 6,995
Operating profit/(loss) (1,610) (4,062) (2,105) 4,141 (5,246) (6,030) 263
Profit/(Loss) before tax (1,676) (4,102) (2,178) 4,096 (5,311) (6,086) 4,598(1)

Profit/(Loss) after tax (1,383) (3,956) (2,491) 3,458 (4,606) (6,144) 4,129(1)

Net cash from operating 
activities (1,589) (961) 2,442 4,871 (5,455) (3,770) 4,329(1)

Net cash (used in) / from 
investing activities (389) (534) (489) (753) (1,695) 2,971 1,756

Net cash (used in) / from 
financing activities (1,969) 797 (574) (658) 1,512 (3,206) (147)

Net (decrease) / increase 
in cash and cash 
equivalents (3,948) (697) 1,379 3,460 (5,638) (4,005) 5,938

Note:

(1) Includes gain on disposal of properties of RM6.13 million, comprising gain from the
Disposal of Kulim Property of RM5.19 million and gain from the disposal of a shop lot of 
RM0.94 million. Excluding the exceptional gain on disposal of properties, the Group would 
record loss before tax of RM1.53 million and negative operating cash flows of RM1.80
million.
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We note that over the historical financial years (save for FYEs 31 May 2020 and
2021), the cash flows from operating activities have been negative. This indicates 
that the Group has not been able to generate enough cash from its operations and 
may not be sufficient for the Group’s working capital expenditures to maintain its 
competitiveness and grow its operations on a sustainable basis. The cash proceeds 
from the Proposed Disposals will assist to fulfil the Group’s working capital 
requirements going forward. 

In addition, the Group may not be able to raise funds through borrowings and/or 
equity fund raising with terms favourable to the Group to fund its working capital 
requirements. Raising funds through external borrowings may lead to an adverse 
impact on the loss-making Company and its cash flow whilst raising funds through 
equity fund raising may have dilutive impact to the existing shareholders of EHB.

Based on the Group’s declining financial performance, it is imperative for the Group 
to manage its cost and seek for opportunities which may involve acquiring new 
business(es) or asset(s) to expand and diversify the Group’s revenue stream and 
improve its profitability to create value for the shareholders of the Company.

The total proceeds from the Proposed Disposals of RM54.55 million (comprising
RM38.90 million from Proposed Disposal of DFSB and RM15.65 million from 
Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties) (“Total Proceeds”) are expected to have 
favourable impact to the Group’s financial performance upon realisation of the 
benefits deriving from such use of proceeds from the Proposed Disposals.

The Company intends to use the Total Proceeds in the following manner:

Description RM’000
Distribution of special dividend to shareholders (1) 8,884
Payment for amount owing to DFSB (2) 4,279
Acquisition of new business(es) / asset(s) to be identified (3) 15,000
Working capital (4) 24,737
Estimated expenses for the Proposals (5) 1,650

54,550

Notes:

(1) Distribution of RM8.88 million to the shareholders of EHB via a special dividend, 
which translates into RM0.20 per EHB Share based on the existing issued 
44,421,700 EHB Shares as at the LPD.

(2) Settlement of outstanding inter-company balance owing by EFSB to DFSB arising 
from the supply by DFSB of the component parts for EFSB’s furniture products over 
the course of its day-to-day operations.

Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB, DFSB will cease to be a 
subsidiary of EHB and the Group will settle any outstanding inter-company balance 
owing to DFSB at such point in time. For information, the amount payable by EFSB 
to DFSB as at 31 May 2023 is RM4.28 million.

Any purchases by the Group from DFSB subsequent to the completion of the 
Proposed Disposal of DFSB shall be carried out on arm’s length basis and based 
on normal commercial terms which are not more favourable to DFSB than those 
generally available to third parties and, where applicable, subject to the approval of 
the Company’s shareholders in accordance with the Listing Requirements.
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Any variation to the amount payable by EFSB to DFSB at completion of the 
Proposed Disposal of DFSB will be adjusted to or from the amount allocated for the 
Group’s working capital, of which the allocation will be adjusted accordingly among 
each category as the management of EHB deems appropriate.

(3) At this juncture, the Board has yet to identify the type or nature of the business(es) 
or asset(s) to be acquired by the Group, which may be business(es) or asset(s) within 
the furniture sector and/or complementary to the Group’s existing businesses. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Group endeavours to undertake the acquisition 
of new business(es) or asset(s) within 24 months from the completion of the 
Proposed Disposals.

The Company shall make the necessary announcement(s) and seek for approval(s) 
from its shareholders, if required, upon such business(es) or asset(s) being identified 
by the Board and relevant agreements are entered into, where applicable, subject 
always to the compliance with the Listing Requirements.

(4) The Group intends to allocate up to RM24.74 million to meet its day-to-day working 
capital requirements for its existing businesses and/or new business(es) as set out 
in Note (3) above in the following manner:

Description Notes RM’000
Payments to suppliers and creditors (a) 18,037

Staff salaries and related costs (b) 4,200

Other operating and administrative expenses (c) 2,500
24,737

Notes:

(a) Comprising payments to suppliers for, among others, purchase of raw 
materials, parts, accessories and consumables as well as services in relation 
to the Group’s operations.

(b) Comprising staff salaries, wages and allowances as well as statutory 
payments and/or contributions.

(c) Comprising, among others, payments for the Rental of approximately 
RM0.09 million per month (i.e. RM2.10 million for a period of 24 months after 
the completion of the Proposed Disposals), utilities, upkeep of office and 
professional fees in relation to audit, secretarial, legal and consultancy.

(5) The breakdown of the estimated expenses for the Proposals of RM1.65 million is 
as follows:

Description RM’000
Professional fees – advisers, solicitors, Valuer, reporting accountants, 

share registrar and company secretary
635

Fees to relevant authorities 30
Estimated RPGT for the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties 871
Other incidental expenses in relation to the Proposals – comprising 

expenses to convene the forthcoming EGM, printing, advertising and 
other ancillary expenses

114

1,650

Further details on the utilisation of proceeds from the Proposed Disposals are set 
out in Section 3 of Part A of the Proposals;
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(iii) Strengthen the Group’s financial position and liquidity

Upon completion of the Proposals, the Group will record a total net pro forma gain 
on disposals of approximately RM27.28 million (net of estimated RPGT applicable 
for the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties and after taking into account the other 
estimated expenses for the Proposals of RM0.78 million). 

In addition, the consolidated NA of the Group as at 31 May 2023 will increase from 
RM33.04 million (or RM0.74 per EHB Share) to RM56.69 million (or RM1.28 per 
EHB Share). Its cash and cash equivalents are also expected to increase 
significantly from RM2.95 million to RM43.10 million (after taking into consideration 
the Proposed Distribution, payment for amount owing of DFSB and the estimated 
expenses for the Proposals as set out above). The improved liquidity will provide 
greater flexibility to the Group to seek expansion and diversification of the Group’s 
revenue stream and improving its profitability, without relying on bank borrowings 
which will incur finance costs to the Group.

Further details on the effects of the Proposals are set out in Section 6.5 of this IAL 
and Section 7 of Part A of the Circular.

(iv) Adopt an asset light strategy

The Proposed Disposals will reduce the Group’s fixed overheads and will improve 
the use of its resources as well as enabling the Group to compete on a more cost-
efficient manner amid the challenging environment of its existing furniture and wood-
based products business.

(v) Rewarding the shareholders of EHB via special dividend

Part of the proceeds from the Proposed Disposal of DFSB of RM8.88 million (based 
on cash distribution of RM0.20 per EHB Share multiplied by 44,421,700 EHB Shares 
as at the LPD) is intended to be used for the Proposed Distribution to reward the 
shareholders of the Company for their investments in the Group.

6.1.2 Proposed Tenancy

The Proposed Tenancy allows the Group to ensure that its business operations at the 
EFSB Properties are not disrupted as a result of the Proposed Disposals. The Group may 
continue its operations at the EFSB Properties beyond the Tenancy Period (subject to 
mutual agreement between EFSB and DFSB at the end of the Tenancy Period as well as
EHB obtaining mandate from its shareholders in respect of recurrent related party 
transactions) or seek for new location which is more suitable and strategic subject to the 
Group’s strategic planning and business needs moving forward. 

In addition, the Proposed Tenancy will provide the Group a reasonable time to review its 
business operations and implement plans to improve the efficiency on the use of the 
Group’s resources and cost management, which may include the determination of a 
strategic location for its business operations, to improve the Group’s financial 
performance.

Premised on the above, we are of the view that the rationale for the Proposals are fair and
reasonable and not detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB.
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6.2 Evaluation of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB

6.2.1 Basis and justification of the SSA Consideration

The basis and justification of arriving at the SSA Consideration are set out in Section 2.1.2 of Part 
A of the Circular.

In evaluating and arriving at the valuation of the entire equity interest in DFSB, MainStreet has 
considered various methodologies commonly used for valuation, taking into account EFSB’s
recent financial performance, future earnings generating capabilities, future prospects, its 
business sustainability as well as other relevant business considerations and business factors 
affecting its business.

In arriving at the estimated value of DFSB, we are of the opinion that the asset-based valuation 
methodology, i.e. the adjusted NA methodology, is the most suitable valuation methodology 
based on the following considerations:

(i) DFSB owns a significant portion of assets in the form of land and buildings of which the 
carrying value constitutes approximately 32.80% of total assets as at 31 May 2023. In 
addition, we also noted that approximately 51.66% of DFSB’s assets comprise current 
assets such as inventories, trade and other receivables, as well as cash and bank balances 
with licensed financial institutions, of which the carrying amount is reasonably expected to 
approximate the fair values.

On 30 June 2023, the management of EHB Group had appointed Laurelcap as the Valuer 
to conduct valuation of the DFSB Properties. Based on the valuation as at 31 May 2023 as 
appraised by the Valuer, the market value of the DFSB Properties amounts to RM24.0 
million.

We have reviewed the qualifications of the Valuer and their scope of engagement. The 
valuation certificates and valuation reports were prepared in accordance with the Asset 
Valuation Guidelines issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia and Malaysian 
Valuation Standard issued by the Board of Valuer, Appraisers, Estate Agents and Property 
Managers with necessary professional responsibility and due diligence. We are of the view 
that the valuation methodologies adopted are reasonable, appropriate and consistent with 
generally applied valuation methodologies. In addition, we are also satisfied with the 
reasonableness of the key bases and assumptions adopted by the Valuer. As such, we are 
satisfied and adopted the valuation conducted by the Valuer. Please refer to Section 6.2.1.1
of this IAL for more details on properties held by DFSB; and

(ii) DFSB’s historical financial performance has been on a declining trend and recorded 
operating losses for the past two (2) financial years and 3M-FPE 31 August 2023 as set 
out below:

Audited Unaudited 3M-FPE 31 
August

2021 2022 2023 2022 2023
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue (1) 26,359 18,291 16,350 5,450 1,940
Operating profit/(loss) 2,316 (3,042) (4,884) (922) 4,621(2)

Profit/(Loss) before tax 2,295 (3,078) (4,901) (933) 4,621(2)

Profit/(Loss) after tax 1,716 (2,374) (4,901) (933) 4,186(2)

Notes:

(1) Inclusive of sales by DFSB to EFSB (i.e. being transactions between companies within the Group 
which will be eliminated from the consolidated financial statements of the Group).
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(2) Profits were mainly due to the gain on disposal of RM5.19 million from the Disposal of Kulim 

Property which was completed on 2 August 2023. Excluding this exceptional gain, DFSB would 
have recorded a loss before tax of RM0.57 million for the 3M-FPE 31 August 2023.

3M-FPE 31 August 2023 vs 3M-FPE 31 August 2022

Although DFSB recorded a profit after tax of RM4.19 million in the 3M-FPE 31 August 2023 
as compared to a LAT of RM0.93 million in the 3M-FPE 31 August 2022, without the 
exceptional gain from the Disposal of Kulim Property, DFSB would have recorded a loss 
before tax of RM0.57 million. This was mainly due to lower orders for the supply of 
component parts for EFSB’s furniture products during the 3M-FPE 31 August 2023.

FYE 31 May 2023 vs FYE 31 May 2022

The LAT recorded in FYE 31 May 2022 amounting to RM2.37 million was due to the 
company unable to fulfil sales orders arising from the COVID-19 movement restriction order 
imposed by the government which mandated the Group to stop production during first 
quarter of the financial year. Revenue continued to decline from RM18.29 million in the 
FYE 31 May 2022 to RM16.35 million in the FYE 31 May 2023 because of lower demand 
from customers. In addition, DFSB incurred rising cost of sales due to higher import cost 
of raw materials from Euro (“EUR”) 330 per m3 (FYE 31 May 2022) to EUR400 per m3 (FYE 
31 May 2023) which translates to an increase of 21.21% year on year. As a result, DFSB’s 
LAT increased by RM2.53 million from RM2.37 million in the FYE 31 May 2022 to RM4.90 
million in the FYE 31 May 2023.

Premised on the above, DFSB is not expected to have any consistent or predictable cash 
flow in the immediate term. 

We have also considered the following methodologies and are of the view that they are not as 
appropriate to estimate the value of DFSB based on the following factors:

Valuation
Methodologies

Description Justification

Relative 
Valuation 
Analysis (“RVA”) 

RVA seeks to compare a
company’s implied trading
multiple to that of comparable
companies to determine the
firm’s financial worth.

We note that the financial performance of
DFSB has been on a declining trend during
the past two (2) financial years. Based on
the near to medium term outlook of
DFSB’s business, DFSB is not expected to
have any consistent or predictable
cashflow in the immediate term. Therefore,
we are unable to apply earnings-based
valuation methodologies such as price-to-
earnings multiple, enterprise value /
earnings before interest, taxation,
depreciation and amortisation
(“EV/EBITDA”) multiple and DCF based
approach methodologies as a basis to
determine the fair value of DFSB.

Discounted 
cashflow 
methodology
(“DCF”)

DCF methodology is an
investment appraisal technique
which considers both the time
value of money and the
projected net cash flow
generated and discounted at a
specified discount rate to derive
at the valuation of the subject
matter.

Comparable 
Transaction 
Analysis (“CTA”)

CTA is a valuation method
whereby it seeks to compare a
company’s implied trading
multiple against other recent
comparable transactions
undertaken by companies in a
similar industry as DFSB.

We are of the view that there are no recent
comparable transactions of the same size
and industry as DFSB.
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Adjusted NA Methodology

Adjusted NA is a commonly adopted valuation methodology in approaching valuations of 
predominantly asset-based companies as all or certain substantial property-related assets may 
be carried at their historical costs or book values. The adjusted NA takes into consideration any 
surplus and/or deficit arising from the revaluation of the material assets of a company to reflect 
their market values, based on the assumption that the market values of the assets are realisable 
on a willing buyer-willing seller basis. As at 31 May 2023, the audited NA of DFSB is RM17.64 
million. 

In applying the adjusted NA method, we have made the following key assumptions which we 
believe are appropriate and reasonable in assessing the DFSB Properties:

(i) DFSB will continue to operate on a going concern basis;

(ii) the revalued DFSB Properties are in good condition;

(iii) all required licences, certificates of occupancy, legislative or administrative consents or 
approvals from local and/or state authorities or the government have been or can be 
obtained for use on which the market value of the DFSB Properties is based on;

(iv) the current accounting policies adopted by DFSB will remain relevant and there will not be 
any significant changes in the accounting policies of the DFSB which will have a material 
adverse effect on the financial performance and financial position of the company; and

(v) there will be no material changes in the Malaysian economic conditions and regulatory 
requirements.

We set out below the composition of the assets of DFSB as at 31 May 2023:

Note RM’000 % over total 
assets

Non-current asset
Property, plant and equipment (“PPE”) (1) 9,173 48.34

Current assets
Inventories (2) 3,186 16.79
Trade and other receivables (3) 4,386 23.11
Assets held for sale (4) 1,233 6.50
Tax recoverable (5) 394 2.08
Cash and bank balances (6) 603 3.18

TOTAL ASSETS 18,976 100.00

Notes:

(1) The breakdown of DFSB’s PPE is as follows: 

RM’000 % of total 
PPE

% of total 
assets

Freehold land 3,366 36.69 17.74
Factory buildings 2,857 31.14 15.05
Plant, machinery and factory equipment 2,879 31.38 15.17
Furniture, fittings, renovation and office 

equipment 72 0.79 0.38
Total 9,173 100.00 48.34
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The abovementioned PPE are measured at costs less accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment loss, if any. The carrying value of the components of the PPE above 
approximate their fair value except for the freehold land and factory buildings with NBV of RM3.37 
million and RM2.86 million respectively, which have been revalued by the Valuer as detailed in 
Section 6.2.1.1 of this IAL.

(2) Inventories consist of raw materials, work-in-progress and finished goods of which the carrying 
amount approximates the fair value.

(3) The trade and other receivables mainly consist of trade receivables and other receivables 
(comprises sundry receivables, refundable deposits and prepayments), of which the carrying 
amount approximates the fair value.

(4) Assets held for sale of RM1.23 million refers to the Disposal of Kulim Property which was 
completed on 2 August 2023 and resulted in a gain on disposal of RM5.19 million.

(5) Tax recoverable is short term in nature, of which the carrying amount approximates the fair value.

(6) The cash and bank balances consist of cash balances and deposits with licensed financial 
institutions, of which the carrying values approximate their fair value as they are short-term and 
liquid in nature.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)
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Based on the audited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023, the estimated adjusted NA of DFSB is as 
follows:

Description RM’000
Audited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023 17,644
Add: Gain from the Disposal of Kulim Property (1) 5,186
Add: Insurance claim (2) 1,344
Add: Net revaluation surplus 14,720
Adjusted NA of DFSB 38,894
Premium over the SSA Consideration to the estimated adjusted NA
- RM’000 6
- % 0.02

Notes:

(1) DFSB has entered into a sale and purchase agreement on 3 March 2023 for the disposal of a 
leasehold land with a single storey office and factory building erected thereon in Kulim, Kedah 
for a cash consideration of RM6.95 million. The disposal was completed on 2 August 2023 and 
resulted in a gain on disposal of RM5.19 million.

(2) DFSB has filed an insurance claim of up to RM1.34 million with Takaful Malaysia on 3 February 
2023 for damages to its stocks due to flood at its factory. As at the LPD, the insurer has 
appointed an adjuster to appraise the estimated loss pursuant to the insurance claims which is 
currently pending. For avoidance of doubt, any variance between the actual amount paid by the 
insurer to DFSB for the settlement of the said insurance claim and the amount claimed by DFSB 
will not result in the SSA Consideration being adjusted or varied.

Premised on the above, we are of the opinion that the SSA Consideration is fair and reasonable 
and not detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB as it approximates the adjusted 
NA of DFSB of RM38.89 million.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)
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6.2.2 Salient terms of the SSA

We have reviewed the salient terms for the SSA as set out in Appendix I of the Circular and our 
comments on the pertinent salient terms are set out below:

No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments
(1) Consideration and Payment

(i) EHB, shall sell, and the Purchasers, 
(collectively, referred to as the 
“Parties”) shall purchase the Sale 
Shares at the SSA Consideration, upon 
the terms and conditions hereinafter 
appearing on a willing buyer and willing 
seller basis.

(ii) The Purchasers shall pay or cause to be 
paid the SSA Consideration in the 
following manner:

(a) RM3,890,000 (“Deposit”):

(aa) upon execution of the SSA, 
the Purchasers shall pay or 
cause to be paid the Deposit 
to EHB; and

(bb) the Deposit shall be treated 
as part payment towards the 
SSA Consideration and EHB 
shall refund the Deposit, free 
of interest, to the Purchasers 
in the event the transaction 
contemplated under the SSA 
is not completed.

(b) RM35,010,000 (“Balance 
Purchase Price”)

(aa) upon fulfilment of all the 
conditions precedent as set 
out in section 2(i) of Appendix 
I of the Circular, the 
Purchasers shall pay or 
cause to be paid the Balance 
Purchase Price to EHB on the 
day falling within 30 calendar 
days from the date upon 
which the SSA becomes 
unconditional or is deemed to 
have become unconditional in 
accordance with the 
provisions of the SSA 
(“Unconditional Date”) 
(“Completion Date”);

This term is reasonable as it states the 
obligation of both parties in relation to 
mode of payment of the Proposed Disposal 
of DFSB. For more details on our 
evaluation on the SSA Consideration, 
please refer to Section 6.2.1 of this IAL.

The payment of a 10% deposit upon the 
signing of the SSA is common for such 
transactions and not detrimental to the 
non-interested shareholders of EHB.

We are of the view that the compensation 
amount based on interest rate of 8.0% per 
annum on the Balance Purchase Price or 
amount that remains unpaid by the 
Purchasers to EHB is common for 
transactions of such nature and not 
detrimental to the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB as the interest rate of 
8.0% is considered favourable to EHB as 
compared against the prevailing banks’ 
fixed deposit rates of between 3.0% - 4.0% 
per annum for placements of up to 12 
months.
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No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

(bb) in the event the Purchasers 
are unable to pay the Balance 
Purchase Price on the 
Completion Date, the Parties 
hereby agree that the 
Completion Date shall be 
extended to a further period of 
1 month commencing from 
the day immediately following 
the expiry of the Completion 
Date or such other date as 
may be agreed upon between 
the Parties upon which the 
completion of the sale and 
purchase of the Sale Shares 
shall take place (“Extended 
Completion Date”) and the 
Purchasers shall pay the 
Balance Purchase Price by 
the Extended Completion 
Date subject to a late 
payment interest payable by 
the Purchasers to EHB at an 
interest rate of 8% per annum 
calculated on a daily rest 
basis on the Balance 
Purchase Price or such part 
thereof that remains unpaid 
by the Purchasers to EHB; 
and

(cc) the Balance Purchase Price 
together with the late payment 
interest shall be remitted by the 
Purchasers to EHB by the 
Extended Completion Date.

(c) such amount owing or payable by 
EFSB to DFSB as at the 
Completion Date or Extended 
Completion Date (as the case may 
be) shall be paid within one (1) 
month from the Completion Date or 
Extended Completion Date 
respectively.
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No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

(2) Conditions Precedent

(i) The SSA shall be conditional upon the 
following being obtained and/or 
fulfilled within the date falling 6 months 
after the date of the SSA or such other 
date as may be agreed upon by the 
Parties in writing by which date the 
conditions precedent must be fulfilled 
or obtained or mutually agreed to be 
waived in writing by the Parties to the 
extent permissible under the laws of 
Malaysia (“Cut-Off Date”) by the 
Purchasers and/or EHB (where 
applicable):

(a) the approvals of the shareholders 
of EHB in a general meeting in 
respect of transactions 
contemplated in the SSA, SPA 
and Tenancy Agreement upon 
such terms and conditions set out 
herein; 

(b) the written approval from the 
State Forestry Department of 
Pulau Pinang for the change of 
shareholdings in DFSB;

(c) the discharge of corporate 
guarantee given by DFSB to 
United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) 
Berhad in respect of banking 
facilities granted to EFSB being 
obtained; and

(d) such other waivers, consents or 
approvals as may be required (or 
deemed necessary by the Parties) 
from any third party or 
governmental, regulatory body or 
relevant authorities including but 
not limited to the Ministry of 
Investment, Trade and Industry (if 
required) having jurisdiction over 
any part of the sale and purchase 
of the Sale Shares contemplated 
under the SSA.

(ii) If the conditions precedent are 
granted subject to any condition, then 
such condition precedent will not be 
deemed to have been fulfilled for the 
purposes of the SSA unless such 

This condition is reasonable and not 
detrimental to the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB as the approvals from 
shareholders are required in order to be in 
compliance with the Listing Requirements 
and the Companies Act. 

This condition is reasonable and not 
detrimental to the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB as the approval is
required to facilitate implementation of the 
Proposed Disposal of DFSB. 

This condition is reasonable as DFSB will 
no longer be a subsidiary of EHB upon the 
completion of the Proposed Disposal of 
DFSB. 

This condition is reasonable and not 
detrimental to the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB as the approvals from 
relevant parties or authorities are required 
to facilitate implementation of the 
Proposed Disposal of DFSB. 

Terms (ii) and (iii) are reasonable and 
protects the interest of EHB as it states the 
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condition is acceptable to the other 
party and such condition is deemed 
acceptable to such party if there is no 
written objection received by counter 
party within 7 business days from the 
date upon which the condition is made 
known in writing to the other party.

(iii) If on the expiry of the Cut-Off Date, 
any of the conditions precedent have 
not been fulfilled; or at any time prior 
to the expiry of the Cut-Off Date, any 
of the conditions precedent shall have 
been granted subject to terms and 
conditions which are not acceptable to 
any of the Parties, being terms and 
conditions which affect the sale and 
purchase of the Sale Shares or any of 
the rights or interests of the Parties, 
and further appeals to the relevant 
authorities or persons to vary such 
terms and conditions have not been 
successful and/or the said party is not 
willing to accept such terms and 
conditions then imposed by the 
relevant authorities or persons, then 
either of the Parties shall be entitled to 
terminate the SSA by giving a written 
notice of termination to that effect to 
the other party and upon termination 
thereof, the Parties shall not have any 
further rights under the SSA except in 
respect of:-.

(a) obligation under the SSA which is 
expressed to apply after the 
termination of the SSA; and

(b) any rights or obligations which 
have accrued in respect of any 
breach of any of the provisions of 
the SSA to either party prior to 
such termination.

obligations of both Parties in the event a 
condition precedent is not met.

(3) Completion 

(i) The completion of the sale and 
purchase of the Sale Shares shall 
take place at a place as may be 
mutually agreed by the Parties.

(ii) On the Completion Date or the 
Extended Completion Date, as the 
case may be:-

This term is reasonable as it states the 
obligations of both Parties in order to 
complete the Proposed Disposal of DFSB.
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(a) EHB shall deliver to the 
Purchasers the following 
documents (collectively the 
“Completion Documents”):-

(aa) duly completed and signed 
instruments of transfer or 
transfer forms in favour of 
the Purchasers, in respect 
of the Sale Shares, together 
with the duly sealed original 
share certificates in relation 
thereto;

(bb) certified true copy or extract 
of a resolution of the board 
of directors of DFSB 
approving the transfer of the 
Sale Shares from EHB to 
the Purchasers and 
directing the company 
secretary of DFSB to 
register the same;

(cc) undated letters of 
resignation of secretaries, 
auditors and directors of 
DFSB;

(dd) certified true copy or extract 
of a resolution of the board 
of directors of DFSB to 
appoint person nominated 
by the Purchasers to the 
board of directors of DFSB 
and acceptance of the 
resignation of the existing 
directors of DFSB pursuant 
to the letters of resignation 
above;

(ee) the statutory books and 
records, complete and up-
to-date, and all other 
records and documents of 
DFSB, including but not 
limited including but not 
limited to the certificate of 
incorporation, any 
certificates of incorporation 
on change of name or re-
registrations, licences, 
share certificate books, 
minute books, all unused 
cheque books and the 
common seals of DFSB;
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(ff) all documents of title, 
certificates and other 
documents evidencing title 
to the assets of DFSB; and

(gg) all other relevant documents 
to effect the transfer of legal 
and beneficial title of the 
Sale Shares to the 
Purchasers (if any).

(iii) On the Completion Date or the 
Extended Completion Date, as the 
case may be, and against the delivery 
of the documents set out in section 
3(ii)(a) of Appendix I of the Circular,
the Purchasers shall pay the Balance 
Purchase Price to EHB.

(4) Default by the Vendor 

In the event that the Purchasers shall have 
performed and observed all their obligations 
herein stated as are capable of being 
performed by the Purchasers up to the date 
of default by EHB, but EHB shall fail to 
remedy the relevant default or breach within 
10 business days or such extended period 
as may be allowed by the Purchasers after 
being given notice by the Purchasers, to 
rectify such breach, the Purchasers shall be 
entitled at its option to either:

(a) seek for specific performance against 
EHB and all reliefs flowing therefrom 
in which respect the alternative 
remedy of monetary compensation 
shall not be regarded as 
compensation or sufficient 
compensation for any default of the 
other in the performance of the terms 
and conditions herein; or

(b) rescind and terminate the SSA and 
EHB shall then immediately refund all 
monies paid by the Purchasers and 
pay to the Purchasers a further sum 
equivalent to the Deposit as agreed 
liquidated damages and thereafter 
SSA shall become null and void and 
be of no further effect and neither 
party shall have any further claims 
against the other.

This term is reasonable, wherein the 
events of default are set out to enable the 
Purchasers to protect their interest 
pursuant to the SSA.
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(5) Default by the Purchasers
In the event that EHB shall have performed 
and observed all its obligations herein 
stated as are capable of being performed by 
EHB up to the date of default by the 
Purchasers, but the Purchasers shall fail to 
remedy the relevant default or breach within 
10 business days or such extended period 
as may be allowed by EHB after being given 
notice by EHB, to rectify such breach, EHB 
shall be entitled to rescind and terminate 
the SSA and EHB shall be entitled to forfeit 
the Deposit paid, and refund such other 
monies paid by the Purchasers to EHB, if 
any, free of interest, thereafter the SSA 
shall become null and void and be of no 
further effect and neither party shall have 
any further claims against the other.

This term is reasonable, wherein the 
events of default are set out to enable EHB 
to protect its interest pursuant to the SSA. 

(6) Representations, warranties and 
undertakings by the Vendor

Save for the SPA and Tenancy Agreement, 
between the date of the SSA and the 
Completion Date or the Extended 
Completion Date, as the case may be, EHB 
undertakes that it shall use its voting 
powers for the time being in DFSB or direct 
EHB’s nominated directors at the board of 
directors of DFSB to take such steps as 
may be within their power to procure and 
ensure that DFSB shall not, save in the 
ordinary and usual course of business, 
without the prior consent in writing of the 
Purchasers pass any resolution of the
directors or members to, among others:

(i) issue or agree to issue any shares, 
warrants or other securities or loan 
capital or grant or agree to grant any 
option over or right to acquire or 
convertible into any share or loan 
capital or otherwise take any action 
which might result in the Purchasers 
acquiring on completion a percentage 
interest in DFSB lower than that 
contemplated in the SSA;

(ii) consolidate or subdivide any shares, 
create any new classes of shares, 
alter any of the rights attached to any 
of the issued shares, reduce any share 
capital or otherwise reorganise or 
grant any right in respect of the share 
capital of DFSB in any way;

This term is reasonable which sets out the 
representations, warranties and 
undertakings by EHB to enable the 
Purchasers to protect their interest 
pursuant to the SSA.
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(iii) form new subsidiaries or associated 
companies or invest therein, or carry 
on any business which involves a 
capital expenditure or commitment;

(iv) purchase or redeem any shares in 
DFSB or provide financial assistance 
for any such purchase;

(v) declare, pay or make any dividends or 
other distributions, or return of any 
capital to its members;

(vi) undertake any reconstruction, merger, 
consolidation or amalgamation 
exercise in relation to DFSB or issue 
any share, stock, security, warrant or 
otherwise in DFSB which are 
convertible into shares or approve any 
transfer of shares in DFSB or create 
any option, warrant or right of 
whatever nature over any registered 
capital or interest in DFSB or vary any 
rights attaching to any shares of 
DFSB; and

(vii) enter into any material contract or 
incur any material or substantial 
liability or obligation, other than in the 
ordinary and usual course of the 
business of DFSB, on commercial 
terms and on arm's length basis.

Based on our evaluation of the salient terms of the SSA above, we are of the view that the salient 
terms of the SSA are generally on normal commercial terms for transactions of similar nature and 
the said terms are reasonable and not detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB.

6.3 Evaluation of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties

6.3.1 Basis and justification of the SPA Consideration

The basis and justification of arriving at the SPA Consideration are set out in Section 2.2.2 of Part 
A of the Circular. 

On 30 June 2023, the management of EHB Group had appointed Laurelcap as the Valuer to 
conduct valuation of the EFSB Properties. Based on valuation as at 31 May 2023 as appraised 
by the Valuer, the market value of the EFSB Properties amounts to RM15.00 million.

We have reviewed the qualifications of the Valuer and their scope of engagement. The valuation 
certificates and valuation reports were prepared in accordance with the Asset Valuation 
Guidelines issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia and Malaysian Valuation Standard 
issued by the Board of Valuer, Appraisers, Estate Agents and Property Managers with necessary 
professional responsibility and due diligence. We are of the view that the valuation methodologies 
adopted are reasonable, appropriate and consistent with generally applied valuation 
methodologies. In addition, we are also satisfied with the reasonableness of the key bases and 
assumptions adopted by the Valuer. 
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We note that in arriving at the market value of the EFSB Properties, the Valuer had adopted the 
Cost Approach as the primary method and cross-check against the Income Approach by way of 
“Investment Method”. 

We concur with Laurelcap’s view that the adoption of Cost Approach is the most appropriate as 
the EFSB Properties comprise two (2) single storey detached factories connected with covered 
driveway and three (3) storey office building that are built for a specific purpose. 

The Income Approach by way of “Investment Method” is only suitable to serve as a secondary 
approach (cross check), due to the dearth of actual data of rental or lease in Butterworth, Pulau 
Pinang to establish a more accurate rental rate and yield. In addition, the rental rates and yields 
in the area are volatile and hence difficult to establish a consistent pattern of values as most of 
the industrial and commercial properties in the surrounding area are mostly owner occupied and 
not for investment purposes.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)
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A summary of market values derived using the Cost Approach and Income Approach by 
way of “Investment Method” is as follows:

Valuation method Market value
(RM’ 000)

Primary Approach: Cost Approach 15,000
Cross-check: Income Approach by way of “Investment Method” 14,600

We note that the Valuer had excluded TNB substation from the computation of market 
value due to the small size of the land leased to TNB on the subject site at 525.00 sq. ft. or 
0.40% of the total combined land area of 131,783.65 sq.ft. We concur with the Valuer’s 
opinion that the TNB substation does not have significant impact on the market value of 
the EFSB Properties.

Based on the above, we are of the view that the market value of RM15.00 million, as 
appraised by Laurelcap using the Cost Approach as fair and reasonable. Further details 
of the valuation of the EFSB Properties are set out in the valuation certificate in Appendix 
VI of the Circular.

We further note that the Valuer had excluded a certain section of the factory whereby 
extensions were erected on Lot 3565 (with total built-up area of approximately 15,612 sq. 
ft.) which were not stipulated within the approved building plan by MBSP with a NBV of 
RM0.54 million as at 31 May 2023. Therefore, we have included this extension to arrive at 
the adjusted market value of RM15.54 million as follows:

Description (RM’ 000)
Market value based on Cost Approach 15,000
Add: NBV for extension without authority's approval as at 31 May 2023 542
Adjusted market value 15,542
Premium over the SPA Consideration to the adjusted market value 
- RM’000 108
- % 0.70

Premised on the above, we are of the opinion that the SPA Consideration is fair and
reasonable and not detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB as it 
approximates the adjusted market value of the EFSB Properties of RM15.54 million.

6.3.2 Salient terms of the SPA

We have reviewed the salient terms for the SPA as set out in Appendix II of the Circular 
and our comments on the pertinent salient terms are set out below:

No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

(1) Sale and Purchase

EFSB, as vendor, shall sell, and DFSB, as 
purchaser, (collectively, referred to as the 
“Parties”) shall purchase the EFSB Properties 
free from all encumbrances, save for the TNB 
Sublease, on an “as is where is” basis, subject 
to all conditions of title and restrictions-in-
interest contained in the documents of title and 
upon the terms and conditions set out herein.

This term is reasonable as it sets out the 
obligation of both parties to complete the 
Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties.
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No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

(2) Payment

DFSB shall pay or cause to be paid the SPA 
Consideration in the following manner:-

(i) RM1,565,000 (“Deposit”):

(a) upon execution of the SPA, DFSB 
shall pay or cause to be paid the 
Deposit as part payment of the SPA 
Consideration to EFSB and EFSB’s 
solicitors as follows; 

(aa) 70% of the Deposit, equivalent 
to 7% of the SPA 
Consideration, shall be paid to 
EFSB; and;

(bb) 30% of the Deposit, equivalent 
to 3% of the SPA 
Consideration, shall be paid to 
EFSB’s solicitors as 
stakeholder as the retention 
sum and EFSB’s solicitors 
shall irrevocably and 
unconditionally be authorised 
to release the retention sum to 
the Director General of Inland 
Revenue (“DGIR”) in 
accordance with the 
provisions of the SPA.

(ii) RM14,085,000 (“Balance Purchase 
Price”)

(a) upon fulfilment of all the conditions 
precedent as set out in section 3 of 
Appendix II of the Circular, DFSB 
shall pay or cause to be paid the 
Balance Purchase Price to EFSB 
within 3 months commencing from 
the date on which the last of the 
conditions precedent as set out in 
section 3 of Appendix II of the
Circular has been obtained 
unconditionally or upon terms, if any, 
acceptable to the Parties 
(“Unconditional Date”); or any other 
extended period as may be mutually 
agreed by the Parties (“Completion 
Period”);

(b) in the event DFSB is unable to pay 
the Balance Purchase Price on or 
before the date on which the 
Balance Purchase Price is paid to 
EFSB which shall be on or before 
expiry of the Completion Period or a 

This term is reasonable as it states the 
obligation of the Purchasers in relation to 
mode of payment of the Proposed Disposal 
of EFSB Properties. For more details on our 
evaluation on the SPA Consideration, 
please refer to Section 6.3.1 of this IAL.

The payment of a 10% deposit upon the 
signing of the SSA is common for such 
transactions and not detrimental to the non-
interested shareholders of EHB.  

We are of the view that the late payment 
interest at the interest rate of 8.0% per 
annum on the Balance Purchase Price or 
amount that remains unpaid by DFSB to 
EFSB is common for transactions of such 
nature and not detrimental to the non-
interested shareholders of EHB as the 
interest rate of 8.0% is considered 
favourable to EHB as compared against the 
prevailing banks’ fixed deposit rates of 
between 3.0% - 4.0% per annum for 
placements of up to 12 months. 
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No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

further period of 1 month 
commencing from and including the 
day immediately following the expiry 
of the Completion Period to pay the 
SPA Consideration (“Extended 
Completion Period”) (“Completion 
Date”), DFSB shall be automatically 
entitled to pay the Balance Purchase 
Price within the Extended 
Completion Period subject to a late 
payment interest payable by DFSB 
to EFSB at an interest rate of 8% per 
annum calculated on a daily rest 
basis on the Balance Purchase Price 
or such monies which remains 
unpaid by DFSB to EFSB; and

(c) the Balance Purchase Price together 
with the late payment interest, if any, 
shall be remitted by DFSB to EFSB 
within the Completion Period or the 
Extended Completion Period, as the 
case may be.

(3) Conditions Precedent 

Completion of the sale and purchase herein is 
conditional upon the following being fulfilled 
within 6 months commencing from the date of 
the SPA (“Conditional Period”):-

(i) the issuance of the written consent by 
TNB in its capacity as the lessee of the 
TNB Sublease consenting to the transfer 
of the EFSB Properties by EFSB to 
DFSB;

(ii) the completion of the SSA; and

(iii) if required, the approvals, consents 
authorizations, permits or waivers of the 
relevant authorities and any other third 
parties necessary or appropriate to carry 
out the sale and purchase of the EFSB 
Properties pursuant to the terms of the 
SPA having been obtained.

The conditions precedent shall be fulfilled 
within the Conditional Period, failing which the 
Parties hereby agree that the Conditional 
Period shall be automatically extended to a 
further period of 1 month commencing from 
and including the day immediately following the 
expiry of the Conditional Period or such other 
extended period as may be mutually agreed by 

This condition is reasonable and not 
detrimental to the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB as the consent is 
required to facilitate implementation of the 
Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties. 

This condition is reasonable as the 
Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties is
conditional upon the completion of the 
Proposed Disposal of DFSB.

The condition is reasonable and not 
detrimental to the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB as the approvals from 
the shareholders of EHB and relevant 
parties or authorities are required for the 
Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties. 
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No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

the Parties (“Extended Conditional Period”) 
for the Parties to fulfil the conditions precedent.

(4) Completion

In exchange of payment of the Balance 
Purchase Price together with late payment 
interest, if any, EFSB shall immediately deliver 
to DFSB the following documents:

(i) the documents of title for the EFSB 
Properties;

(ii) a copy of the latest current quit rent and 
assessment receipts (if any) for the EFSB 
Properties;

(iii) written consent issued by TNB in its 
capacity as the registered lessee of the 
TNB Sublease consenting to the transfer 
of the EFSB Properties by EFSB to DFSB; 
and

(iv) any other documents necessary to effect 
the registration of the memorandum of 
transfer in favour of DFSB free from all 
encumbrances as the registered proprietor 
of the EFSB Properties.

Completion of the sale and purchase of the 
EFSB Properties shall take place on the date 
upon which DFSB has paid the SPA 
Consideration to EFSB in full, together with late 
payment interest, if any, without any 
deductions, set off, claims or counter claims 
save and except for all such deductions, set-
off, claims or counter claims which have been 
mutually agreed between the parties (if any).

This term is reasonable as it states the 
obligations of both parties in order to 
complete the Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties.

(5) Default by EFSB

In the event that DFSB shall have performed 
and observed all its obligations herein stated 
as are capable of being performed by DFSB up 
to the date of default by EFSB, but EFSB shall 
fail to complete this transaction for whatsoever 
reason, DFSB shall be entitled at its option to 
either:

(i) seek for specific performance against 
EFSB and all reliefs flowing therefrom in 
which respect the alternative remedy of 
monetary compensation shall not be 
regarded as compensation or sufficient 
compensation for any default of the other 
in the performance of the terms and 
conditions herein; or

This term is reasonable, wherein the events 
of default are set out to enable the DFSB to 
protect its interest pursuant to the SPA. 
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No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

(ii) rescind and terminate the sale and 
purchase of the EFSB Properties under 
the SPA and EFSB shall then immediately 
refund all monies paid by DFSB and pay to 
DFSB a further sum equivalent to the 
Deposit as agreed liquidated damages and 
thereafter the SPA shall become null and 
void and be of no further effect and neither 
party shall have any further claims against 
the other.

(6) Default by DFSB 

Subject always that EFSB shall have 
performed and observed all its obligations 
herein stated as are capable of being 
performed by EFSB up to the date of default by 
DFSB, in the event that DFSB fails to pay the 
SPA Consideration by the expiry of the 
Completion Period or Extended Completion 
Period, as the case may be, EFSB shall be 
entitled to terminate the SPA by a notice in 
writing to DFSB and in such event, EFSB shall 
be entitled to forfeit the Deposit paid, and 
refund such other monies paid by DFSB to 
EFSB, free of interest, thereafter the SPA shall 
be deemed terminated and be of no further 
force or effect and neither of the Parties hereto 
shall have any further rights and claims against 
the other save and except for any antecedent 
breach of the SPA and EFSB shall have the 
absolute right to resell the EFSB Properties to 
such person(s) in such manner and at such 
price and terms as EFSB may think fit.

This term is reasonable, wherein the events 
of default are set out to enable EFSB to 
protect its interest pursuant to the SPA. 

(7) Representations, warranties, covenants 
and undertakings by the Vendor

EFSB hereby irrevocably represents, warrants, 
covenants and undertakes with DFSB, among 
others:

(i) that EFSB is the registered and beneficial 
owner of the EFSB Properties and there 
are no other persons or parties who have 
claim to have any rights, title or interest, 
whether legal or equitable, over the 
EFSB Properties save and except what 
has been stated in the SPA;

(ii) that EFSB has the full legal right, 
authority and absolute power to sell and 
transfer the EFSB Properties and has 
obtained the prior consent or 
authorisation from any other party, if 
required, to sell the EFSB Properties at 
the SPA Consideration;

This term is reasonable which sets out the 
representations, warranties and 
undertakings by EFSB to enable DFSB to
protect its interest pursuant to the SPA.
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No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

(ii) rescind and terminate the sale and 
purchase of the EFSB Properties under 
the SPA and EFSB shall then immediately 
refund all monies paid by DFSB and pay to 
DFSB a further sum equivalent to the 
Deposit as agreed liquidated damages and 
thereafter the SPA shall become null and 
void and be of no further effect and neither 
party shall have any further claims against 
the other.

(6) Default by DFSB 

Subject always that EFSB shall have 
performed and observed all its obligations 
herein stated as are capable of being 
performed by EFSB up to the date of default by 
DFSB, in the event that DFSB fails to pay the 
SPA Consideration by the expiry of the 
Completion Period or Extended Completion 
Period, as the case may be, EFSB shall be 
entitled to terminate the SPA by a notice in 
writing to DFSB and in such event, EFSB shall 
be entitled to forfeit the Deposit paid, and 
refund such other monies paid by DFSB to 
EFSB, free of interest, thereafter the SPA shall 
be deemed terminated and be of no further 
force or effect and neither of the Parties hereto 
shall have any further rights and claims against 
the other save and except for any antecedent 
breach of the SPA and EFSB shall have the 
absolute right to resell the EFSB Properties to 
such person(s) in such manner and at such 
price and terms as EFSB may think fit.

This term is reasonable, wherein the events 
of default are set out to enable EFSB to 
protect its interest pursuant to the SPA. 

(7) Representations, warranties, covenants 
and undertakings by the Vendor

EFSB hereby irrevocably represents, warrants, 
covenants and undertakes with DFSB, among 
others:

(i) that EFSB is the registered and beneficial 
owner of the EFSB Properties and there 
are no other persons or parties who have 
claim to have any rights, title or interest, 
whether legal or equitable, over the 
EFSB Properties save and except what 
has been stated in the SPA;

(ii) that EFSB has the full legal right, 
authority and absolute power to sell and 
transfer the EFSB Properties and has 
obtained the prior consent or 
authorisation from any other party, if 
required, to sell the EFSB Properties at 
the SPA Consideration;

This term is reasonable which sets out the 
representations, warranties and 
undertakings by EFSB to enable DFSB to
protect its interest pursuant to the SPA.
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No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

(iii) that EFSB is not in breach and shall not 
during the subsistence of the SPA, 
commit any breach of any express or 
implied condition of title to the EFSB 
Properties; and

(iv) EFSB shall not further charge, lease, let, 
sell, dispose, assign or in any manner 
whatsoever encumber or deal with the 
EFSB Properties or any part thereof after 
the date of the SPA save for the TNB 
Sublease. In the event there is such 
encroachment and/or encumbrances 
created on the EFSB Properties after the 
execution of the SPA, DFSB shall at its 
absolute discretion be entitled to rescind 
the SPA and to proceed to exercise its 
rights and remedy under the law and the 
SPA.

Based on our evaluation of the salient terms of the SPA above, we are of the view that the salient 
terms of the SPA are generally on normal commercial terms for transactions of similar nature and 
the said terms are reasonable and not detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)
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6.4 Evaluation of the Proposed Tenancy

6.4.1 Basis and justification of the Rental

The basis and justification of arriving at the Rental are set out in Section 2.3.1 of Part A of 
the Circular. 

On 30 June 2023, the management of EHB Group had appointed Laurelcap as the Valuer 
to conduct a rental assessment of the EFSB Properties. In arriving at the market rental 
value of the ESFB Properties, the Valuer had adopted the Comparison Approach as the 
only approach. 

The description of the methodology adopted by the Valuer are as follows: 

Valuation methodology General description
Comparison Approach This method involves comparing the subject property with 

asking rental rates properties of a similar nature or offers for 
sale/rental of similar properties in the area. Adjustments are 
then made for differences in location, size and shape of the 
lot, size, condition and design of the building, site facilities 
available, market conditions and other factors in order to 
arrive at a common basis for comparison. 

A summary of the asking rental rates of similar properties situated within the vicinity that 
were considered by Laurelcap in arriving at the market rental value is as follows:

Comparable 1 Comparable 2 Comparable 3
Description : A detached factory 

located along Jalan 
Talang, Taman 

Emas, Perai, Pulau 
Pinang

A detached factory 
located along 

Tingkat Mak Mandin 
3, Butterworth, Pulau 

Pinang

A detached factory 
located along Lorong 

Perusahaan 6a, 
Perai, Pulau Pinang

Built-up area : 35,000.00 sq. ft.  
(3,251.58 sq. m.)

52,272.00 sq. ft.  
(4,856.19 sq. m.)

30,000.00 sq. ft.  
(2,787.07 sq. m.)

Monthly 
asking rental

: RM50,000.00 
(RM1.43/sq. ft.)

RM80,000.00 
(RM1.34/sq. ft)

RM45,000.00 
(RM1.42/sq. ft.)

Date : 8 July 2023 9 July 2023 14 July 2023
Adjustments
• Location : -5.0% – -5.0%
• Access : – – –
• Size : -4.0% -6.0% -6.0%
• Asking price : -10.0% -10.0% -10.0%
• Usage 

restriction
:

-10.0% -10.0% -10.0%
Total 
adjustments

:
-29.0% -26.0% -31.0%

Adjusted 
asking 
monthly 
rental

:

RM1.01/sq. ft. RM0.99/sq. ft. RM0.98/sq. ft.

Source: iProperty

Premised on the foregoing and having considered all other relevant factors in the market 
rental value, Laurelcap have adopted Comparable 3 as it has similar characteristics to 
EFSB Properties and it is the latest asking rental i.e. 14 July 2023.
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We are of the view that the adopted Comparable 3 is reasonable as it is located within a 
10.00 kilometres radius from the subject property and also reflects the most recent asking 
rental rate.

With Comparable 3 as the best comparable, Laurelcap have rounded the adjusted rental 
rate and adopted RM1.00 per sq. ft.  for the main floor area and RM0.50 for the ancillary 
floor area (which is half of the main floor area. We are of the view that the lower rate 
adopted for the ancillary floor area as reasonable as the main floor areas are fully enclosed 
spaces whilst ancillary floor areas (comprising extended awnings, rest area and storeroom 
which have been approved by the relevant authorities) are covered areas that are not fully 
enclosed.

A summary of market rental value derived using the Comparison Approach is as follows:

Rental

EFSB Properties
Built-up area

(sq. ft.) RM per sq. ft. RM
Main floor area 77,131 1.00 77,131
Ancillary floor area 21,080 0.50 10,540
Total 98,211 87,671

Premised on the above, we are of the opinion that the Rental is fair and reasonable and 
not detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB as it as it is within the range of 
adjusted asking monthly rental of the comparable properties (RM0.98 psf – RM1.01 psf). 

6.4.2 Salient terms of the Tenancy Agreement

We have reviewed the salient terms for the Tenancy Agreement as set out in Appendix III 
of the Circular and our comments on the pertinent salient terms are set out below:

No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

(1) Term

(i) DFSB, as landlord, shall grant and 
EFSB, as tenant, (collectively, referred 
to as the “Parties”) shall accept a 
tenancy of the EFSB Properties 
together with the use and enjoyment of 
the EFSB Properties for a period of 2 
years with an option to further renew 
the tenancy for a period of 2 years.

(ii) The Tenancy Agreement is conditional 
upon the completion of the SPA, which 
shall be fulfilled within a period of 6 
months from the date hereof or such 
longer period to be agreed by both 
Parties (“Conditional Period”).

(iii) The Tenancy Agreement shall be 
unconditional on the date the conditions 
precedent set out in section 1(ii) of 
Appendix III of the Circular are satisfied. 

This term is reasonable and serves to 
protect the interests of EHB as it ensures 
that on-going business operations of the 
Group is not disrupted as a result of the 
Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties. In 
addition to the monthly rental for future 
renewals being at the market rate, it will also 
forms part of the recurrent related party 
transactions to be approved by the 
shareholders of EHB on an annual basis.

This term is reasonable as the Proposed 
Tenancy is conditional upon the completion 
of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties.

This term is reasonable as it states the 
obligations of both Parties to complete the 
Proposed Tenancy. 
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We are of the view that the adopted Comparable 3 is reasonable as it is located within a 
10.00 kilometres radius from the subject property and also reflects the most recent asking 
rental rate.

With Comparable 3 as the best comparable, Laurelcap have rounded the adjusted rental 
rate and adopted RM1.00 per sq. ft.  for the main floor area and RM0.50 for the ancillary 
floor area (which is half of the main floor area. We are of the view that the lower rate 
adopted for the ancillary floor area as reasonable as the main floor areas are fully enclosed 
spaces whilst ancillary floor areas (comprising extended awnings, rest area and storeroom 
which have been approved by the relevant authorities) are covered areas that are not fully 
enclosed.

A summary of market rental value derived using the Comparison Approach is as follows:

Rental

EFSB Properties
Built-up area

(sq. ft.) RM per sq. ft. RM
Main floor area 77,131 1.00 77,131
Ancillary floor area 21,080 0.50 10,540
Total 98,211 87,671

Premised on the above, we are of the opinion that the Rental is fair and reasonable and 
not detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB as it as it is within the range of 
adjusted asking monthly rental of the comparable properties (RM0.98 psf – RM1.01 psf). 

6.4.2 Salient terms of the Tenancy Agreement

We have reviewed the salient terms for the Tenancy Agreement as set out in Appendix III 
of the Circular and our comments on the pertinent salient terms are set out below:

No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

(1) Term

(i) DFSB, as landlord, shall grant and 
EFSB, as tenant, (collectively, referred 
to as the “Parties”) shall accept a 
tenancy of the EFSB Properties 
together with the use and enjoyment of 
the EFSB Properties for a period of 2 
years with an option to further renew 
the tenancy for a period of 2 years.

(ii) The Tenancy Agreement is conditional 
upon the completion of the SPA, which 
shall be fulfilled within a period of 6 
months from the date hereof or such 
longer period to be agreed by both 
Parties (“Conditional Period”).

(iii) The Tenancy Agreement shall be 
unconditional on the date the conditions 
precedent set out in section 1(ii) of 
Appendix III of the Circular are satisfied. 

This term is reasonable and serves to 
protect the interests of EHB as it ensures 
that on-going business operations of the 
Group is not disrupted as a result of the 
Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties. In 
addition to the monthly rental for future 
renewals being at the market rate, it will also 
forms part of the recurrent related party 
transactions to be approved by the 
shareholders of EHB on an annual basis.

This term is reasonable as the Proposed 
Tenancy is conditional upon the completion 
of the Proposed Disposal of EFSB 
Properties.

This term is reasonable as it states the 
obligations of both Parties to complete the 
Proposed Tenancy. 
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No. Salient terms MainStreet’s comments

If the conditions precedent cannot be 
satisfied on or before the Conditional 
Period, DFSB shall grant EFSB an 
automatic extension of 2 months 
(“Extended Conditional Period”) for 
the Parties to fulfil the conditions 
precedent EFSB, as vendor, shall sell, 
and DFSB, as purchaser, (collectively, 
referred to as the “Parties”) shall 
purchase the EFSB Properties free 
from all encumbrances, save for the 
TNB Sublease, on an “as is where is” 
basis, subject to all conditions of title 
and restrictions-in-interest contained in 
the documents of title and upon the 
terms and conditions set out herein.

(2) Commencement Date

The tenancy for the EFSB Properties shall 
commence on the date on which the Balance 
Purchase Price as set out in section 2(ii) of 
Appendix II of the Circular is paid to EFSB 
which shall be on or before expiry of the 
Completion Period as set out in section 
2(ii)(a) of Appendix II of the Circular or the 
Extended Completion Period as set out in 
section 2(ii)(b) of Appendix II of the Circular.

This term is reasonable and serves to 
protect the interests of EHB as it ensures 
that on-going business operations of the 
Group is not disrupted as a result of the 
Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties.

(3) EFSB’s Covenants

EFSB hereby agrees and covenants as 
follows:-

(i) EFSB shall duly pay the Rental without 
any deductions, counterclaims and set 
offs any other sums payable under the 
Tenancy Agreement on or before the first 
day of each succeeding calendar month 
of this tenancy.

(ii) EFSB shall pay to DFSB on the 
commencement date as set out in section 
2 of Appendix III of the Circular,
RM175,342 being the security deposit 
(“Security Deposit”) as security for the 
due observance and performance by 
EFSB of the terms, covenants, conditions 
and stipulations of and contained in the 
Tenancy Agreement. The Security 
Deposit shall not without the written 
consent of DFSB be deemed to be or 
treated as payment of the Rental and 
DFSB shall at the expiration of the term 
of tenancy refund the said security 
deposit, free of interest, to EFSB less 
such sum or sums as may be due to 
DFSB within 30 days after EFSB vacated 

These terms are reasonable as it states the 
obligation of EFSB in relation to the 
Proposed Tenancy.
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from the EFSB Properties on a 
satisfactory and tenanted condition.

(iii) EFSB hereby agrees not to sublet the 
EFSB Properties without the prior written 
consent of DFSB (the consent of which 
should not be unreasonably withheld).

(4) DFSB’s Covenants

DFSB hereby agrees and covenants as 
follows:-

(i) The possession of the EFSB Properties 
shall be deemed delivered by DFSB to 
EFSB on the commencement date as set 
out in section 2 of Appendix III of the
Circular.

(ii) DFSB shall at EFSB’s request, assist 
EFSB in obtaining all necessary 
approvals, permits and/or licences from 
the relevant authority in respect of the 
EFSB Properties and all such other 
requirements governing the conduct of 
EFSB’s business and operations at the 
EFSB Properties. It is agreed that the 
costs in relation to obtaining the 
necessary approvals, permits and/or 
licences shall be borne by:-.

(a) DFSB, if it is in relation to approvals, 
permits and/or licences which are to 
be secured DFSB as owner of the 
EFSB Properties; and

(b) EFSB, in relation to approvals, 
permits and/or licences which are to 
be secured by EFSB for its 
occupation and operation on EFSB 
Properties.

These terms are reasonable and serve to 
protect the interest of EFSB as it sets out 
the obligations of DFSB in relation to the 
Proposed Tenancy.

(5) Default and Termination

(i) In the event that EFSB breaches any 
provision of the Tenancy Agreement, 
DFSB shall prior to exercising any of its 
rights under the Tenancy Agreement:-

(a) in respect of a default in payment of 
the Rental and/or any other sum 
payable by EFSB under the Tenancy 
Agreement, serve on EFSB a notice 
in writing requiring EFSB to rectify 
such default within the period of 30 
days from the date of receipt of the 
written notice;

These terms are reasonable as it sets out 
the events of default and rights of DFSB in 
order to terminate the Proposed Tenancy.
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(b) in respect of other defaults including 
but not limited to the event where 
EFSB shall have a receiving order 
made against it or shall make any 
assignment for the benefit of its 
creditors or enter into any agreement 
or make any arrangement with its 
creditors by composition or 
otherwise or suffer any distress or 
attachment or execution to be levied 
against its goods or the EFSB 
Properties, serve on EFSB notice in 
writing requiring EFSB to rectify such 
default within 30 days from the date 
of receipt of the written notice.

(ii) Should any event referred to in section 
5(i) of Appendix III of the Circular occur, 
DFSB may:-

(a) deduct from the Security Deposit, 
any amount which is due and 
payable to DFSB under the Tenancy 
Agreement to remedy the default 
which sums shall be substantiated by 
evidence from DFSB of such loss or 
damage (save for non-payment of 
rent); and/or

(b) terminate the Tenancy Agreement by 
giving 3 months’ written notice of 
such termination to EFSB, then in 
any of such cases, it is hereby 
mutually agreed that if on the 
expiration of the 3 months’ written 
notice, the defaults complained of 
has not been remedied, DFSB upon 
service of notice of termination upon 
EFSB shall forthwith be at liberty to 
re-enter upon and take possession of 
the EFSB Properties or any party 
thereof in the name of the whole and 
thereupon the Tenancy Agreement 
shall absolutely determine but 
without prejudice herein provided or 
otherwise including the right of action 
of DFSB in respect of any 
antecedent breach of the agreement, 
stipulation and regulations on EFSB 
herein contained.

(iii) Any surplus of Security Deposit after 
deduction pursuant to section 5(ii)(a) of 
Appendix III of the Circular, all sums paid 
by EFSB shall be returned to EFSB within 
14 days after the termination of the 
Tenancy Agreement.

(iv) In the event DFSB shall be in breach of 
any of its terms, conditions, covenants or 
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warranties herein set out on DFSB to be 
performed and observed, and the breach, 
if capable of being remedied, shall not 
have been remedied within 7 days (if the 
breach related to the peaceful and quiet 
enjoyment of the EFSB Properties) or 30 
days (any other breaches) from the date 
of the receipt of the notice from EFSB to 
DFSB which shall include the estimated 
cost of the repairing and making good of 
such breach, EFSB shall be entitled at its 
option to:-

(a) make good such breach, then in 
such case it shall be lawful for EFSB 
to serve a notice on DFSB to claim 
for such sums as set out in the notice 
and DFSB shall, within 14 days of the 
receipt of EFSB’s notice 
abovementioned, pay such sum or 
sums or set off the sum against the 
Rental payable provided that nothing 
herein shall be construed as 
imposing an obligation upon EFSB to 
remedy such failure on behalf of 
DFSB and shall be without prejudice 
to such other rights of EFSB in 
respect of DFSB’s breach; or

(b) immediately terminate the tenancy 
herein created by serving upon 
DFSB a written notice of termination 
whereupon EFSB shall vacate the 
EFSB Properties and redeliver 
vacant possession of the EFSB 
Properties to DFSB. Upon such 
termination, DFSB shall within 14
days from the date of receipt of the 
notice of termination refund in full to 
EFSB the Security Deposit.

Based on our evaluation of the salient terms of the Tenancy Agreement above, we are of 
the view that the salient terms of the Tenancy Agreement are generally on normal 
commercial terms for transactions of such nature and the said terms are reasonable and 
not detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB.

6.5 Effects of the Proposals

The Proposals will not have any effect on the Company’s issued share capital and 
substantial shareholders’ shareholdings as the Proposals do not involve or result in any 
change to the number of issued EHB Shares. The effects of the Proposals are set out in
Section 7 of Part A of the Circular:
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(ii) Earnings and EPS

For illustrative purposes, assuming the Proposed Disposals were completed at the 
beginning of the FYE 31 May 2023, the pro forma effects of the Proposed Disposals on the 
earnings and EPS of EHB Group for the FYE 31 May 2023 will result in the turnaround of 
losses from RM6.14 million or LPS of RM0.14 to a pro forma PAT of RM24.13 million or 
EPS of RM0.54 as illustrated below:

Audited as at
31 May 2023

Basic
(LPS) / 
EPS(1)

RM’000 sen

LAT attributable to owners of the Company for the 31 May 
2023

(6,144) (13.83)(2)

Add:
- Deconsolidation of DFSB’s LAT for the FYE 31 May 2023 4,901 11.03
- Pro forma net gain on disposal from the Proposed Disposal 

of DFSB 16,678 37.54
- Pro forma net gain on disposal from the Proposed Disposal 

of EFSB Properties 10,604 23.87
Less: 
- Expenses in relation to the Rental(2) (1,126) (2.53)
- Estimated expenses in relation to the Proposals (779) (1.75)
Pro forma profit after tax attributable to owners of the 

Company for the FYE 31 May 2023
24,134 54.33

Notes:

(1) Computed based on the weighted average number of EHB Shares in issue of 44,421,700 
for the FYE 31 May 2023.

(2) Comprising the depreciation of right-of-use assets and finance cost on lease liabilities.

The turnaround in earnings and EPS is due to the total net pro forma gain on disposals 
(based on EHB’s audited NA for the FYE 31 May 2023) of RM27.28 million, comprising net 
gain on disposal from the Proposed Disposal of DFSB (RM16.68 million) and net gain on 
disposal from Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties of RM10.60) million respectively as 
illustrated below:

(a) Proposed Disposal of DFSB

RM’000
SSA Consideration 38,900
Less: Audited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023 (17,644)
Less: Estimated gain on disposal from disposal of the Kulim Factory (5,186)
Add: Deconsolidation effect of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB 608
Pro forma net gain on disposal from Proposed Disposal of DFSB 16,678

(b) Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties

RM’000
SPA Consideration 15,650
Less: NBV of the EFSB Properties as at 31 May 2023 (4,175)
Less: RPGT(1) (871)
Pro forma net gain on disposal from Proposed Disposal of EFSB 

Properties
10,604

Note:
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(1) Based on RPGT of 10% on the SPA Consideration less costs of investment of the 

EFSB Properties.

Based on the above, we are of the view that the overall financial effects of the Proposals are not 
detrimental to the non-interested of shareholders of EHB.

6.6 Risk factors relating to the Proposals

Section 5 of Part A of the Circular has set out the risk factors which may have an impact on EHB 
in relation to the Proposals. 

We take cognisance of the risk factors pertaining to the Proposals and we set out our views on 
the risk factors pertaining to the Proposals as follows:

6.6.1 Contractual risk

EHB is subject to certain contractual risks including, but not limited to, amongst others, 
the representations, warranties and/ or undertakings which are given by the Company 
and/or EFSB pursuant to the SSA and SPA (i.e., Section 6 of Appendix I and Section 7 
of Appendix II of the Circular).

Nonetheless, EHB shall endeavour to ensure full compliance in relation to the fulfilment 
of its obligations under the SSA and SPA.

6.6.2 Non-completion risk

We note that the SSA, SPA and Tenancy Agreement are conditional upon fulfilment of 
the conditions precedent set forth in the respective agreements, as detailed in 
Appendices I, II and III of the Circular. In the event that any of the conditions precedent 
are not satisfied, fulfilled and/or waived within the prescribed timeframe, the Proposals 
may be delayed or terminated and all the potential benefits arising therefrom may not 
materialise. There can be no assurance that the Proposals can be completed and within 
the time period stipulated in the SSA, SPA and/or Tenancy Agreement.

Notwithstanding this risk, we do not foresee these conditions precedent not being met by 
the parties as the proposed terms are considered to be fair to EHB and the Purchasers 
and the Company will use its best endeavours and take reasonable steps to ensure the 
conditions precedent are fulfilled and the Proposed Disposals are completed in a timely 
manner. 

6.6.3 Loss of principal place of business

Currently, the Group’s business operations are carried out at the EFSB Properties. 
Accordingly, the Proposed Disposals will result in the Group losing ownership over its 
principal place of business.

Nevertheless, the Proposed Tenancy provides the Group with the right to continue to 
operate from its existing principal place of business over the Tenancy Period. Meanwhile, 
the Group may source for a new location or premise to relocate its business operations, 
if necessary and is in the interest of the Group.

6.6.4 Loss of potential higher value of DFSB and the EFSB Properties

The SSA Consideration which is largely based on the adjusted unaudited NA of DFSB as 
at 31 May 2023 and the SPA Consideration is based on the market value of the EFSB 
Properties as appraised by the Valuer as at 30 June 2023.
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For illustrative purposes, assuming the Proposed Disposals were completed at the 
beginning of the FYE 31 May 2023, the pro forma effects of the Proposed Disposals on the 
earnings and EPS of EHB Group for the FYE 31 May 2023 will result in the turnaround of 
losses from RM6.14 million or LPS of RM0.14 to a pro forma PAT of RM24.13 million or 
EPS of RM0.54 as illustrated below:

Audited as at
31 May 2023

Basic
(LPS) / 
EPS(1)

RM’000 sen

LAT attributable to owners of the Company for the 31 May 
2023

(6,144) (13.83)(2)

Add:
- Deconsolidation of DFSB’s LAT for the FYE 31 May 2023 4,901 11.03
- Pro forma net gain on disposal from the Proposed Disposal 

of DFSB 16,678 37.54
- Pro forma net gain on disposal from the Proposed Disposal 

of EFSB Properties 10,604 23.87
Less: 
- Expenses in relation to the Rental(2) (1,126) (2.53)
- Estimated expenses in relation to the Proposals (779) (1.75)
Pro forma profit after tax attributable to owners of the 

Company for the FYE 31 May 2023
24,134 54.33

Notes:

(1) Computed based on the weighted average number of EHB Shares in issue of 44,421,700 
for the FYE 31 May 2023.

(2) Comprising the depreciation of right-of-use assets and finance cost on lease liabilities.

The turnaround in earnings and EPS is due to the total net pro forma gain on disposals 
(based on EHB’s audited NA for the FYE 31 May 2023) of RM27.28 million, comprising net 
gain on disposal from the Proposed Disposal of DFSB (RM16.68 million) and net gain on 
disposal from Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties of RM10.60) million respectively as 
illustrated below:

(a) Proposed Disposal of DFSB

RM’000
SSA Consideration 38,900
Less: Audited NA of DFSB as at 31 May 2023 (17,644)
Less: Estimated gain on disposal from disposal of the Kulim Factory (5,186)
Add: Deconsolidation effect of the Proposed Disposal of DFSB 608
Pro forma net gain on disposal from Proposed Disposal of DFSB 16,678

(b) Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties

RM’000
SPA Consideration 15,650
Less: NBV of the EFSB Properties as at 31 May 2023 (4,175)
Less: RPGT(1) (871)
Pro forma net gain on disposal from Proposed Disposal of EFSB 

Properties
10,604

Note:

MainStreet
(1) Based on RPGT of 10% on the SPA Consideration less costs of investment of the 

EFSB Properties.

Based on the above, we are of the view that the overall financial effects of the Proposals are not 
detrimental to the non-interested of shareholders of EHB.

6.6 Risk factors relating to the Proposals

Section 5 of Part A of the Circular has set out the risk factors which may have an impact on EHB 
in relation to the Proposals. 

We take cognisance of the risk factors pertaining to the Proposals and we set out our views on 
the risk factors pertaining to the Proposals as follows:

6.6.1 Contractual risk

EHB is subject to certain contractual risks including, but not limited to, amongst others, 
the representations, warranties and/ or undertakings which are given by the Company 
and/or EFSB pursuant to the SSA and SPA (i.e., Section 6 of Appendix I and Section 7 
of Appendix II of the Circular).

Nonetheless, EHB shall endeavour to ensure full compliance in relation to the fulfilment 
of its obligations under the SSA and SPA.

6.6.2 Non-completion risk

We note that the SSA, SPA and Tenancy Agreement are conditional upon fulfilment of 
the conditions precedent set forth in the respective agreements, as detailed in 
Appendices I, II and III of the Circular. In the event that any of the conditions precedent 
are not satisfied, fulfilled and/or waived within the prescribed timeframe, the Proposals 
may be delayed or terminated and all the potential benefits arising therefrom may not 
materialise. There can be no assurance that the Proposals can be completed and within 
the time period stipulated in the SSA, SPA and/or Tenancy Agreement.

Notwithstanding this risk, we do not foresee these conditions precedent not being met by 
the parties as the proposed terms are considered to be fair to EHB and the Purchasers 
and the Company will use its best endeavours and take reasonable steps to ensure the 
conditions precedent are fulfilled and the Proposed Disposals are completed in a timely 
manner. 

6.6.3 Loss of principal place of business

Currently, the Group’s business operations are carried out at the EFSB Properties. 
Accordingly, the Proposed Disposals will result in the Group losing ownership over its 
principal place of business.

Nevertheless, the Proposed Tenancy provides the Group with the right to continue to 
operate from its existing principal place of business over the Tenancy Period. Meanwhile, 
the Group may source for a new location or premise to relocate its business operations, 
if necessary and is in the interest of the Group.

6.6.4 Loss of potential higher value of DFSB and the EFSB Properties

The SSA Consideration which is largely based on the adjusted unaudited NA of DFSB as 
at 31 May 2023 and the SPA Consideration is based on the market value of the EFSB 
Properties as appraised by the Valuer as at 30 June 2023.
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As such, the Company will not be able to benefit from any potential increase in values of 
DFSB’s NA, DFSB Properties and the EFSB Properties in the future after the completion 
of the Proposals.

Notwithstanding the above, there is no guarantee that the Group will be able to secure 
purchasers for the DFSB Properties and the EFSB Properties at higher values and/or the 
NA of DFSB will increase in the future.

We wish to highlight that although measures will be taken by the Board and the management of 
EHB to limit or mitigate the risks highlighted herein, no assurance can be given that the 
abovementioned risk factors will not occur and give rise to material and adverse impact on the 
operation and business of EHB, financial positions and/or EHB’s prospects thereon. 

In evaluating the Proposals, you should carefully consider the said risk factors and their respective 
mitigating factors prior to voting on the resolutions pertaining to the Proposals at the forthcoming 
EGM. Non-interested shareholders of EHB should also note that the risk factors mentioned 
therein are not meant to be exhaustive.

7 OUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

We have assessed and evaluated the Proposals after taking into consideration the relevant 
factors as discussed in Section 6 of this IAL. In arriving at our opinion on the fairness and 
reasonableness of the Proposals, we have considered the following factors, which the non-
interested shareholders of EHB should consider in evaluating the Proposals as summarised 
below:

(i) The rationale and benefits for the Proposals are fair and reasonable and not detrimental 
to the non-interested shareholders of EHB;

(ii) The SSA Consideration, SPA Consideration and the Rental are fair and reasonable and 
not detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of EHB;

(iii) The salient terms of the SSA, SPA and Tenancy Agreement are reasonable and not 
detrimental to non-interested shareholders of EHB;

(iv) The financial effects of the Proposals are not detrimental to the non-interested 
shareholders of EHB; and

(v) The risk factors relating to the Proposals. 

Premised on the factors discussed above and our evaluation of the Proposals based on the 
information made available to us, we are of the view that the Proposals are FAIR and 
REASONABLE and NOT DETRIMENTAL to the non-interested shareholders of EHB.

Accordingly, we recommend that you VOTE IN FAVOUR of the resolutions in respect of the 
Proposals to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM.

We have not taken into consideration any specific investment objective, financial situation or 
particular need of any individual non-interested shareholders of EHB. We recommend that any 
non-interested shareholders of EHB who require specific advice in relation to the Proposals in the 
context of their individual investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs, to consult 
their respective stockbrokers, investment advisers, accountants, solicitors or other professional 
advisers.
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YOU ARE ADVISED TO READ BOTH THIS IAL AND PART A OF THE CIRCULAR TOGETHER 
WITH THE ACCOMPANYING APPENDICES AND CAREFULLY CONSIDER THE 
RECOMMENDATION CONTAINED HEREIN BEFORE VOTING ON THE RESOLUTIONS 
PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSALS TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM.

Yours faithfully,
MAINSTREET ADVISERS SDN BHD

Lai Swee Sim
Managing Director

Goh Chin Chai
Head, Corporate Finance
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The salient terms of the SSA are as follows:

1. Consideration and Payment 

(i) EHB, shall sell, and the Purchasers, (collectively, referred to as the “Parties”) shall purchase the 
Sale Shares at the SSA Consideration, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter appearing on a 
willing buyer and willing seller basis.

(ii) The Purchasers shall pay or cause to be paid the SSA Consideration in the following manner:-

(a) RM3,890,000 (“Deposit”):

(aa) upon execution of the SSA, the Purchasers shall pay or cause to be paid the Deposit 
to EHB; and 

(bb) the Deposit shall be treated as part payment towards the SSA Consideration and EHB 
shall refund the Deposit, free of interest, to the Purchasers in the event the transaction 
contemplated under the SSA is not completed.

(b) RM35,010,000 (“Balance Purchase Price”) 

(aa) upon fulfilment of all the conditions precedent as set out in section 2(i) of Appendix 
I of this Circular, the Purchasers shall pay or cause to be paid the Balance Purchase 
Price to EHB on the day falling within 30 calendar days from the date upon which 
the SSA becomes unconditional or is deemed to have become unconditional in 
accordance with the provisions of the SSA (“Unconditional Date”) (“Completion 
Date”);

(bb) in the event the Purchasers are unable to pay the Balance Purchase Price on the 
Completion Date, the Parties hereby agree that the Completion Date shall be extended 
to a further period of 1 month commencing from the day immediately following the 
expiry of the Completion Date or such other date as may be agreed upon between the 
Parties upon which the completion of the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares shall 
take place (“Extended Completion Date”) and the Purchasers shall pay the Balance 
Purchase Price by the Extended Completion Date subject to a late payment interest 
payable by the Purchasers to EHB at an interest rate of 8% per annum calculated on 
a daily rest basis on the Balance Purchase Price or such part thereof that remains 
unpaid by the Purchasers to EHB; and 

(cc) the Balance Purchase Price together with the late payment interest shall be remitted 
by the Purchasers to EHB by the Extended Completion Date.

(c) such amount owing or payable by EFSB to DFSB as at the Completion Date or Extended 
Completion Date (as the case may be) shall be paid within one (1) month from the 
Completion Date or Extended Completion Date respectively.

2. Conditions Precedent

(i) The SSA shall be conditional upon the following being obtained and/or fulfilled within the date 
falling 6 months after the date of the SSA or such other date as may be agreed upon by the Parties 
in writing by which date the conditions precedent must be fulfilled or obtained or mutually agreed 
to be waived in writing by the Parties to the extent permissible under the laws of Malaysia (“Cut-
Off Date”) by the Purchasers and/or EHB (where applicable):

(a) the approvals of the shareholders of EHB in a general meeting in respect of transactions
contemplated in the SSA, SPA and Tenancy Agreement upon such terms and conditions set 
out herein;
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(b) the written approval from the State Forestry Department of Pulau Pinang for the change of 
shareholdings in DFSB;

(c) the discharge of corporate guarantee given by DFSB to United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) 
Berhad in respect of banking facilities granted to EFSB being obtained; and

(d) such other waivers, consents or approvals as may be required (or deemed necessary by the 
Parties) from any third party or governmental, regulatory body or relevant authorities 
including but not limited to the Ministry of Investment, Trade and Industry (if required) 
having jurisdiction over any part of the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares contemplated 
under the SSA. 

(ii) If the conditions precedent are granted subject to any condition, then such condition precedent will 
not be deemed to have been fulfilled for the purposes of the SSA unless such condition is acceptable 
to the other party and such condition is deemed acceptable to such party if there is no written 
objection received by counter party within 7 business days from the date upon which the condition 
is made known in writing to the other party.

(iii) If on the expiry of the Cut-Off Date, any of the conditions precedent have not been fulfilled; or at 
any time prior to the expiry of the Cut-Off Date, any of the conditions precedent shall have been 
granted subject to terms and conditions which are not acceptable to any of the Parties, being terms 
and conditions which affect the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares or any of the rights or interests 
of the Parties, and further appeals to the relevant authorities or persons to vary such terms and 
conditions have not been successful and/or the said party is not willing to accept such terms and 
conditions then imposed by the relevant authorities or persons, then either of the Parties shall be 
entitled to terminate the SSA by giving a written notice of termination to that effect to the other 
party and upon termination thereof, the Parties shall not have any further rights under the SSA 
except in respect of:-

(a) obligation under the SSA which is expressed to apply after the termination of the SSA; and

(b) any rights or obligations which have accrued in respect of any breach of any of the provisions 
of the SSA to either party prior to such termination.

3. Completion 

(i) The completion of the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares shall take place at a place as may be 
mutually agreed by the Parties.

(ii) On the Completion Date or the Extended Completion Date, as the case may be:-

(a) EHB shall deliver to the Purchasers the following documents (collectively the “Completion 
Documents”):-

(aa) duly completed and signed instruments of transfer or transfer forms in favour of the 
Purchasers, in respect of the Sale Shares, together with the duly sealed original share 
certificates in relation thereto;

(bb) a certified true copy or extract of a resolution of the board of directors of DFSB 
approving the transfer of the Sale Shares from EHB to the Purchasers and directing 
the company secretary of DFSB to register the same; 

(cc) undated letters of resignation of secretaries, auditors and directors of DFSB; 

(dd) certified true copy or extract of a resolution of the board of directors of DFSB to 
appoint person nominated by the Purchasers to the board of directors of DFSB and 
acceptance of the resignation of the existing directors of DFSB pursuant to the letters 
of resignation above;
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(ee) the statutory books and records, complete and up-to-date, and all other records and 
documents of DFSB, including but not limited including but not limited to the 
certificate of incorporation, any certificates of incorporation on change of name or 
re-registrations, licences, share certificate books, minute books, all unused cheque 
books and the common seals of DFSB;

(ff) all documents of title, certificates and other documents evidencing title to the assets 
of DFSB; and

(gg) all other relevant documents to effect the transfer of legal and beneficial title of the 
Sale Shares to the Purchasers (if any).

(iii) On the Completion Date or the Extended Completion Date, as the case may be, and against the 
delivery of the documents set out in section 3(ii)(a) of Appendix I of this Circular, the Purchasers 
shall pay the Balance Purchase Price to EHB.

4. Default by the vendor

In the event that the Purchasers shall have performed and observed all their obligations herein stated as are 
capable of being performed by the Purchasers up to the date of default by EHB, but EHB shall fail to 
remedy the relevant default or breach within 10 business days or such extended period as may be allowed 
by the Purchasers after being given notice by the Purchasers, to rectify such breach, the Purchasers shall 
be entitled at its option to either:

(a) seek for specific performance against EHB and all reliefs flowing therefrom in which respect the 
alternative remedy of monetary compensation shall not be regarded as compensation or sufficient 
compensation for any default of the other in the performance of the terms and conditions herein; or

(b) rescind and terminate the SSA and EHB shall then immediately refund all monies paid by the 
Purchasers and pay to the Purchasers a further sum equivalent to the Deposit as agreed liquidated 
damages and thereafter SSA shall become null and void and be of no further effect and neither party 
shall have any further claims against the other.

5. Default by the Purchasers

In the event that EHB shall have performed and observed all its obligations herein stated as are capable of 
being performed by EHB up to the date of default by the Purchasers, but the Purchasers shall fail to remedy 
the relevant default or breach within 10 business days or such extended period as may be allowed by EHB 
after being given notice by EHB, to rectify such breach, EHB shall be entitled to rescind and terminate the 
SSA and EHB shall be entitled to forfeit the Deposit paid, and refund such other monies paid by the 
Purchasers to EHB, if any, free of interest, thereafter the SSA shall become null and void and be of no 
further effect and neither party shall have any further claims against the other.

6. Representations, warranties and undertakings by the Vendor

Save for the SPA and Tenancy Agreement, between the date of the SSA and the Completion Date or the 
Extended Completion Date, as the case may be, EHB undertakes that it shall use its voting powers for the 
time being in DFSB or direct EHB’s nominated directors at the board of directors of DFSB to take such 
steps as may be within their power to procure and ensure that DFSB shall not, save in the ordinary and 
usual course of business, without the prior consent in writing of the Purchasers pass any resolution of the 
directors or members to, among others:

(i) issue or agree to issue any shares, warrants or other securities or loan capital or grant or agree to 
grant any option over or right to acquire or convertible into any share or loan capital or otherwise 
take any action which might result in the Purchasers acquiring on completion a percentage interest 
in DFSB lower than that contemplated in the SSA;

(ii) consolidate or subdivide any shares, create any new classes of shares, alter any of the rights attached 
to any of the issued shares, reduce any share capital or otherwise reorganise or grant any right in 
respect of the share capital of DFSB in any way;

APPENDIX I

SALIENT TERMS OF SSA (Cont’d)

96

(ee) the statutory books and records, complete and up-to-date, and all other records and 
documents of DFSB, including but not limited including but not limited to the 
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Sale Shares to the Purchasers (if any).

(iii) On the Completion Date or the Extended Completion Date, as the case may be, and against the 
delivery of the documents set out in section 3(ii)(a) of Appendix I of this Circular, the Purchasers 
shall pay the Balance Purchase Price to EHB.

4. Default by the vendor

In the event that the Purchasers shall have performed and observed all their obligations herein stated as are 
capable of being performed by the Purchasers up to the date of default by EHB, but EHB shall fail to 
remedy the relevant default or breach within 10 business days or such extended period as may be allowed 
by the Purchasers after being given notice by the Purchasers, to rectify such breach, the Purchasers shall 
be entitled at its option to either:

(a) seek for specific performance against EHB and all reliefs flowing therefrom in which respect the 
alternative remedy of monetary compensation shall not be regarded as compensation or sufficient 
compensation for any default of the other in the performance of the terms and conditions herein; or
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5. Default by the Purchasers
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being performed by EHB up to the date of default by the Purchasers, but the Purchasers shall fail to remedy 
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after being given notice by EHB, to rectify such breach, EHB shall be entitled to rescind and terminate the 
SSA and EHB shall be entitled to forfeit the Deposit paid, and refund such other monies paid by the 
Purchasers to EHB, if any, free of interest, thereafter the SSA shall become null and void and be of no 
further effect and neither party shall have any further claims against the other.

6. Representations, warranties and undertakings by the Vendor

Save for the SPA and Tenancy Agreement, between the date of the SSA and the Completion Date or the 
Extended Completion Date, as the case may be, EHB undertakes that it shall use its voting powers for the 
time being in DFSB or direct EHB’s nominated directors at the board of directors of DFSB to take such 
steps as may be within their power to procure and ensure that DFSB shall not, save in the ordinary and 
usual course of business, without the prior consent in writing of the Purchasers pass any resolution of the 
directors or members to, among others:

(i) issue or agree to issue any shares, warrants or other securities or loan capital or grant or agree to 
grant any option over or right to acquire or convertible into any share or loan capital or otherwise 
take any action which might result in the Purchasers acquiring on completion a percentage interest 
in DFSB lower than that contemplated in the SSA;

(ii) consolidate or subdivide any shares, create any new classes of shares, alter any of the rights attached 
to any of the issued shares, reduce any share capital or otherwise reorganise or grant any right in 
respect of the share capital of DFSB in any way;
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(ee) the statutory books and records, complete and up-to-date, and all other records and 
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certificate of incorporation, any certificates of incorporation on change of name or 
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delivery of the documents set out in section 3(ii)(a) of Appendix I of this Circular, the Purchasers 
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Purchasers to EHB, if any, free of interest, thereafter the SSA shall become null and void and be of no 
further effect and neither party shall have any further claims against the other.

6. Representations, warranties and undertakings by the Vendor

Save for the SPA and Tenancy Agreement, between the date of the SSA and the Completion Date or the 
Extended Completion Date, as the case may be, EHB undertakes that it shall use its voting powers for the 
time being in DFSB or direct EHB’s nominated directors at the board of directors of DFSB to take such 
steps as may be within their power to procure and ensure that DFSB shall not, save in the ordinary and 
usual course of business, without the prior consent in writing of the Purchasers pass any resolution of the 
directors or members to, among others:

(i) issue or agree to issue any shares, warrants or other securities or loan capital or grant or agree to 
grant any option over or right to acquire or convertible into any share or loan capital or otherwise 
take any action which might result in the Purchasers acquiring on completion a percentage interest 
in DFSB lower than that contemplated in the SSA;

(ii) consolidate or subdivide any shares, create any new classes of shares, alter any of the rights attached 
to any of the issued shares, reduce any share capital or otherwise reorganise or grant any right in 
respect of the share capital of DFSB in any way;
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(iii) form new subsidiaries or associated companies or invest therein, or carry on any business which 
involves a capital expenditure or commitment;

(iv) purchase or redeem any shares in DFSB or provide financial assistance for any such purchase;

(v) declare, pay or make any dividends or other distributions, or return of any capital to its members;

(vi) undertake any reconstruction, merger, consolidation or amalgamation exercise in relation to DFSB
or issue any share, stock, security, warrant or otherwise in DFSB which are convertible into shares 
or approve any transfer of shares in DFSB or create any option, warrant or right of whatever nature 
over any registered capital or interest in DFSB or vary any rights attaching to any shares of DFSB; 
and

(vii) enter into any material contract or incur any material or substantial liability or obligation, other than 
in the ordinary and usual course of the business of DFSB, on commercial terms and on arm's length 
basis.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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The salient terms of the SPA are as follows:

1. Sale and Purchase 

EFSB, as vendor, shall sell, and DFSB, as purchaser, (collectively, referred to as the “Parties”) shall 
purchase the EFSB Properties free from all encumbrances, save for the TNB Sublease, on an “as is where 
is” basis, subject to all conditions of title and restrictions-in-interest contained in the documents of title and 
upon the terms and conditions set out herein.

2. Payment 

DFSB shall pay or cause to be paid the SPA Consideration in the following manner:-

(i) RM1,565,000 (“Deposit”):

(a) upon execution of the SPA, DFSB shall pay or cause to be paid the Deposit as part payment 
of the SPA Consideration to EFSB and EFSB’s solicitors as follows:-

(aa) 70% of the Deposit, equivalent to 7% of the SPA Consideration, shall be paid to 
EFSB; and 

(bb) 30% of the Deposit, equivalent to 3% of the SPA Consideration, shall be paid to 
EFSB’s solicitors as stakeholder as the retention sum and EFSB’s solicitors shall 
irrevocably and unconditionally be authorised to release the retention sum to the 
Director General of Inland Revenue (“DGIR”) in accordance with the provisions of 
the SPA. 

(ii) RM14,085,000 (“Balance Purchase Price”) 

(a) upon fulfilment of all the conditions precedent as set out in section 3 of Appendix II of this 
Circular, DFSB shall pay or cause to be paid the Balance Purchase Price to EFSB within 3
months commencing from the date on which the last of the conditions precedent as set out 
in section 3 of Appendix II of this Circular has been obtained unconditionally or upon terms, 
if any, acceptable to the Parties (“Unconditional Date”); or any other extended period as 
may be mutually agreed by the Parties (“Completion Period”); 

(b) in the event DFSB is unable to pay the Balance Purchase Price on or before the date on which 
the Balance Purchase Price is paid to EFSB which shall be on or before expiry of the 
Completion Period or a further period of 1 month commencing from and including the day 
immediately following the expiry of the Completion Period to pay the SPA Consideration 
(“Extended Completion Period”) (“Completion Date”), DFSB shall be automatically 
entitled to pay the Balance Purchase Price within the Extended Completion Period subject 
to a late payment interest payable by DFSB to EFSB at an interest rate of 8% per annum 
calculated on a daily rest basis on the Balance Purchase Price or such monies which remains 
unpaid by DFSB to EFSB; and

(c) the Balance Purchase Price together with the late payment interest, if any, shall be remitted 
by DFSB to EFSB within the Completion Period or the Extended Completion Period, as the 
case may be. 

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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3. Conditions Precedent 

Completion of the sale and purchase herein is conditional upon the following being fulfilled within 6 
months commencing from the date of the SPA (“Conditional Period”):-

(i) the issuance of the written consent by TNB in its capacity as the lessee of the TNB Sublease consenting 
to the transfer of the EFSB Properties by EFSB to DFSB; 

(ii) the completion of the SSA; and 

(iii) if required, the approvals, consents authorizations, permits or waivers of the relevant authorities and 
any other third parties necessary or appropriate to carry out the sale and purchase of the EFSB 
Properties pursuant to the terms of the SPA having been obtained.

The conditions precedent shall be fulfilled within the Conditional Period, failing which the Parties hereby 
agree that the Conditional Period shall be automatically extended to a further period of 1 month 
commencing from and including the day immediately following the expiry of the Conditional Period or 
such other extended period as may be mutually agreed by the Parties (“Extended Conditional Period”) 
for the Parties to fulfil the conditions precedent.

4. Completion

In exchange of payment of the Balance Purchase Price together with late payment interest, if any, EFSB 
shall immediately deliver to DFSB the following documents: 

(i) the documents of title for the EFSB Properties; 

(ii) a copy of the latest current quit rent and assessment receipts (if any) for the EFSB Properties;

(iii) written consent issued by TNB in its capacity as the registered lessee of the TNB Sublease 
consenting to the transfer of the EFSB Properties by EFSB to DFSB; and 

(iv) any other documents necessary to effect the registration of the memorandum of transfer in favour 
of DFSB free from all encumbrances as the registered proprietor of the EFSB Properties.

Completion of the sale and purchase of the EFSB Properties shall take place on the date upon which DFSB 
has paid the SPA Consideration to EFSB in full, together with late payment interest, if any, without any 
deductions, set off, claims or counter claims save and except for all such deductions, set-off, claims or 
counter claims which have been mutually agreed between the Parties (if any).

5. Default by EFSB 

In the event that DFSB shall have performed and observed all its obligations herein stated as are capable of 
being performed by DFSB up to the date of default by EFSB, but EFSB shall fail to complete this transaction 
for whatsoever reason, DFSB shall be entitled at its option to either:

(i) seek for specific performance against EFSB and all reliefs flowing therefrom in which respect the 
alternative remedy of monetary compensation shall not be regarded as compensation or sufficient 
compensation for any default of the other in the performance of the terms and conditions herein; or

(ii) rescind and terminate the sale and purchase of the EFSB Properties under the SPA and EFSB shall 
then immediately refund all monies paid by DFSB and pay to DFSB a further sum equivalent to the 
Deposit as agreed liquidated damages and thereafter the SPA shall become null and void and be of no 
further effect and neither Party shall have any further claims against the other.
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6. Default by DFSB 

Subject always that EFSB shall have performed and observed all its obligations herein stated as are capable 
of being performed by EFSB up to the date of default by DFSB, in the event that DFSB fails to pay the SPA 
Consideration by the expiry of the Completion Period or Extended Completion Period, as the case may be, 
EFSB shall be entitled to terminate the SPA by a notice in writing to DFSB and in such event, EFSB shall be 
entitled to forfeit the Deposit paid, and refund such other monies paid by DFSB to EFSB, free of interest, 
thereafter the SPA shall be deemed terminated and be of no further force or effect and neither of the Parties 
hereto shall have any further rights and claims against the other save and except for any antecedent breach of 
the SPA and EFSB shall have the absolute right to resell the EFSB Properties to such person(s) in such 
manner and at such price and terms as EFSB may think fit.

7. Representations, warranties, covenants and undertakings by the Vendor

EFSB hereby irrevocably represents, warrants, covenants and undertakes with DFSB, among others:

(i) that EFSB is the registered and beneficial owner of the EFSB Properties and there are no other 
persons or parties who have claim to have any rights, title or interest, whether legal or equitable, 
over the EFSB Properties save and except what has been stated in the SPA;

(ii) that EFSB has the full legal right, authority and absolute power to sell and transfer the EFSB 
Properties and has obtained the prior consent or authorisation from any other party, if required, to 
sell the EFSB Properties at the SPA Consideration;

(iii) that EFSB is not in breach and shall not during the subsistence of the SPA, commit any breach of 
any express or implied condition of title to the EFSB Properties; and

(iv) EFSB shall not further charge, lease, let, sell, dispose, assign or in any manner whatsoever encumber 
or deal with the EFSB Properties or any part thereof after the date of the SPA save for the TNB 
Sublease. In the event there is such encroachment and/or encumbrances created on the EFSB 
Properties after the execution of the SPA, DFSB shall at its absolute discretion be entitled to rescind 
the SPA and to proceed to exercise its rights and remedy under the law and the SPA.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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The salient terms of the Tenancy Agreement are as follows:

1. Term

(i) DFSB, as landlord, shall grant and EFSB, as tenant, (collectively, referred to as the “Parties”) shall 
accept a tenancy of the EFSB Properties together with the use and enjoyment of the EFSB Properties 
for a period of 2 years with an option to further renew the tenancy for a period of 2 years.

(ii) The Tenancy Agreement is conditional upon the completion of the SPA, which shall be fulfilled 
within a period of 6 months from the date hereof or such longer period to be agreed by both Parties 
(“Conditional Period”).

(iii) The Tenancy Agreement shall be unconditional on the date the conditions precedent set out in 
section 1(ii) of Appendix III of this Circular are satisfied. If the conditions precedent cannot be 
satisfied on or before the Conditional Period, DFSB shall grant EFSB an automatic extension of 2 
months (“Extended Conditional Period”) for the Parties to fulfil the conditions precedent.

2. Commencement Date

The tenancy for the EFSB Properties shall commence on the date on which the Balance Purchase Price as 
set out in section 2(ii) of Appendix II of this Circular is paid to EFSB which shall be on or before expiry 
of the Completion Period as set out in section 2(ii)(a) of Appendix II of this Circular or the Extended 
Completion Period as set out in section 2(ii)(b) of Appendix II of this Circular.

3. EFSB’s Covenants

EFSB hereby agrees and covenants as follows:-

(i) EFSB shall duly pay the Rental without any deductions, counterclaims and set offs any other sums 
payable under the Tenancy Agreement on or before the first day of each succeeding calendar month 
of this tenancy.

(ii) EFSB shall pay to DFSB on the commencement date as set out in section 2 of Appendix III of this 
Circular, RM175,342 being the security deposit (“Security Deposit”) as security for the due 
observance and performance by EFSB of the terms, covenants, conditions and stipulations of and 
contained in the Tenancy Agreement. The Security Deposit shall not without the written consent of 
DFSB be deemed to be or treated as payment of the Rental and DFSB shall at the expiration of the 
term of tenancy refund the said security deposit, free of interest, to EFSB less such sum or sums as 
may be due to DFSB within 30 days after EFSB vacated from the EFSB Properties on a satisfactory
and tenanted condition. 

(iii) EFSB hereby agrees not to sublet the EFSB Properties without the prior written consent of DFSB 
(the consent of which should not be unreasonably withheld).

4. DFSB’s Covenants

DFSB hereby covenants with EFSB:-

(i) The possession of the EFSB Properties shall be deemed delivered by DFSB to EFSB on the 
commencement date as set out in section 2 of Appendix III of this Circular.

(ii) DFSB shall at EFSB’s request, assist EFSB in obtaining all necessary approvals, permits and/or 
licences from the relevant authority in respect of the EFSB Properties and all such other 
requirements governing the conduct of EFSB’s business and operations at the EFSB Properties. It 
is agreed that the costs in relation to obtaining the necessary approvals, permits and/or licences shall 
be borne by:-

(a) DFSB, if it is in relation to approvals, permits and/or licences which are to be secured DFSB 
as owner of the EFSB Properties; and
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(b) EFSB, in relation to approvals, permits and/or licences which are to be secured by EFSB for 
its occupation and operation on EFSB Properties. 

5. Default and Termination

(i) In the event that EFSB breaches any provision of the Tenancy Agreement, DFSB shall prior to 
exercising any of its rights under the Tenancy Agreement:-

(a) in respect of a default in payment of the Rental and/or any other sum payable by EFSB under 
the Tenancy Agreement, serve on EFSB a notice in writing requiring EFSB to rectify such 
default within the period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the written notice; 

(b) in respect of other defaults including but not limited to the event where EFSB shall have a 
receiving order made against it or shall make any assignment for the benefit of its creditors 
or enter into any agreement or make any arrangement with its creditors by composition or 
otherwise or suffer any distress or attachment or execution to be levied against its goods or 
the EFSB Properties, serve on EFSB notice in writing requiring EFSB to rectify such default 
within 30 days from the date of receipt of the written notice. 

(ii) Should any event referred to in section 5(i) of Appendix III of this Circular occur, DFSB may:-

(a) deduct from the Security Deposit, any amount which is due and payable to DFSB under the 
Tenancy Agreement to remedy the default which sums shall be substantiated by evidence 
from DFSB of such loss or damage (save for non-payment of rent); and/or 

(b) terminate the Tenancy Agreement by giving 3 months’ written notice of such termination to 
EFSB, then in any of such cases, it is hereby mutually agreed that if on the expiration of the 
3 months’ written notice, the defaults complained of has not been remedied, DFSB upon 
service of notice of termination upon EFSB shall forthwith be at liberty to re-enter upon and 
take possession of the EFSB Properties or any party thereof in the name of the whole and 
thereupon the Tenancy Agreement shall absolutely determine but without prejudice herein 
provided or otherwise including the right of action of DFSB in respect of any antecedent 
breach of the agreement, stipulation and regulations on EFSB herein contained. 

(iii) Any surplus of Security Deposit after deduction pursuant to section 5(ii)(a) of Appendix III of this 
Circular, all sums paid by EFSB shall be returned to EFSB within 14 days after the termination of 
the Tenancy Agreement.

(iv) In the event DFSB shall be in breach of any of its terms, conditions, covenants or warranties herein 
set out on DFSB to be performed and observed, and the breach, if capable of being remedied, shall 
not have been remedied within 7 days (if the breach related to the peaceful and quiet enjoyment of 
the EFSB Properties) or 30 days (any other breaches) from the date of the receipt of the notice from 
EFSB to DFSB which shall include the estimated cost of the repairing and making good of such 
breach, EFSB shall be entitled at its option to:-

(a) make good such breach, then in such case it shall be lawful for EFSB to serve a notice on 
DFSB to claim for such sums as set out in the notice and DFSB shall, within 14 days of the 
receipt of EFSB’s notice abovementioned, pay such sum or sums or set off the sum against 
the Rental payable provided that nothing herein shall be construed as imposing an obligation 
upon EFSB to remedy such failure on behalf of DFSB and shall be without prejudice to such 
other rights of EFSB in respect of DFSB’s breach; or

(b) immediately terminate the tenancy herein created by serving upon DFSB a written notice of 
termination whereupon EFSB shall vacate the EFSB Properties and redeliver vacant 
possession of the EFSB Properties to DFSB. Upon such termination, DFSB shall within 14 
days from the date of receipt of the notice of termination refund in full to EFSB the Security 
Deposit.
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1. HISTORY AND BUSINESS

DFSB is a private limited company incorporated in Malaysia on 4 January 1992 under the Companies Act 
1965. On 30 April 2000, DFSB became a wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company upon completion of 
our Company’s acquisition of the entire equity interest of DFSB. DFSB commenced its manufacturing 
activities at the Sungai Baong Factory in the same year to complement our then existing manufacturing 
facility at the EFSB Properties to produce furniture and wood-based products.

DFSB is principally involved in the manufacturing of furniture and wood-based products. DFSB’s 
principal place of business and manufacturing facility is located at Lot 2, Lorong Bakau 3, Taman Industri 
Perabot, Sungai Baong, 14200 Sungai Jawi, Pulau Pinang, , i.e. its Sungai Baong Factory.

DFSB’s principal products are component parts of furniture products such as, among others, table base, 
table legs, chair legs and drawers. The manufacturing activities carried out by DFSB are mainly to provide 
additional production capacity to EFSB by producing and supplying component parts to EFSB for finishing 
operations carried out by EFSB such as assembly of finished goods and packing. As such, the revenue 
generated by DFSB is mainly from EFSB which made up between approximately 95.8% and 99.8% of 
DFSB’s total revenue for the FYEs 31 May 2020 to FYE 31 May 2023, whilst the remaining revenue was 
from sales to local external parties which are based in Malaysia.

The breakdown of DFSB’s revenue for the past 4 FYEs 31 May 2020 to 31 May 2023 are as follows:

FYE 31 May 2020 FYE 31 May 2021 FYE 31 May 2022 FYE 31 May 2023

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 %

Sales to EFSB 25,588 99.8 25,478 96.7 17,525 95.8 16,078 98.3
Sales to external 

parties (local)
51 0.2 881 3.3 766 4.2 272 1.7

Total 25,639 100.0 26,359 100.0 18,291 100.0 16,350 100.0

DFSB uses beech and rubberwood as the key raw materials for its wood based products which are mainly
sourced from several European countries and Thailand respectively.

Assets owned by DFSB

The material assets owned by DFSB are as follows:

Sungai Baong Factory Sungai Baong Land
Location Lot 2, Lorong Bakau 3, Taman Industri 

Perabot, Sungai Baong, 14200 Sungai 
Jawi, Pulau Pinang

Plot A9 and Plot A10, Lorong Bakau 5, 
Taman Industri Perabot, Sungai Baong, 

14200 Sungai Jawi, Pulau Pinang
Tenure Grant in perpetuity (or freehold) Grant in perpetuity (or freehold)
Land area 22,581.46 m2 (approximately 

243,066.80 sq. ft.)
22,136.30 m2 (approximately 

238,275.16 sq. ft.)
Current use Single storey detached factory Vacant land
Gross floor area 155,139.50 sq. ft. Not applicable

Further information on the DFSB Properties are set out in Section 2.1.4, Part A of this Circular.

The capacity, production output and utilisation rate of the DFSB’s manufacturing plant, i.e., Sungai Baong 
Factory, for the past 3 financial years up to FYEs 30 May 2021 to 30 May 2023 are as follows:

FYE 31 May 
2021

FYE 31 May 
2022

FYE 31 May 
2023

Annual production capacity (m3) 7,200 7,200 7,200
Actual production output (m3) 5,199 4,644 4,481
Utilisation rate 72% 65% 62%
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generated by DFSB is mainly from EFSB which made up between approximately 95.8% and 99.8% of 
DFSB’s total revenue for the FYEs 31 May 2020 to FYE 31 May 2023, whilst the remaining revenue was 
from sales to local external parties which are based in Malaysia.

The breakdown of DFSB’s revenue for the past 4 FYEs 31 May 2020 to 31 May 2023 are as follows:

FYE 31 May 2020 FYE 31 May 2021 FYE 31 May 2022 FYE 31 May 2023

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 %

Sales to EFSB 25,588 99.8 25,478 96.7 17,525 95.8 16,078 98.3
Sales to external 

parties (local)
51 0.2 881 3.3 766 4.2 272 1.7

Total 25,639 100.0 26,359 100.0 18,291 100.0 16,350 100.0

DFSB uses beech and rubberwood as the key raw materials for its wood based products which are mainly
sourced from several European countries and Thailand respectively.

Assets owned by DFSB

The material assets owned by DFSB are as follows:

Sungai Baong Factory Sungai Baong Land
Location Lot 2, Lorong Bakau 3, Taman Industri 

Perabot, Sungai Baong, 14200 Sungai 
Jawi, Pulau Pinang

Plot A9 and Plot A10, Lorong Bakau 5, 
Taman Industri Perabot, Sungai Baong, 

14200 Sungai Jawi, Pulau Pinang
Tenure Grant in perpetuity (or freehold) Grant in perpetuity (or freehold)
Land area 22,581.46 m2 (approximately 

243,066.80 sq. ft.)
22,136.30 m2 (approximately 

238,275.16 sq. ft.)
Current use Single storey detached factory Vacant land
Gross floor area 155,139.50 sq. ft. Not applicable

Further information on the DFSB Properties are set out in Section 2.1.4, Part A of this Circular.

The capacity, production output and utilisation rate of the DFSB’s manufacturing plant, i.e., Sungai Baong 
Factory, for the past 3 financial years up to FYEs 30 May 2021 to 30 May 2023 are as follows:

FYE 31 May 
2021

FYE 31 May 
2022

FYE 31 May 
2023

Annual production capacity (m3) 7,200 7,200 7,200
Actual production output (m3) 5,199 4,644 4,481
Utilisation rate 72% 65% 62%
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1. HISTORY AND BUSINESS
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Tenure Grant in perpetuity (or freehold) Grant in perpetuity (or freehold)
Land area 22,581.46 m2 (approximately 

243,066.80 sq. ft.)
22,136.30 m2 (approximately 

238,275.16 sq. ft.)
Current use Single storey detached factory Vacant land
Gross floor area 155,139.50 sq. ft. Not applicable

Further information on the DFSB Properties are set out in Section 2.1.4, Part A of this Circular.

The capacity, production output and utilisation rate of the DFSB’s manufacturing plant, i.e., Sungai Baong 
Factory, for the past 3 financial years up to FYEs 30 May 2021 to 30 May 2023 are as follows:

FYE 31 May 
2021

FYE 31 May 
2022

FYE 31 May 
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Annual production capacity (m3) 7,200 7,200 7,200
Actual production output (m3) 5,199 4,644 4,481
Utilisation rate 72% 65% 62%
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2. SHARE CAPITAL

As at the LPD, DFSB’s issued share capital is RM17,600,000 comprising 2,600,000 DFSB Shares and 
15,000,000 DFSB NCRCPS.

The salient terms of the DFSB NCRCPS are as follows:

(i) the DFSB NCRCPS shareholders shall have the right to receive non-cumulative dividends or 
distributions at a rate to be determined and payable upon declaration by the by the Directors of 
DFSB. For avoidance of doubt, there is no fixed dividend for the DFSB NCRCPS;

(ii) the DFSB NCRCPS shareholders shall have the right to rank in regard to return of capital and 
dividend in priority to the DFSB Shares and all other classes of shares of DFSB, if any, for the time 
being for DFSB;

(iii) in the event DFSB is being wound up, the DFSB NCRCPS shareholders shall have the right to 
payment of preferential dividend which have been declared but not paid and of all capital paid up 
on the DFSB NCRCPS and the right to participate in the residue of such surplus assets of DFSB;

(iv) the DFSB NCRCPS shall entitle its shareholder to the right to convert each outstanding DFSB 
NCRCPS into 1 DFSB Share;  

(v) the DFSB NCRCPS are redeemable at the option of DFSB, at a redemption price of RM1.00 per 
DFSB NCRCPS, which shall be paid together with arrears of dividend payment (if any) up to the 
date of redemption, from time to time until all such DFSB NCRCPS are fully redeemed or DFSB 
is being wound up; and

(vi) the DFSB NCRCPS has no fixed tenure.

3. SHAREHOLDER

As at the LPD, DFSB is a wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company and all the DFSB NCRCPS in issue 
are held by our Company.

4. DIRECTORS

As at the LPD, the directors of DFSB are as follows:

Name Designation Nationality
GKB Director Malaysian
Lee Beng Tek Director Malaysian
GSK Director Malaysian
GSY Director Malaysian
Mahendran A/L Ramachandran Director Malaysian

5. SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANY

As at the LPD, DFSB does not have any subsidiary or associated company.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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6. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A summary of the financial information of DFSB based on its audited financial statements for the past 4
FYEs 31 May 2020 to 31 May 2023 as well as unaudited financial statements for the 3M-FPE 31 August 
2022 and 31 August 2023 is set out below:

Audited Unaudited

FYE 31 
May 2020

FYE 31 
May 2021

FYE 31 
May 2022

FYE 31 
May 2023

3M-FPE 31 
August 

2022

3M-FPE 31 
August 

2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue(1) 25,639 26,359 18,291 16,350 5,450 1,940
Operating profit/(loss) 2,336 2,316 (3,042) (4,884) (922) 4,621
Profit/(Loss) before tax 2,304 2,295 (3,078) (4,901) (933) 4,621
Profit/(Loss) after tax 1,881 1,716 (2,374) (4,901) (933) 4,186

Total assets 30,806 28,303 24,410 18,976 23,772 22,929
Total liabilities 22,602(2) 3,383(3) 1,864 1,332 2,159 1,098
Total equity / NA 8,204 24,920(3) 22,545 17,644 21,612 21,831
Share capital 2,600 17,600(4) 17,600(4) 17,600(4) 17,600(4) 17,600(4)

Current assets 20,545 17,532 13,077 9,919 12,528 13,904
Current liabilities 22,198 2,728 1,864 1,448 2,159 1,098
Current ratio(5) (times) 0.93 6.43 7.02 6.85 5.80 12.66

No. of DFSB Shares in 
issue (’000)

2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600

Basic earnings / (loss) 
per DFSB Share(6)

(sen)

0.72 0.66 (0.91) (1.89) (0.36) 1.61

NA per DFSB Share(7)

(RM)
3.16 9.58 8.67 6.79 8.31 8.40

Total borrowings 1,252 969 - - - -
Gearing(8) (times) 0.15 0.04 - - - -

Notes:

(1) Inclusive of sales by DFSB to EFSB (i.e. being transactions between companies within our Group which will 
be eliminated from the consolidated financial statements of our Group).

(2) Including amount due to holding company, i.e. our Company, of RM15.52 million.

(3) On 30 April 2021, our Company had subscribed for the 15,000,000 DFSB NCRCPS by way of converting part 
of the amount due to holding company (per item (1) above) amounting to RM15.00 million.

(4) Including the value of issued 15,000,000 DFSB NCRCPS of RM15.00 million.

(5) Computed based on current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) Computed based on profit or loss after tax divided by the number of DFSB Shares in issue.

(7) Computed based on NA divided by the number of DFSB Shares in issue.

(8) Computed based on total borrowings divided by total equity.
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6. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
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2022 and 31 August 2023 is set out below:
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Profit/(Loss) before tax 2,304 2,295 (3,078) (4,901) (933) 4,621
Profit/(Loss) after tax 1,881 1,716 (2,374) (4,901) (933) 4,186

Total assets 30,806 28,303 24,410 18,976 23,772 22,929
Total liabilities 22,602(2) 3,383(3) 1,864 1,332 2,159 1,098
Total equity / NA 8,204 24,920(3) 22,545 17,644 21,612 21,831
Share capital 2,600 17,600(4) 17,600(4) 17,600(4) 17,600(4) 17,600(4)

Current assets 20,545 17,532 13,077 9,919 12,528 13,904
Current liabilities 22,198 2,728 1,864 1,448 2,159 1,098
Current ratio(5) (times) 0.93 6.43 7.02 6.85 5.80 12.66

No. of DFSB Shares in 
issue (’000)

2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600

Basic earnings / (loss) 
per DFSB Share(6)

(sen)

0.72 0.66 (0.91) (1.89) (0.36) 1.61

NA per DFSB Share(7)

(RM)
3.16 9.58 8.67 6.79 8.31 8.40

Total borrowings 1,252 969 - - - -
Gearing(8) (times) 0.15 0.04 - - - -

Notes:

(1) Inclusive of sales by DFSB to EFSB (i.e. being transactions between companies within our Group which will 
be eliminated from the consolidated financial statements of our Group).

(2) Including amount due to holding company, i.e. our Company, of RM15.52 million.

(3) On 30 April 2021, our Company had subscribed for the 15,000,000 DFSB NCRCPS by way of converting part 
of the amount due to holding company (per item (1) above) amounting to RM15.00 million.

(4) Including the value of issued 15,000,000 DFSB NCRCPS of RM15.00 million.

(5) Computed based on current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) Computed based on profit or loss after tax divided by the number of DFSB Shares in issue.

(7) Computed based on NA divided by the number of DFSB Shares in issue.

(8) Computed based on total borrowings divided by total equity.

APPENDIX IV

INFORMATION ON DFSB (Cont’d)

105

6. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A summary of the financial information of DFSB based on its audited financial statements for the past 4
FYEs 31 May 2020 to 31 May 2023 as well as unaudited financial statements for the 3M-FPE 31 August 
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Commentaries:

3M-FPE 31 August 2023 vs 3M-FPE 31 August 2022

DFSB’s revenue decreased by approximately RM3.51 million or 64.40% from RM5.45 million in the 3M-
FPE 31 August 2022 to RM1.94 million in the 3M-FPE 31 August 2023 mainly due to lower orders for 
the supply of component parts for EFSB’s furniture products in the 3M-FPE 31 August 2023.

DFSB recorded a profit before tax of approximately RM4.62 million in the 3M-FPE 31 August 2023 as
compared to a loss before tax of approximately RM0.93 million in the 3M-FPE 31 August 2022 mainly 
due to the gain on disposal of approximately RM5.19 million from the Disposal of Kulim Property which 
was completed on 2 August 2023. In view of the foregoing, DFSB recorded a profit after tax of 
approximately RM4.19 million in the 3M-FPE 31 August 2023 as compared to a loss after tax of
approximately RM0.93 million in the 3M-FPE 31 August 2022.

FYE 31 May 2023 vs FYE 31 May 2022

DFSB’s revenue decreased by approximately RM1.94 million or 10.61% from RM18.29 million in the 
FYE 31 May 2022 to RM16.35 million in the FYE 31 May 2023 mainly due to lower orders for the supply 
of component parts for EFSB’s furniture products in the FYE 31 May 2023.

DFSB’s loss before tax increased by approximately RM1.82 million or 59.23% from RM3.08 million in 
the FYE 31 May 2022 to RM4.90 million in the FYE 31 May 2023 mainly due to the lower revenue 
recorded in the FYE 31 May 2023 as detailed above. In view of the foregoing, DFSB’s loss after tax 
increased by approximately RM2.53 million or 106.44% from RM2.37 million in the FYE 31 May 2022 
to RM4.90 million in the FYE 31 May 2023.

FYE 31 May 2022 vs FYE 31 May 2021

DFSB’s revenue decreased by approximately RM8.07 million or 30.61% from RM26.36 million in the 
FYE 31 May 2021 to RM18.29 million in the FYE 31 May 2022 mainly due to lower orders for the supply 
of component parts for EFSB’s furniture products in the FYE 31 May 2022.

DFSB recorded a loss before tax of approximately RM3.08 million in the FYE 31 May 2022 as compared 
to a profit before tax of approximately RM2.30 million in the FYE 31 May 2021 mainly due to the lower 
revenue recorded in the FYE 31 May 2022 as detailed above. In view of the foregoing, DFSB recorded a 
loss after tax of approximately RM2.37 million in the FYE 31 May 2022 as compared to a profit after tax 
of RM1.72 million in the FYE 31 May 2021.

FYE 31 May 2021 vs FYE 31 May 2020

DFSB’s revenue increased marginally by approximately RM0.72 million or 2.81% from RM25.64 million 
in the FYE 31 May 2020 to RM26.36 million in the FYE 31 May 2021 mainly due to increased orders for 
the supply of component parts for EFSB’s furniture products in the FYE 31 May 2021.

Notwithstanding the marginal increase in DFSB’s revenue, the profit before tax of DFSB is relatively 
unchanged at approximately RM2.30 million in the FYE 31 May 2021 mainly due to an increase in its 
administrative expenses of approximately RM0.44 million in the FYE 31 May 2021 which offset the 
marginal increase in the revenue as detailed above. DFSB’s profit after tax decreased from approximately 
RM1.88 million in the FYE 31 May 2020 to RM1.72 million in the FYE 31 May 2021 mainly due to higher 
taxation incurred in the FYE 31 May 2021 of RM0.58 million as compared to RM0.42 million in the FYE 
31 May 2020 as a result of higher current tax payable and under-provision of deferred tax in prior year.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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7. MATERIAL CONTRACTS

Save as disclosed below, as at the LPD, the Board of Directors of DFSB confirmed that there are no 
material contracts (not being contracts entered in the ordinary course of business) which have been entered 
into by DFSB within the 2 years immediately preceding the date of this Circular:

(i) sale and purchase agreement dated 3 March 2023 entered into between DFSB and Khoo Kok Seang, 
Khoo Kay Sen and Khoo Yi Sen in relation to the Disposal of Kulim Property for a disposal 
consideration of RM6.95 million in cash, which has been completed on 2 August 2023.

8. MATERIAL LITIGATIONS, CLAIMS AND ARBITRATION

As at the LPD, DFSB is not engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either as plaintiff or 
defendant, and the Board of Directors of DFSB is not aware of any proceedings, pending or threatened 
against DFSB, or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which may materially and adversely 
affect the business or financial position of DFSB.

9. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

9.1 Material commitments 

As at the LPD, there is no material commitments incurred or known to be incurred by DFSB, which may 
have a material impact on the profits and/or NA of DFSB.

9.2 Contingent liabilities

As at the LPD, there is no material contingent liabilities incurred by DFSB which may have a substantial 
impact on the financial position of DFSB.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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1. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

Our Board has seen and approved this Circular and they collectively and individually accept full 
responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this Circular and confirm that, after making 
all reasonable enquiries and to the best of their knowledge and belief, there are no other facts, the omission 
of which would make any statement in this Circular misleading.

All statements and information in relation to the Purchasers contained in this Circular were obtained from 
and confirmed by the Purchasers. The sole responsibility of our Board is limited to ensuring that such
information is accurately reproduced in this Circular.

2. CONSENTS AND CONFLICT OF INTERESTS

2.1 TA Securities

TA Securities, being the Principal Adviser to our Company for the Proposals, has given and has not 
subsequently withdrawn its written consent to the inclusion of its name and all references thereto in the 
form and context in which it appears in this Circular.

TA Securities confirms that it is not aware of any circumstance that exists or is likely to exist which would 
give rise to a possible conflict of interest situation in its capacity as the Principal Adviser to our Company 
for the Proposals.

2.2 MainStreet

MainStreet, being the Independent Adviser for the Proposals, has given and has not subsequently 
withdrawn its written consent to the inclusion of its name, the independent advice letter as set out in Part 
B of this Circular and all references thereto in the form and context in which it appears in this Circular.

MainStreet confirms that it is not aware of any circumstance that exists or is likely to exist which would 
give rise to a possible conflict of interest situation in its capacity as the Independent Adviser for the 
Proposals.

2.3 Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT

Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT, being the Reporting Accountants for the Proposals, has given and has not 
subsequently withdrawn its written consent to the inclusion of its name, the pro forma consolidated 
statement of financial position of our Company as at 31 May 2023 together with the Reporting 
Accountants’ letter thereon and all references thereto in the form and context in which it appears in this 
Circular.

Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT confirms that it is not aware of any circumstance that exists or is likely to 
exist which would give rise to a possible conflict of interest situation in its capacity as the Reporting 
Accountants for the Proposals.

2.4 Laurelcap

Laurelcap, being the Independent Property Valuer for the Proposals, has given and has not subsequently 
withdrawn its written consent to the inclusion of its name, the valuation certificates for the DFSB Properties 
and EFSB Properties and all references thereto in the form and context in which it appears in this Circular.

Laurelcap confirms that it is not aware of any circumstance that exists or is likely to exist which would 
give rise to a possible conflict of interest situation in its capacity as the Independent Property Valuer for 
the Proposals.

175



APPENDIX VIII

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

176

3. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

3.1 Material commitments 

As at the LPD, our Board is not aware of any material commitments incurred or known to be incurred by 
our Group, which may have a material impact on the profits and/or NA of our Group.

3.2 Contingent liabilities

As at the LPD, our Board is not aware of any material contingent liabilities incurred by us which may have 
a substantial impact on the financial position of our Group.

4. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION

Copies of the following documents will be made available for inspection at the registered office of our 
Company at 35, 1st Floor, Jalan Kelisa Emas 1, Taman Kelisa Emas, 13700 Seberang Jaya, Penang, 
Malaysia, during normal business hours on Mondays to Fridays (except public holidays) from the date of 
this Circular up to and including the date of the forthcoming EGM:

(i) the Constitutions of our Company and DFSB;

(ii) the audited consolidated financial statements of our Company for the past 2 FYEs 31 May 2022 and 
31 May 2023 as well as the latest unaudited financial results of our Company for the 3M-FPE 31 
August 2023;

(iii) the audited financial statements of DFSB for the past 2 FYEs 31 May 2022 and 31 May 2023 as
well as the latest unaudited financial results of DFSB for the 3M-FPE 31 August 2023;

(iv) the SSA;

(v) the SPA;

(vi) the Tenancy Agreement;

(vii) the valuation reports and valuation certificates (as set out in Appendix VI of this Circular) for the 
DFSB Properties and EFSB Properties;

(viii) the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of our Company as at 31 May 2023
together with the Reporting Accountants’ letter thereon as set out in Appendix VII of this Circular;

(ix) the material contract referred to in Section 7 of Appendix IV; and

(x) the letters of consent and declaration of conflict of interest referred to in Section 2 of this Appendix.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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EUROSPAN HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Registration No. 199501022724 (351927-M))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary General Meeting of Eurospan Holdings Berhad (“EHB” 
or “Company”) will be held at Forum 3, Level 1, G Hotel Kelawai, 2 Persiaran Maktab, 10250 Penang on Friday, 
8 December 2023 at 10:30 a.m. or any adjournment thereof, for the purpose of considering and if thought fit,
passing with or without modifications, the following resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 1

PROPOSED DISPOSAL BY EHB OF 2,600,000 ORDINARY SHARES IN DYNASPAN FURNITURE 
SDN BHD (“DFSB”) AND 15,000,000 NON-CUMULATIVE REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE 
PREFERENCE SHARES IN DFSB, REPRESENTING THE ENTIRE EQUITY INTEREST IN DFSB, TO 
GUAN KOK BENG, GUAN SHAW YIN AND GUAN SHAW KEE FOR A TOTAL DISPOSAL 
CONSIDERATION OF RM38.90 MILLION TO BE FULLY SATISFIED VIA CASH (“PROPOSED 
DISPOSAL OF DFSB”)

“THAT subject to the passing of Ordinary Resolutions 2 and 3 and the approvals of all relevant authorities being 
obtained (where required), approval be and is hereby given to EHB to dispose its entire equity interest in DFSB, 
i.e., 2,600,000 ordinary shares in DFSB and 15,000,000 non-cumulative redeemable convertible preference shares 
in DFSB, to Guan Kok Beng, Guan Shaw Yin and Guan Shaw Kee (collectively, the “Purchasers”) for a total 
disposal consideration of RM38,900,000 to be satisfied entirely in cash pursuant to and in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of the conditional share sale agreement dated 24 August 2023 entered between our Company 
and the Purchasers.

THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby authorised to do all things and acts to use of the cash proceeds 
from the Proposed Disposal of DFSB in the manner as set out in the Company’s circular to shareholders dated 20
November 2023 (“Circular”) which include, among others, the distribution of approximately RM8.88 million to 
the Company’s shareholders via a special dividend to be made after the completion of the Proposed Disposal of 
DFSB.

AND THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby empowered and authorised to sign, execute, deliver or 
caused to be delivered on behalf of the Company all such documents and/or agreements (including but not limited 
to any deed, undertaking and/or covenant), do all things and acts and to deal with all matters relating thereto or as 
may be required or as the Board of Directors may consider necessary, expedient and/or appropriate to give full 
effect to and complete the Proposed Disposal of DFSB with full power to assent to any conditions, modifications, 
variations and/or amendments in any manner as may be required or permitted by any relevant authorities in 
connection with the Proposed Disposal of DFSB.”

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 2

PROPOSED DISPOSAL BY EUROSPAN FURNITURE SDN BHD (“EFSB”), A WHOLLY-OWNED 
SUBSIDIARY OF THE COMPANY, OF 2 PARCELS OF FREEHOLD INDUSTRIAL LAND HELD 
UNDER DOCUMENTS OF TITLE GERAN MUKIM 1058, LOT 3564 AND GERAN MUKIM 1059, LOT 
3565, BOTH IN MUKIM 16, DAERAH SEBERANG PERAI UTARA, NEGERI PULAU PINANG, 
TOGETHER WITH THE BUILDINGS ERECTED THEREON (COLLECTIVELY, “EFSB 
PROPERTIES”) TO DFSB FOR A TOTAL DISPOSAL CONSIDERATION OF RM15.65 MILLION TO 
BE FULLY SATISFIED VIA CASH (“PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF EFSB PROPERTIES”)

“THAT subject to the passing of Ordinary Resolutions 1 and 3 and the approvals of all relevant authorities being 
obtained (where required), approval be and is hereby given to EFSB to dispose the EFSB Properties to DFSB for 
a total disposal consideration of RM15,650,000 to be satisfied entirely in cash pursuant to and in accordance with 
the terms and conditions of the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 24 August 2023 entered between 
EFSB and DFSB.

Company No. 199501022724 (351927-M)

EUROSPAN HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Registration No. 199501022724 (351927-M))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary General Meeting of Eurospan Holdings Berhad (“EHB” 
or “Company”) will be held at Forum 3, Level 1, G Hotel Kelawai, 2 Persiaran Maktab, 10250 Penang on Friday, 
8 December 2023 at 10:30 a.m. or any adjournment thereof, for the purpose of considering and if thought fit,
passing with or without modifications, the following resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 1

PROPOSED DISPOSAL BY EHB OF 2,600,000 ORDINARY SHARES IN DYNASPAN FURNITURE 
SDN BHD (“DFSB”) AND 15,000,000 NON-CUMULATIVE REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE 
PREFERENCE SHARES IN DFSB, REPRESENTING THE ENTIRE EQUITY INTEREST IN DFSB, TO 
GUAN KOK BENG, GUAN SHAW YIN AND GUAN SHAW KEE FOR A TOTAL DISPOSAL 
CONSIDERATION OF RM38.90 MILLION TO BE FULLY SATISFIED VIA CASH (“PROPOSED 
DISPOSAL OF DFSB”)

“THAT subject to the passing of Ordinary Resolutions 2 and 3 and the approvals of all relevant authorities being 
obtained (where required), approval be and is hereby given to EHB to dispose its entire equity interest in DFSB, 
i.e., 2,600,000 ordinary shares in DFSB and 15,000,000 non-cumulative redeemable convertible preference shares 
in DFSB, to Guan Kok Beng, Guan Shaw Yin and Guan Shaw Kee (collectively, the “Purchasers”) for a total 
disposal consideration of RM38,900,000 to be satisfied entirely in cash pursuant to and in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of the conditional share sale agreement dated 24 August 2023 entered between our Company 
and the Purchasers.

THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby authorised to do all things and acts to use of the cash proceeds 
from the Proposed Disposal of DFSB in the manner as set out in the Company’s circular to shareholders dated 20
November 2023 (“Circular”) which include, among others, the distribution of approximately RM8.88 million to 
the Company’s shareholders via a special dividend to be made after the completion of the Proposed Disposal of 
DFSB.

AND THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby empowered and authorised to sign, execute, deliver or 
caused to be delivered on behalf of the Company all such documents and/or agreements (including but not limited 
to any deed, undertaking and/or covenant), do all things and acts and to deal with all matters relating thereto or as 
may be required or as the Board of Directors may consider necessary, expedient and/or appropriate to give full 
effect to and complete the Proposed Disposal of DFSB with full power to assent to any conditions, modifications, 
variations and/or amendments in any manner as may be required or permitted by any relevant authorities in 
connection with the Proposed Disposal of DFSB.”

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 2

PROPOSED DISPOSAL BY EUROSPAN FURNITURE SDN BHD (“EFSB”), A WHOLLY-OWNED 
SUBSIDIARY OF THE COMPANY, OF 2 PARCELS OF FREEHOLD INDUSTRIAL LAND HELD 
UNDER DOCUMENTS OF TITLE GERAN MUKIM 1058, LOT 3564 AND GERAN MUKIM 1059, LOT 
3565, BOTH IN MUKIM 16, DAERAH SEBERANG PERAI UTARA, NEGERI PULAU PINANG, 
TOGETHER WITH THE BUILDINGS ERECTED THEREON (COLLECTIVELY, “EFSB 
PROPERTIES”) TO DFSB FOR A TOTAL DISPOSAL CONSIDERATION OF RM15.65 MILLION TO 
BE FULLY SATISFIED VIA CASH (“PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF EFSB PROPERTIES”)

“THAT subject to the passing of Ordinary Resolutions 1 and 3 and the approvals of all relevant authorities being 
obtained (where required), approval be and is hereby given to EFSB to dispose the EFSB Properties to DFSB for 
a total disposal consideration of RM15,650,000 to be satisfied entirely in cash pursuant to and in accordance with 
the terms and conditions of the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 24 August 2023 entered between 
EFSB and DFSB.



THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby authorised to do all things and acts to use of the cash proceeds 
from the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties in the manner as set out in the Circular.

AND THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby empowered and authorised to sign, execute, deliver or 
caused to be delivered on behalf of the Company all such documents and/or agreements (including but not limited 
to any deed, undertaking and/or covenant), do all things and acts and to deal with all matters relating thereto or as 
may be required or as the Board of Directors may consider necessary, expedient and/or appropriate to give full 
effect to and complete the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties with full power to assent to any conditions, 
modifications, variations and/or amendments in any manner as may be required or permitted by any relevant 
authorities in connection with the Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties.”

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 3

PROPOSED TENANCY BETWEEN DFSB, AS LANDLORD, AND EFSB, AS TENANT, IN RESPECT 
OF EFSB PROPERTIES UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF EFSB 
PROPERTIES (“PROPOSED TENANCY”)

“THAT subject to the passing of Ordinary Resolutions 1 and 2 and the approvals of all relevant authorities being 
obtained (where required), approval be and is hereby given to EFSB, as tenant, to rent the EFSB Properties from
DFSB, as landlord, at the monthly rental as determined, for a period of 2 years with an option to further renew the 
tenancy for a period of 2 years, and in accordance with the terms and conditions in the tenancy agreement dated 
24 August 2023 entered between EFSB and DFSB.

AND THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby empowered and authorised to sign, execute, deliver or 
caused to be delivered on behalf of the Company all such documents and/or agreements (including but not limited 
to any deed, undertaking and/or covenant), do all things and acts and to deal with all matters relating thereto or as 
may be required or as the Board of Directors may consider necessary, expedient and/or appropriate to give full 
effect to and complete the Proposed Tenancy with full power to assent to any conditions, modifications, variations 
and/or amendments in any manner as may be required or permitted by any relevant authorities in connection with 
the Proposed Tenancy.”

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

KONG SOWN KAEY (SSM PC No. 202008001434) (MAICSA 7047655)
ONG LU SEE (SSM PC No. 201908001450) (LS 0006228)
Company Secretaries

Penang
20 November 2023

Notes:

(1) In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors on 1 December 2023 (“General 
Meeting Record of Depositors”) shall be eligible to attend the extraordinary general meeting of the Company (“EGM”).

(2) A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company. There shall be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy. A proxy 
appointed to attend and vote at the EGM shall have the same rights as the member to speak at the EGM.

(3) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing 
or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under Seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.

(4) A member of the Company may appoint more than one (1) proxy to attend the same meeting. Where a member appoints two (2) 
proxies to attend and vote at the same meeting, such appointment shall be invalid unless he specifies the proportion of his 
shareholding to be represented by each proxy.

(5) Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991, 
it may appoint at least one (1) proxy in respect of each Securities Account it holds with shares of the Company standing to the credit 
of the said Securities Account.

(6) Where a member of the Company is an Exempt Authorised Nominee which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple 
beneficial owners in one securities account (“omnibus account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the Exempt 
Authorised Nominee may appoint in respect of each omnibus account it holds.

(7) The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially 
certified copy of that power or authority shall be deposited at the registered office of the Company at 35, 1st Floor, Jalan Kelisa Emas 
1, Taman Kelisa Emas, 13700 Seberang Jaya, Penang, Malaysia not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for 
holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.

(8) The resolutions set out in this Notice of EGM will be put to vote by poll.
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EUROSPAN HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Registration No. 199501022724 (351927-M))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Form of Proxy

CDS Account No. Number of ordinary shares

                              
I/We______________________________________________________ NRIC No./Passport No./Company No. _____________________

of _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

being a member/members of Eurospan Holdings Berhad hereby appoint:

Full name (in block) NRIC/Passport No.
Address:

*and/or     *delete if inapplicable

Full name (in block) NRIC/Passport No.
Address:

or failing him/her, the Chairman of the Meeting as *my/our proxy to vote for *me/us on *my/our behalf at the Extraordinary General Meeting 
of the Company (“EGM”) to be held at Forum 3, Level 1, G Hotel Kelawai, 2 Persiaran Maktab, 10250 Penang on Friday, 8 December 2023 
at 10:30 a.m. or any adjournment thereof.

My/our proxy is to vote as indicated below:

RESOLUTIONS FOR AGAINST

Ordinary Resolution 1 – Proposed Disposal of DFSB

Ordinary Resolution 2 – Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties

Ordinary Resolution 3 – Proposed Tenancy

Please indicate with an “X” in the appropriate spaces how you wish your proxy to vote. If you do not indicate how you wish your proxy to 
vote on any resolution, the proxy shall vote as he/she thinks fit or, at his/her discretion, abstain from voting.

______________________________________________
*Signature of Shareholder/Common Seal
Date :
Contact No. :

* Delete if inapplicable.

Notes:

(1) In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors on 1 December 2023 (“General Meeting 
Record of Depositors”) shall be eligible to attend the EGM.

(2) A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company. There shall be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy. A proxy appointed 
to attend and vote at the EGM shall have the same rights as the member to speak at the EGM.

(3) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the 
appointer is a corporation, either under Seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.
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(Registration No. 199501022724 (351927-M))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
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Please indicate with an “X” in the appropriate spaces how you wish your proxy to vote. If you do not indicate how you wish your proxy to 
vote on any resolution, the proxy shall vote as he/she thinks fit or, at his/her discretion, abstain from voting.

______________________________________________
*Signature of Shareholder/Common Seal
Date :
Contact No. :

* Delete if inapplicable.

Notes:

(1) In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors on 1 December 2023 (“General Meeting 
Record of Depositors”) shall be eligible to attend the EGM.

(2) A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company. There shall be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy. A proxy appointed 
to attend and vote at the EGM shall have the same rights as the member to speak at the EGM.

(3) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the 
appointer is a corporation, either under Seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.
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Ordinary Resolution 2 – Proposed Disposal of EFSB Properties

Ordinary Resolution 3 – Proposed Tenancy

Please indicate with an “X” in the appropriate spaces how you wish your proxy to vote. If you do not indicate how you wish your proxy to 
vote on any resolution, the proxy shall vote as he/she thinks fit or, at his/her discretion, abstain from voting.

______________________________________________
*Signature of Shareholder/Common Seal
Date :
Contact No. :

* Delete if inapplicable.

Notes:

(1) In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors on 1 December 2023 (“General Meeting 
Record of Depositors”) shall be eligible to attend the EGM.

(2) A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company. There shall be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy. A proxy appointed 
to attend and vote at the EGM shall have the same rights as the member to speak at the EGM.

(3) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the 
appointer is a corporation, either under Seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.
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(4) A member of the Company may appoint more than one (1) proxy to attend the same meeting. Where a member appoints two (2) proxies to 
attend and vote at the same meeting, such appointment shall be invalid unless he specifies the proportion of his shareholding to be represented 
by each proxy.

(5) Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991, it may 
appoint at least one (1) proxy in respect of each Securities Account it holds with shares of the Company standing to the credit of the said 
Securities Account.

(6) Where a member of the Company is an Exempt Authorised Nominee which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial 
owners in one securities account (“omnibus account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the Exempt Authorised Nominee may 
appoint in respect of each omnibus account it holds.

(7) The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy 
of that power or authority shall be deposited at the registered office of the Company at 35, 1st Floor, Jalan Kelisa Emas 1, Taman Kelisa 
Emas, 13700 Seberang Jaya, Penang, Malaysia not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any 
adjournment thereof.

(8) The resolutions set out in the Notice of EGM will be put to vote by poll.
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The Company Secretaries of
EUROSPAN HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Registration No. 199501022724 (351927-M))
35, 1st Floor, Jalan Kelisa Emas 1

Taman Kelisa Emas
13700 Seberang Jaya, Penang

Malaysia
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